
ANCIENT COINS

GREEK

1 Black Sea, Olbia (5th Century BC), Cast Æ dolphin, 
modelled on both sides but without letters, 2.34g 
(SNG IX, Black Sea, pl.XIII, 360). Very fine. £30-50

2 Judaea, Antigonus Mattathias (40-37 BC), Æ 8-Prutah, 
legend around wreath of ivy leaves, rev double 
cornucopiæ, 12.04g (Meshorer 30; Reifenberg 21; 
Hendin 34). Fair to fine. £30-50

3 Gaul, Massalia (c.200-121 BC), Silver Obol, bare 
head of Apollo left, rev wheel of four spokes, 
two quarters containing M A, 0.67g, 6h (SNG 
Copenhagen 727).  Very fine, toned. £30-50

4 Sicily, Syracuse, Agathokles (317-289 BC), Æ 21mm, 
head of Kore left, rev bull butting left, dolphin 
swimming left above, 6.41g, 11h (CNS 190; SNG 
Copenhagen 757).  Dark patina, very fine. £70-90

5 Thrace, Cherronesos (c.350-300 BC), Silver Hemi-
drachm, forepart of lion right, its head turned back, 
rev quadripartite incuse square, pellet in each of the 
two deeper quarters, 2.57g (SNG Copenhagen 824-5; 
BMC 8).  Good very fine. £60-80

6 Thrace, Maroneia (c.398-385 BC), Silver Triobol, 
Π-Λ, forepart of horse facing left, rev MA, bunch 
of grapes, rhyton on left, all within dotted square 
within a shallow incuse square, 2.77g, 9h (SNG 
Copenhagen 615).  Nearly extremely fine. £140-180

7 Kingdom of Thrace, Lysimachos (323-281 BC), 
Silver Drachm, Ephesos, c.294-287 BC, diademed 
head of Alexander the Great right, wearing horn of 
Ammon, rev Athena enthroned left, holding Nike 
and resting on a shield at her side, bow and quiver 
on left, monogram on throne, 4.27g, 5h (Thompson 172).  
Very fine, toned. £350-400 
 

ex Evan Salholm collection

8 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, The Great 
(336-323 BC), Silver Tetradrachm, head of Herakles 
right, wearing lion’s skin, rev Zeus enthroned left, 
holding an eagle and a sceptre; Thracian Islands, 
Thasos (after 146 BC), Silver Tetradrachms (4), head 
of young Dionysos right, rev Herakles standing left, 
with club and lion’s skin. Generally fine to good fine.  
(5) £120-160

9 Kingdom of Macedon, Alexander III, The Great 
(336-323 BC), Silver Drachm, Kolophon, c.310-301 
BC, head of young Herakles right, wearing lion’s 
skin, rev Zeus enthroned left, holding an eagle and 
sceptre, N on left, Σ below throne, 4.24g, 12h (Price 
1802).  Attractive style, lightly toned, about extremely 
fine. £180-220 
 

ex Evan Salholm collection

      

10 Caria, Halikarnassos(?) (c.400-340 BC), Silver 
Hemiobols (3), head of ram right, rev young male 
head right (SNG Keckman 867). A little off-centre, 
about very fine. (3) £50-70

11 Lycia, Uncertain Dynast(?) (c.520-490 BC), Silver 
Tetrobol(?), forepart of boar right, rev incuse 
square, 2.43g (BMC -; cf SNG von Aulock 4051-
4052).  Nearly very fine, rare. £120-160

      

12 Cyprus, Salamis (c.445-411 BC), Silver Hemiobols(?) 
(3), youthful male head right, rev smooth (BMC 47-48). 
Minor porosity, about very fine, rare. (3) £100-150



      

13 Kingdom of Baktria, Eukratides I (c.171-145 BC), 
Silver Obol, helmeted head right, rev palms and 
pilei (SNG ANS 496ff); Silver Drachms (3), of 
Antimachos II (c.174-165 BC), Antialkidas (c.115-95 
BC) and Apollodotos II (c.80-60 BC).  Very fine and 
better.  (4) £180-220

14 Indo-Greek Kingdom, Apollodotos I (c.174-165 BC), 
Silver Drachm, elephant walking right, monogram 
below, rev bull walking right, 2.42g, 12h (SNG ANS 
328ff).  Very fine. £100-150

15 Indo-Greek Kingdom, Menander (c.165-130 BC), 
Silver Drachm, diademed and draped bust right, 
rev Athena Alkidemos standing left, holding a 
shield and hurling a thunderbolt, monogram on 
right, 2.37g, 11h (SNG ANS 774ff).  Good very fine, 
toned. £100-150

16 Indo-Greek Kingdom, Lysias (c.120-110 BC), Silver 
Drachm, diademed and draped bust right, wearing 
an elephant’s skin, rev naked Herakles standing 
facing, crowning himself and holding a club, palm 
and lion’s skin, monogram on left, 2.43g, 12h (SNG 
ANS 1032-4).  Very fine, rare. £200-250

17 Kingdom of Egypt, Ptolemy II (285-246 BC), Silver 
Hemidrachm, diademed head right, rev eagle 
standing left on thunderbolt, monograms on left, 
a shield in right, 1.57g, 11h (cf Svoronos 364; SNG 
Copenhagen -).  Slightly porous, very fine. £100-150

18 Kingdom of Egypt, Ptolemy V Epiphanes (205-180 
BC), Silver Didrachm, uncertain mint in Cyprus, 
draped bust of Ptolemy as Dionysos right, thyrsos 
over shoulder, rev eagle standing left on thunderbolt, 
6.62g, 12h (Svoronos 1789; SNG Copenhagen 637).  
Very fine, scarce. £200-250

19 Kingdom of Egypt, Ptolemy X (101-88 BC), Silver 
Tetradrachm, Alexandria, dated RY 19 (96/5 BC), 
diademed bust right, wearing aegis, rev eagle 
standing left on a thunderbolt, L IΘ (date) to left, 
ПA to right, 12.87g, 12h (Svoronos 1679; SNG 
Copenhagen 368).  Good very fine, toned. £180-220

20 Kingdom of Egypt, Cleopatra VII (51-30 BC), Æ 17 
mm, Paphos, head of Zeus Ammon right, rev Zeus 
standing left, holding a corn-ear and a sceptre, 
3.55g, 12h (Nicolau, Paphos, 469; Svoronos -; SNG 
Copenhagen -).  Dark patina, good very fine and very 
rare. £100-150

21 Ancient Bronze Coins (3), comprising Kingdom 
of Syria, Antiochos III; Indo-Scythian, Azes I; 
and Kushan, Vashishka.  All identified in collector’s 
envelopes, good fine.  (3) £30-50

ROMAN
Mint of Rome unless otherwise stated

Coins from the W C Boyd Collection: 

22 Miscellaneous Roman Æ 3 / Æ 4 (27), of Maxentius 
(3), Licinius I (17) and Licinius II (7). Mixed grades. 
(27) £80-120 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lot 720

23 4th Century Roman Æ (20), comprising Licinius 
(AD 308-324), Folles (2); Constantine I, the Great 
(AD 307-337), Folles (6); Constans (AD 337-350), 
Centenionales (2), ½-Centenionales (2); Constantius 
II (AD 337-361), Centenionales (8), including rev Chi-
Rho, mint of Rome.  Mixed grades. (20) £150-200 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lot 717



    

24 Constantius II (AD 337-361), Silver Miliarense, 
4.04g, Trier, AD 347-348, diademed, draped and 
cuirassed bust right, rev GAVDIVM ROMANORVM, 
captives below standard (RIC 153), slightly wavy 
flan, fair; Silver Siliqua, rev VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXX, 
within wreath, softly struck, fine. (2) £100-150 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lot 700

25 Postumus (AD 259-268), Double Sestertius, radiate 
head right, rev Hercules standing, poor; Sestertius, 
radiate bust right, rev galley (RIC 143), fair; other 
Sestertii of Postumus (2), about fine. (4) £120-160 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lot 648

26 Domitian (AD 81-96), Sestertii (3); Marcus Aurelius 
(AD 161-180), Sestertius; Lucilla (wife of Lucius 
Verus), As. Mixed grades.  (5) £150-200 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lots 310, 453 (part), and 468 (part)

27 Vespasian (AD 69-79), Denarii (8), various reverse 
types. Varied state, one plated.  (8)  £150-200 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lots 278 (part), and 280 (part)

28 Roman Republican, Struck Bronzes (5), various 
types. Mostly fine or better. (5) £60-80 
 

ex W C Boyd Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 42, 26 September 
2005, lot 14 (part)

 Other Properties

     

29 Julius Caesar, Silver Denarius, Italy, 49 BC, elephant 
right, trampling dragon, CAESAR in exergue, 
rev pontifical emblems (Cr 443/1; RCV 1399); L. 
Thorius Balbus (105 BC), Silver Denarius, head 
of Juno-Sospita right, rev bull charging right (Cr 
316/1).  Very fine, the first a little softly-struck in part 
and with an old cabinet tone.  (2) £150-200

30 Mark Antony & Lucius Antony, Silver Denarius, 
Ephesus, 41 BC, bare head of Mark Antony right, 
rev L ANTONIVS COS, bare head of Lucius Antony 
right, 3.23g, 12h (Cr 517/5a; RCV 1509).  Broken and 
repaired, two good portraits, very fine, toned. £150-200

31 Mark Antony, Silver Denarius, Patrae(?), 32-31 BC, 
galley right, rev LEG – XX, aquila between two standards, 
3.28g, 6h (Cr 544/36; RCV 1479).  Light banker’s mark on 
obverse, toned, nearly very fine. £120-150

32 Augustus (27 BC - AD 14), Æ As, struck by L. 
Naevius Surdinus, 15 BC, bare head right, rev L 
SVRDINVS IIIVIR A[AAFF] around S C, 11.15g, 12h 
(RIC 386; RCV 1683).  Dark patina, good fine. £40-60

33 Tiberius (AD 14-37), Æ As, AD 34-35, laureate head 
left, rev PONTIF  MAXIM TRIBVN POTEST XXXVI, S-
C, winged caduceus, 11.17g, 12h (RIC 53; RCV 1771 
var).  Some very light smoothing, green-brown patina, 
good very fine. £180-220



34 Drusus (son of Tiberius), Æ 19mm, Cyprus, head of 
Drusus right, rev Zeus Salaminios standing beside 
the temple of Paphian Aphrodite, 4.03g, 12h (RPC 
3921).  Dark patina, fine, scarce. £60-80  

35 Vespasian (AD 69-79), Æ As, AD 72, laureate head 
right, globe below, rev S-C, eagle standing facing 
on a globe, its wings spread and head turned right, 
11.96g, 7h (RIC 1202; RCV 2363 var).  Brown tone, 
nearly very fine. £50-80

     

36 Caracalla (AD 198-217), Silver Denarius, laureate 
and draped bust right, rev trophy, flanked by 
two captives (RIC 54b); Geta (AD 209-212), Silver 
Denarius, draped bust right, rev Felicitas standing 
left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae (RIC 2).  
Good very fine to about extremely fine.  (2) £80-120

    

37 Diadumenian (AD 218), Silver Denarius, draped 
bust right, rev SPES PVBLICA, 3.70g (RIC 116); 
Macrinus (AD 217-218), Denarius, laureate cuirassed 
bust right, rev SECVRITAS TEMPORVM, 2.7g (RIC 
92); Julia Soemias, mother of Elagabalus (AD 218-
222), Denarius, bust right, rev VENVS CAELESTIS, 
3.01g (RIC 241); Severus Alexander (AD 222-235), 
Denarii (3); Maximinus (AD 235-238) Denarius, 
laureate bust draped and cuirassed right, rev SALVS 
AVGVSTA, 3.16g (RIC 14). Very fine to extremely fine, 
all with old cabinet toning. (7) £600-800

38 Tacitus (AD 275-276), Æ Antoninianus, Gaul, 
radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev SPES 
PVBLICA, Spes advancing left, holding flower and 
raising robe, CA in exergue, 4.28g, 6h (RIC 61).  
Brown patina, nearly extremely fine. £50-80

39 Tacitus, Billon Antoninianus, IMP C M CL TACITVS 
AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev 
VIRTVS AVG, helmeted Mars or Virtus standing left, 
holding spear and shield, 3.80g (RIC 81; C 169). 
Extremely fine, rare.  £50-80

     

40 Maximian (AD 286-305), Æ Follis, Kyzikos, c. AD 
307, laureate bust right, wearing imperial mantle, 
holding olive-branch and mappa, rev Providentia 
and Quies, S-F and crescent in field, KΔ in exergue 
(RIC 33a); Folles (2), of Licinius I (AD 308-324), and 
Constantine I (AD 307-337).  Very fine and better.  
(3) £60-80

41 Galerius (Caesar, AD 293-305), Billon Follis, 
Lugdunum, GENIO POPVLI ROMANI, Genius 
standing left, B in field right, PLC in exergue (RIC 
164b); Galerius (as Augustus, AD 305-311), Billon 
Follis, Serdica, same types, Δ in field right, SM.SD 
in exergue (RIC 12b). Extremely fine.  (2) £70-90

    

42 Crispus (Caesar, AD 317-326), Æ Follis, rev VOT 
/ V within wreath; Constantine II (AD 337-340), 
Æ Follis, rev similar, both ex Killingholme hoard, 
extremely fine; Folles (2), of Constantius Gallus 
(Caesar, AD 351-354) and Decentius (Caesar, AD 
351-353); Silver Silqua of Valens (AD 364-378), last 
three very fine to extremely fine, the Siliqua with a flan 
crack.  (5) £80-120

43 Constantius II (AD 337-361), Gold Solidus, 
Constantinople, AD 351-355, FL IVL CONSTANTIVS 
PERP AVGV, pearl-diademed, helmeted and 
cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and shield, rev 
GLORIA REI PVBLICAE Roma and Constantinopolis 
enthroned, supporting between them a shield 
inscribed VOT / XXX / MVLT / XXX[X], CONS in 
exergue, 4.43g, 6h (RIC 96; C 116).  Some light surface 
marks and scratches, very fine and very rare, an issue 
difficult to find from this mint. £700-900



44 Gratian (AD 367-383), Gold Solidus, Constantinople, 
AD 378-383, D N GRATIANVS P F AVG, rosette-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust facing 
right, rev CONCORDIA AVGGG Δ, Constantinopolis 
enthroned facing, head right, holding a sceptre and 
a globe, her right foot on a prow, 4.47g, 6h (RIC 45a; 
C 5).  Nearly extremely fine and attractive. £500-700

45 Theodosius II (AD 402-450), Gold Solidus, 
Constantinople, AD 416, pearl-diademed, 
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev VICTORIA 
AVGVSTORVM, Victory advancing, head left, holding 
a wreath and a cross on globe, a star on right, CONOB 
in exergue, 1.50g, 6h (RIC 213).  A few light marks on 
the reverse, about extremely fine. £250-300 
 

ex Evan Salholm collection

    

46 Alexandrian Bronze Tetradrachms (3), Probus 
(276-282 AD), Carinus (283-285 AD) and Maximian 
(286-310 AD) (S 12137 var, 12379, 13332 var).  
Generally good fine.  (3) £30-50

  

47 Miscellaneous Roman Coins (25), comprising 
Denarii (2), of Elagabalus (AD 218-222), and 
Maximinus I (AD 235-238); Antoniniani (23), of 
Gordian III (AD 238-244) (8); Philip I (AD 244-249) 
(3); Trajan Decius (AD 249-251); Valerian I (AD 253-
260) (2); Gallienus (AD 253-268) (4); Salonina (wife 
of Gallienus); Postumus (AD 259-268); Victorinus 
(AD 268-270); Claudius II (AD 268-270); Tetricus I 
(AD 270-273).  Mostly good very fine to extremely fine.  
(25) £300-400

BYZANTINE

48 Anastasius (491-518 AD), Gold Semissis, diademed 
bust right, rev Victory seated, VICTORIA AVGGG, 
Chi Rho in field right, 2.21g (S 7). Broad flan, creased, 
very fine. £80-120

49 Justinian I (527-565 AD), Follis, Cyzicus, bust 
of emperor facing, holding globus cruciger, rev 
large M flanked by ANNO – XX, officinal B, KYZ in 
exergue, 21.40g (MIB 118; S 207).  Dark green patina, 
very fine. £80-120

50 Andronicus II and Andronicus III (1325-1334 AD), 
Gold Hyperpyra (3), Virgin orans within the walls 
of Constantinople, rev Christ standing, blessing 
kneeling emperors, Sigle, fleur-de-lys and A (2), K-
X (1) (S 2461).  Generally very fine.  (3) £300-350

51 Paleologan Coppers (9), from Thessalonika (S 
2296, 2373, 2383, 2384, 2385 (rare), 2387, 2457, 2458).  
Mainly fine or better.  (9) £60-80

ANCIENT BRITISH

52 Trinovantes, Addedomaros (c.37-33 BC), Gold ¼-
Stater, flower of four leaves, annulets in quarters, 
pellet in ring at centre, rev Celticised horse right, 
pellet in ring below, annulet behind, 1.36g (VA 
1623-1; S 204). A little softly struck, good very 
fine. £350-400 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, Fixed Price List, Summer 2013



53 Trinovantes, Epaticcus (first half of the 1st Century), 
Silver Unit, head of Hercules right, EPATI legend, rev 
eagle standing on snake, 1.21g (VA 580-1; S 356). 
Bold very fine, toned. £180-220

54 Corieltauvi, Early Uninscribed Coinage (mid to late 
1st Century BC), Silver ½-Unit, boar right, rev horse 
left, 0.44g (VA -; S 399). A couple of tiny rim splits, about 
fine / very fine, toned. £80-100

55 Corieltauvi, Inscribed Coinage (early to mid 1st 
Century AD), Gold Stater, crude wreath design, rev 
crude horse, AVN above, 5.25g (VA 910; S 402). Rim 
chip, fine / very fine. £450-550

56 Corieltauvi, Inscribed Coinage (early to mid 1st 
Century AD), Vep, Silver ½-Unit, blank, rev horse 
right, 0.47g (VA 967-1; S 409). Good very fine, 
toned. £80-100

57 Iceni, Early Uninscribed Coinage (mid to late 1st 
Century BC), Snettisham, Gold ¼-Stater, wreath 
cross, rev horse right, 1.00g (VA -; S 429). One rim 
chip, bold very fine. £350-450

BRITISH COINS

58 Early Anglo-Saxon Period, Continental Issues 
(c.695-740), Sceatta, series E, porcupine type, 
crude diademed bust right, rev annulet centre, two 
beaded squares surrounding, some pellets around, 
1.05g (cf Metcalf 234; N 45; S 790D). Once cleaned, 
about extremely fine. £100-120 
 

ex Baldwin’s Auction 57, 23 September 2008, lot 293

59 Early Anglo-Saxon Period, Continental Issues (c.695-
740), Sceatta, series D, type 2c, crowned bust right, 
runic AEPA legend, rev cross at centre, pellets in 
angles, geometric symbols around, 1.19g (Metcalf 
187; N 163; S 792). About extremely fine. £120-150 
 

ex Triton XI auction, CNG, 8 January 2008, lot 1647  
ex Triton XIII auction, CNG, 5 January 2010, lot 2041

60 Kings of Northumbria, Eadberht (737-758), Sceatta, 
EADBERHTVS around small cross, beaded border 
surrounding both sides, rev stylized stag standing 
right, 0.90g (N 177; S 847). Good very fine with a 
pleasing stag, toned. £450-550 
 

ex Spink auction, 26 November 2009, lot 142

      

61 Kings of Northumbria, Styca Coinage type C, 
Copper-alloy Regal Issues (c.810-830), Styca, Eanred, 
moneyer Daegberht, 1.27g; Aethelred II (first reign, 
841-843/4), Styca, moneyer Leofdegn, 1.12g; 
Aethelred II (second reign, 843/4-849/50), Styca, 
moneyer Eanred 0.97g (N 186, 187, 190; S 862, 865, 
868). All dark, first good very fine, the second about very 
fine, some verdigris, the last good fine. (3) £120-150 
 

all ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 11 August 2008

62 Vikings of Northumbria, Danelaw (898-915), York 
Group, Cnut, Penny, patriarchal cross, C N V T 
on limbs, R E X and pellets in between, rev small 
cross with two pellets opposing, surrounded by 
beaded circle, +CVN:. NET:. T, outer beaded border 
surrounding, 1.41g (N 501; S 993). About extremely 
fine, toned. £350-450

63 Eadgar (959-975), Silver Penny, Non-portrait type, 
North Eastern moneyer Eanulf, two line type, small 
central cross, linear circles and legend surrounding, 
EADGAR REX, rev moneyer name in two lines, three 
crosses between, EAN.V LF MO, tri-pellets above and 
below, 1.29g (N 741; S 1129). A little chipped on rim, 
unevenly toned, about very fine / very fine. £350-450 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 7 March 2008



64 Aethelred II (978-1016), Silver Penny, Second Hand 
type (c.985-991), London mint, moneyer Goda, 
draped and diademed bust right with sceptre, 
three pellet head, within linear circle, +ÆÐELRED 
REX ANGLORX, rev Hand of Providence issuing 
down from clouds, letters A to left, W to right, 
pellet either side of fingers, last letter of moneyer 
name is inverted G, + GOG M-O LVNDONI, 1.26g (N 
768; S 1146). Flan crack, otherwise toned, very fine with 
a nice full reading of London. £220-280 
 

ex Professor John Gallon Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 36, 4 
May 2006, lot 44

65 Aethelred II, Silver Penny, Long Cross type (c.997-
1003), Canterbury mint, moneyer Leofric, draped 
bust left, +ÆĐELRÆD REX ANGLORX, rev long 
voided cross with tri-crescent terminals, tiny pellet 
at centre, +LEOFRIC M.Ω.O CÆNT., 1.65g (BMC type 
IVa; N 774; S 1151). Once cleaned, undulating flan with 
peck marks both sides, about very fine. £180-220 
 

ex Baldwin’s Auction 62, 29 September 2009, lot 175

66 Aethelred II, Silver Penny, Long Cross type (c.997-
1003), Gloucester mint, moneyer Wintsige, draped 
bust left, +ÆĐELRÆD REX ANGLORX, rev long 
voided cross with tri-crescent terminals, tiny pellet 
at centre, +PINTSIGE M.Ω.O GLEA, 1.64g (BMC type 
IVa; N 774; S 1151). A couple of peck marks and one light 
hairline surface crack on the obverse with weakness in 
hair, otherwise very fine and toned, scarce. £350-450 
 

ex Spink auction, 29 June 2006, lot 326

67 Aethelred II, Silver Penny, Last Small Cross 
type (c.1009-1017), Canterbury mint, moneyer 
Godman, diademed and draped bust left within 
linear circle, + ÆĐELRÆD REX ANGL., rev cross 
pattée, linear circle surrounding, +GODMAN ON: 
CANTP, 1.59g (BMC type I; N 777; S 1154). A few 
peck marks each side, weak on head, otherwise toned, 
about very fine. £180-220 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 2 March 2007

68 Aethelred II, Silver Penny, Last Small Cross type 
(c.1009-1017), Winchester mint, moneyer Leofwine, 
diademed and draped bust left within linear 
circle, + ÆĐELRÆD REX ANGL, outer beaded circle 
surrounding both sides, rev cross pattée, linear 
circle surrounding, +LEFPINE ON PINCST., 1.24g 
(BMC type I; N 777; S 1154). Scuffed obverse with a 
number of striations, slight rim split, peck marks on 
reverse, otherwise good fine. £80-100 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 2 March 2007

69 Canute, Silver Penny, Helmet type (1024-1030), 
Lincoln mint, moneyer Leofwine, pointed helmet 
bust left with sceptre, +CNVT.: REX ANG:, outer 
beaded circle surrounding both sides, rev short 
voided cross with pellet and annulet centre, pellet 
in annulet in each angle, all within linear circle, 
+LEOFPINE MO LINCO, 0.97g (BMC type XIV; N 
787; S 1158). Weak in parts, otherwise about very fine, 
toned. £220-280 
 

ex Baldwin’s Auction 37, 4 May 2004, lot 1029

70 Canute (1016-1035), Penny, Helmet type (1024-
1030), York mint, moneyer Ira, pointed helmet bust 
left with sceptre, +CNVT REX ANG, rev short voided 
cross with pellet and annulet centre, pellet in annulet 
in each angle, all within linear circle, +IRE M-ON 
EOFRPIC, 0.89g (BMC type XIV; N 787; S 1158). Toned, 
weaker strike on the reverse, otherwise very fine and 
scarce. £200-300

71 Edward the Confessor (1042-1066), Silver Penny, 
Facing Bust type (1062-1065), London mint, 
moneyer Aelfward, crowned and draped facing 
bust within linear circle, legend commences at 
top, +EADPARD REX AN:, outer beaded border 
both sides, rev cross pattée at centre, linear circle 
surrounding, + ÆLFPARD ON LVND, 1.13g (Freeman 
109; BMC type XIII; N 830; S 1183). A couple of slight 
rim chips, otherwise bold very fine, toned. £350-450 
 

ex Bruun Rasmussen auction 774, 13 June 2007, lot 5247



72 William I (1066-1087), Silver Penny, Bonnet type 
(1068-1070?), London mint, moneyer Aldgar, 
crowned and diademed facing bust to edge of 
coin with two fillets each side, +PILLELMVS REX, 
rev annulet at centre of short voided cross with 
crescent and pellet ends, over small quadrilateral 
with pellet topped apexes, beaded inner circle 
surrounding, +ALDGAR ON LVN, 1.04g (BMC type 
II; N 842; S 1251). Rim a little chipped, bold very fine, 
patchy tone. £250-300 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 7 March 2008

73 Richard I (1189-1199), Short Cross Penny, in the 
name of his father, class 4a, London mint, moneyer 
Richard, facing bust and sceptre, seven pellet 
band to crown, 1.49g (S 1348A). Weak around rim, 
clear portrait and moneyer’s name, very fine for issue, 
toned. £180-220

74 John (1199-1216), Short Cross Penny, in the name 
of his father, class 5b2, Winchester mint, moneyer 
Barteleme, facing bust and sceptre, pellet waisted 
S in legend, 1.43g (S 1351). About extremely fine and 
toned, a pleasing example. £300-350

75 John, Short Cross Penny, class 5b2, London mint, 
moneyer Richard B, facing crowned head in linear 
circle, hand and sceptre to left, hENRICVS  R EX 
rounded R’s in legend, small x, rev short voided 
cross pommée, cross pommée in each angle, 
+RIC[ARD]. B. ON. LVN, 1.37g (Mass 1424; N 970; 
S 1351). Struck off-centre on reverse, toned, with an 
excellent portrait, bold very fine. £80-120

76 John, Silver Short Cross cut Halfpennies (3), class 
5b1, class 5b2 (2), Winchester mint, moneyer Miles, 
facing crowned head in linear circle, hand and 
sceptre to left, rounded R’s in legend, rev short 
voided cross pommée, cross pommée in each angle, 
0.56g, 0.60g, 0.60g (Mass 1630, 1631; Winchester 
8:2715c, this coin, dies A/b; 8:2621d, this coin, dies 
B/c; 8:2627, dies H/k; N 970; S 1351). Generally fine, 
first with slight chip. (3) £30-50

77 Henry III (1216-1272), Short Cross Penny, class 
6c, London mint, moneyer Rauf, facing bust with 
sceptre, two curls to each side of face, 1.43g (S 
1355). Very fine, toned. £120-150

78 Henry III, Long Voided Cross Penny, phase II 
(1248-1250), class 3b, London mint, moneyer Henri, 
facing crowned bust, initial mark six pointed star, 
1.54g (S 1363). Lightly toned, very fine. £50-70

79 Henry III, Long Voided Cross Penny, phase III (1250-
1272), class 3d1, Canterbury mint, moneyer Nicole 
with H for N, colon after REX, facing crowned bust, 
initial mark six pointed mullet, 1.48g (S 1364A). 
Very fine, some dirt deposits on reverse, toned. £50-70

80 Edward I (1272-1307), Long Cross Penny, class 2b, 
Canterbury mint, facing crowned bust with long 
neck and collar, EDW R legend, 1.36g (S 1419). About 
very fine, toned. £40-60

81 Edward III (1327-1377), Groat, London mint, Pre-
Treaty Period (1351-1361), class F, facing crowned 
bust in tressure with trefoils on cusps, initial mark 
crown both sides, rev long cross patteé, inscriptions 
in twin concentric circles, trefoil of pellets in each 
inner angle, 4.67g (N 1163; S 1569). Lightly toned, 
about very fine. £120-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

82 Edward III, Groat, Pre-Treaty period, class G, facing 
crowned bust, annulet stops in legend, Lombardic 
m, closed C and E, normal R, initial mark cross 3, 
4.49g (S 1570). Hairline scratch and other light surface 
marks on bust, otherwise about very fine, toned. £100-150



83 Edward III, Groat, London mint, Treaty Period 
(1361-1369), facing crowned bust in tressure with 
trefoils on cusps, initial mark cross both sides, 
double annulet stops, rev long cross patteé, trefoil 
of pellets in each inner angle, single saltire stops, 
4.38g (N 1251; S 1616). A little short of flan, a few digs 
on obverse, very fine, light tone. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

84 Edward III, Groat, London mint, Treaty Period 
(1361-1369), facing crowned bust in tressure with 
trefoils on cusps, initial mark cross both sides, 
double annulet stops, single annulet before legend, 
rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, double saltire stops, 4.59g (N 1257/1252; S 
1617). Lightly toned, about very fine. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

85 Henry V (1413-1422), Groat, London mint, class 
C, frowning facing crowned bust in tressure with 
trefoils on cusps, mullet on right shoulder, initial 
mark pierced cross both sides, rev long cross 
patteé, trefoil of pellets in each inner angle, 3.88g 
(N 1387b; S 1765). A little uneven in shape, very fine, 
toned. £250-350 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

86 Henry VI (first reign, 1422-1461), Groat, Calais 
mint, annulet issue (1422-1430) muled with early 
rosette mascle issue (1430-1431), facing crowned 
bust in tressure with fleurs on cusps, annulet either 
side of neck, initial mark incurved pierced cross, 
rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, no annulets, rosettes in legend, initial mark 
plain cross, 3.80g (N 1427/1446; S 1837/1859). 
Good very fine, toned and unusual. £120-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

87 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, Calais mint, annulet 
issue (1422-1430), 3.71g; Edward IV (first reign), 
Groat, heavy coinage, quatrefoils at neck, trefoil on 
breast, eye after TAS, initial mark rose (1468-1469), 
3.52g; Edward IV (second reign), Groat, initial mark 
pierced cross and pellet to lower left (1477-1480), 
fleurs on some cusps, 3.01g (S 1836, 1974, 2098).  
Generally very fine, first brightly cleaned with patch of 
tone on the reverse, second toned with two striking splits 
from rim into legend, the third toned, all lightly double 
struck. (3) £150-250

88 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, Calais mint, rosette 
mascle issue (1430-1431), facing crowned bust in 
tressure with fleurs on cusps, initial mark cross 
patonce, rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in 
each inner angle, rosettes and mascle in legend both 
sides, initial mark plain cross, 3.69g (N 1446; S 1859). 
A few light surface marks, very fine, toned. £80-100 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

89 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, London mint, pinecone 
mascle issue (1431-1432/3), facing crowned bust 
in tressure with fleurs on cusps, initial mark cross 
fleury, rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in each 
inner angle, pinecones and mascle in legend both 
sides, initial mark plain cross, 3.72g (N.1460; S 1874). 
Light scratch on neck, very fine, toned. £120-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

90 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, Calais mint, pinecone 
mascle issue (1431-1432/3), facing crowned bust 
in tressure with fleurs on cusps, initial mark cross 
fleury, rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in 
each inner angle, pinecones and mascle in legend 
both sides, initial mark plain cross, 3.90g (N 1461; S 
1875). Very fine, toned. £100-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection



91 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, Calais mint, pinecone 
mascle issue (1431-1432/3), crowned bust facing, 
initial mark Cross Patonce (1427-1434), rev long 
cross pattée, initial mark plain cross (1422-1460), 
3.55g (S 1875). Well-toned, small flan chip to edge, 
otherwise about very fine with a clear portrait. £40-60

92 Henry VI, first reign, Groat, Calais mint, pinecone 
mascle issue (1431-1432/3), facing crowned bust in 
tressure with fleurs on cusps, initial mark cross fleury, 
rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, pinecones and mascle in legend both sides, 
initial mark plain cross, 3.84g (N 1461; S 1875). A little 
uneven in shape, otherwise practically very fine. £60-80 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

93 Edward IV (first reign, 1461-1470), Groat, London 
mint, heavy coinage (1461-1464), facing crowned 
bust in tressure with fleurs on cusps, fleur de lis 
on neck, pellet either side of crown, initial mark 
plain cross both sides, rev long cross patteé, trefoil 
of pellets in each inner angle, additional pellet in 
two inner quarters, 3.82g (N 1529; S 1971). Weak in 
two parts of legend both sides, otherwise very fine with a 
pleasing portrait and rare. £500-600 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

94 Edward IV, first reign, Groat, London mint, heavy 
coinage (1461-1464), facing crowned bust in tressure 
with fleurs on cusps, trefoil on breast, quatrefoil of 
pellets either side of neck, initial mark rose both 
sides, rev long cross patteé, trefoil of pellets in each 
inner angle, eye after TAS in legend, 3.62g (N 1532; 
S 1974). Very fine, toned. £200-300 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

95 Edward IV, first reign, Groat, London mint, light 
coinage (1464-1470), sub-class Vd, facing crowned 
bust in tressure with fleurs on cusps, quatrefoil of 
pellets either side of neck, initial mark rose both 
sides, rev long cross patteé, inscriptions in twin 
concentric circles, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, additional pellet in one inner quarter, 3.04g 
(N 1568; S 2000). Weak in same part of the legend 
both sides, otherwise good very fine with a pleasing 
portrait. £120-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

96 Edward IV, first reign, Groat, London mint, light 
coinage (1464-1470), sub-class Vd, facing crowned 
bust in tressure with fleurs on cusps, quatrefoil of 
pellets either side of neck, initial mark rose both 
sides, rev long cross patteé, inscriptions in twin 
concentric circles, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, additional pellet in one inner quarter, 2.97g 
(N 1568; S 2000). Toned, very fine with a pleasing 
portrait. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

97 Edward IV, first reign, Groat, Bristol mint, light 
coinage (1464-1470), facing crowned bust in tressure 
with fleurs on cusps, B on breast, quatrefoil of pellets 
either side of neck, initial mark sun both sides, rev 
long cross patteé, inscriptions in twin concentric 
circles, trefoil of pellets in each inner angle, 3.21g 
(N 1580; S 2004). Uneven shape and darkly toned, a 
little scuffed both sides, about very fine. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

98 Edward IV (second reign, 1471-1483), Groat, 
London mint, facing crowned bust in tressure 
with fleurs on cusps, initial mark pierced cross 
and pellet both sides, pellet to lower right, rev long 
cross patteé, inscriptions in twin concentric circles, 
trefoil of pellets in each inner angle, pellet to lower 
left of initial mark, 3.20g (N 1631; S 2098). Obverse a 
little double struck, very fine, lightly toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection



99 Edward IV, second reign, Groat, London mint, 
facing crowned bust in tressure with fleurs 
on cusps, rose on breast, initial mark heraldic 
cinquefoil, rev long cross patteé, inscriptions in 
twin concentric circles, trefoil of pellets in each 
inner angle, 2.95g (N 1631; S 2100). A little uneven 
in shape, about very fine, toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

100 Henry VII (1485-1509), Groat, London mint, sub 
class IIIb, facing crowned bust in tressure with 
fleurs on cusps, high double arched crown with 
jewels, initial mark pansy (1495-1498), rev long 
cross patteé, inscriptions in twin concentric circles, 
trefoil of pellets in each inner angle, 3.12g (N 1705b; 
S 2198A). Slight crease with scuff and a little double 
struck, otherwise very fine, toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

101 Henry VII, Groat, London mint, sub class IIIc, facing 
crowned bust in tressure with fleurs on cusps, only 
outer arch of crown jewelled, initial mark anchor 
(1499-1502), rev long cross patteé, inscriptions in 
twin concentric circles, trefoil of pellets in each inner 
angle, D of inner legend struck over C, L possibly 
over a D, 2.66g (N 1705c; S 2199). Weak in some of outer 
legend both sides, otherwise very fine, toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

102 Henry VIII (1509-1547), Groat, second coinage 
(1526-1544), crowned and draped bust right, initial 
mark lis, legend reads FRANC, rev quartered shield 
of arms upon cross fourchée, saltires in forks, initial 
mark rose, 2.70g (Laker bust D; N 1797; S 2337E). 
Small short flan split at top, a couple of short scratches on 
the obverse, otherwise about very fine, toned. £100-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

103 Henry VIII, Groat, second coinage (1526-1544), 
crowned and draped bust right, initial mark lis both 
sides, legend reads FRANC, rev quartered shield of 
arms upon cross fourchée, saltires in forks, 2.70g 
(Laker bust D; N 1797; S 2337E). A couple of light 
scratches on the obverse, otherwise about very fine, 
toned. £100-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

104 Henry VIII, Groat, second coinage (1526-1544), 
crowned and draped bust right, initial mark lis both 
sides, legend reads FRANCE, rev quartered shield 
of arms upon cross fourchée, saltires in forks, 2.75g 
(Laker bust D; N 1797; S 2337E). A little off-centre on 
reverse, otherwise about very fine, toned. £100-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

105 Henry VIII, Groat, Posthumous issue, bust 6, 
Roman lettering with lozenge stops, initial mark 
grapple on the reverse only, 2.40g; Philip and Mary 
(1554-1558), Groat, initial mark lis, 1.94g; Base issue 
Penny, initial mark halved rose and castle, 0.84g; 
Ireland, Henry VIII (1509-1547), Groat, issue c.1540, 
h and K initials for Katherine Howard, 2.71g (S 2403, 
2508, 2510A, 6474).  First with light green tone, good 
fine, the second toned, fine reverse better, the third good 
fine, last with ink mark below harp, two large patches of 
verdigris on reverse, about very fine. (4) £350-450

106 Henry VIII, Half-Groat, second coinage (1526-1544), 
Canterbury mint, under Archbishop Warham, 
crowned and draped bust right, initial mark cross 
patonce both sides, rev quartered shield of arms 
upon cross fourchée, W and A either side of shield, 
1.23g (N 1802; S 2343). Small rim nick, otherwise very 
fine, toned. £60-80 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection



107 Edward VI (1547-1553), Shillings (3), Tower 
mint, base issue, 1549, bust 4, initial mark arrow, 
transposed legends, 3.75g; 1550, bust 5, initial mark 
swan, normal legends, 4.28g; undated fine silver 
issue, facing bust, initial mark tun, 5.95g (S 2466, 
2482). Generally fine and toned, the second with more 
surface marks than the others. (3) £200-300

108 Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Sixpence, 1569, crowned 
bust left, rev long cross fourchée over quartered 
shield of arms, 2.65g (S 2562). About fair, possibly fire 
damaged. £15-25

109 Flanders, Ghent, 1582, Flemish Gold Noble in 
imitation of the English design, City in Rebellion 
against Philip II (1581-1584), Royal figure standing 
facing in ship with shield of lion rampant, banner 
at rear of ship with three lis, the arms of François 
of Anjou, letter N to right, rev sexfoil at centre 
surrounded by ornate cross with lis terminals, 
crowned lions in angles, initial mark lion rampant 
left, legend ends in date figures “82”, 6.59g 
(Friedberg 242). Once cracked in half and repaired 
with associated cleaning and retouching, otherwise 
very fine. £500-700

110 James I (1603-1625), Sixpence, 1603, first coinage, 
first crowned bust right, value behind, initial 
mark thistle both sides, rev quartered shield of 
arms, 2.78g (N 2074; S 2647). Weak in parts, about 
very fine. £150-200 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

111 Charles I (1625-1649), Silver Halfcrown, Tower 
mint, group Iv, fourth horseman, initial mark 
triangle in circle (S 2779). Uneven shape and short of 
flan, otherwise fine. £50-70

112 Charles I, Halfcrowns (4), Tower mint, type 3a1 
initial mark crown (1635-1636), 14.79g; Tower 
mint under Parliament, type 3a3 initial mark (P) 
(1643-1644), 15.84g, initial mark (R) (1644-1645), 
14.50g, initial mark sun (1645-1646), 14.79g (S 2773, 
2778). Generally about fine to fine, all brightly cleaned, 
reminiscent of those from the Middleham hoard though 
no further provenance known. (4) £60-80

113 Charles I, Halfcrown, Tower mint under Parliament, 
type 3a3, initial mark (R), 14.67g; Shillings (3), Tower 
mint, group E, type 4.1 variety, bust with rounded 
shoulder, initial mark triangle, 5.39g, and group F 
(2), both type 4.4, initial mark star, 6.06g, triangle 
in circle, 5.26g; Sixpences (2), Tower mint, group F, 
type 4.3, initial mark triangle, 2.90g, Briot’s second 
milled issue, initial mark anchor, 2.98g; Penny, 
group A, type 1a, no inner circles, rose each side, 
initial mark two pellets (S 2778, 2797, 2799, 2817, 
2860, 2838). Generally fine to about very fine with tone, 
the Briot piece with dig each side. (7) £300-400

114 Charles I, Sixpence, group E, Aberystwyth style 
crowned bust left, value behind, initial mark upright 
anchor both sides, rev quartered shield of arms upon 
cross fourchée, 3.02g (N 2244; S 2814). Unevenly toned 
on obverse, otherwise very fine, reverse better.  £60-80 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection



115 Charles I, Silver Threepence, Aberystwyth mint 
(1638-1642), plume in front of bust, value behind, 
beaded circles and legend around, initial mark 
book both sides, rev oval quartered shield of arms, 
plumes above, beaded circles and legend around, 
1.47g (Brooker 776; N 2340; S 2894). Die flaw through 
obverse plume, otherwise very fine, toned. £180-220 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, purchased 8 April 2011

116 Charles I, Silver Groat, 1646, Bridgnorth on Severn 
mint, plumelet in front of bust, value behind, 
beaded circles and legend around, initial mark 
plumelet both sides, rev declaration in three lines, 
smaller date in exergue below, decoration and three 
plumes above, beaded circles and legend around, 
1.92g (Brooker 1133; N 2525; S 3042). A little uneven 
in shape, good very fine and toned, rare. £700-800 
 

ex DNW auction, 30 June 2004, lot 111

117 Charles I, Rose Farthings (17), mule type 3/4a 
(2), initial mark mullet, double arched crown and 
sceptres, single arched on reverse, one without 
inner circle on reverse; mules type 3/ 4a (7), initial 
mark mullet obverse, crescent reverse, double 
arched crown and sceptres; mule type 3/4b, initial 
mark mullet obverse, crescent reverse, double 
arched crown and sceptres; mule type 3/4b, initial 
mark crescent obverse, mullet reverse; mule type 4a 
/ 3 (6), initial mark crescent obverse, mullet reverse, 
single arched crown and sceptres, reverse with 
double arched crown; Commonwealth (1649-60), 
contemporary base metal forgeries of Halfcrowns 
(2), 1655, 13.26g, 1656, 11.73g (S 3204, cf 3215). 
Generally good fine to about very fine. (19) £150-250

118 Commonwealth (1649-1660), Halfgroat, English shield 
within laurel and palm branch, rev English and 
Irish shields with mark of value above, 0.84g (S 3221). 
Weakly struck at centre, with slight lamination of flan on 
reverse, otherwise good fine, toned. £80-100

119 Commonwealth, Penny, English shield within 
laurel and palm branch, rev English and Irish 
shields with mark of value above, 0.46g (S 3222). 
Very fine, toned. £100-120

120 Charles II (1660-1685), Silver Crown, 1679, T. PRIMO, 
third bust right (ESC 56; S 3358); William III, Silver 
Crown, 1696, OCTAVO, first laureate, draped bust 
right, rev cross of four crowned shields (ESC 89; 
S 3470).  Good fine. (2) £70-90

121 Charles II, hammered Shilling, Third issue, mm 
crown both sides (S 3322); with sundry minor coins 
(4), a medal, and a Charles I Coin Weight for 10-
Shillings, by Briot.  Last very fine, others fair to fine.  
(7) £50-80

122 Charles II, Sixpence, 1681, laureate and draped bust 
right, rev crowned cruciform shields, interlinked 
C’s in angles (S 3382). Weakly struck in parts and with 
some flecking, otherwise very fine. £150-200

123 Charles II, Farthing, 1672; William and Mary (1689-
1694), Farthing, 1694 (S 3394, 3453). First good fine, 
the second weak, about very fine. (2) £150-200

124 James II (1685-1688), Halfcrown, 1688, second 
bust; William and Mary (1688-1694), Halfcrown, 
1689, first busts, first shield, caul and interior of 
crown frosted, no pearls; William III (1694-1702), 
Halfcrown, 1696, first bust, small crowned shields, 
early harp (S 3409, 3434, 3475). Generally fine to good 
fine, toned, last better. (3) £200-300



125 William and Mary (1688-1694), Sixpence, 1694; 
William III (1694-1702), Sixpences (2), 1696, first 
bust, early harp, large crowns, 1697, third bust, 
later harp, small crowns (S 3438, 3520, 3542). First 
fine, reverse better, the others good fine to about very fine 
and toned. (3) £120-150

126 William and Mary, Tin Halfpenny, 1691, date on 
edge and in exergue, edge variety with mullet and 
cross between the words in edge inscription (Peck 
572; S 3449). About fine, some light corrosion with dirty 
deposit on parts of surface both sides. £80-120

127 William and Mary, Proof Copper Halfpenny, 
1694, conjoined busts right, the King cuirassed, 
GVLIELMVS.  ET.MARIA, toothed border both sides, 
rev struck en médaille, Britannia seated left on 
globe with shield, spear and spray of leaves, date in 
exergue, BRITAN  NIA. legend, edge striated (Peck 
611; S 3452). Light surface marks, some black specks on 
reverse, otherwise very fine and very rare. £400-500 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

128 William and Mary, Farthing, 1694, conjoined 
laureate busts right, toothed border both sides, 
GVLIELMVS. ET.MARIA., rev Britannia seated left, 
with shield, spear and spray of leaves, date in 
exergue, BRITAN NIA. (Peck 616; S 3453). Some 
weakness on the reverse, otherwise about extremely fine, 
toned and scarce. £300-400 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

129 William III (1694-1702), Sixpence, 1696, first laureate 
and draped bust right, rev crowned cruciform 
shields, large crowns, early harp (S 3520). Toned 
with a few spots, good very fine. £60-80

130 William III, Sixpence, 1696, first draped bust right, 
rev crowned cruciform shields, Lion of Nassau at 
centre, edge milled (S 3520). Toned, poorly formed 
date figure gives impression of date ‘1690’, one or two 
die flaws and carbon mark to chest, otherwise good very 
fine. £70-90

131 William III, Sixpence, 1697, third bust right, rev 
crowned cruciform emblematic shields, later harp, 
large crowns (ESC 1533; S 3538). A few light marks, 
extremely fine, toned. £150-250

132 Anne (1702-1714), Shilling, 1708, third draped bust 
left, rev crowned cruciform Post Union shields, 
garter star at centre (S 3610). Good very fine, 
toned. £100-150

133 George I (1714-1727), Gold Quarter-Guinea, 1718, 
laureate head right, rev crowned cruciform 
shields, sceptres in angles, garter star at centre, 
edge milled (MCE 277; S 3638). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine. £350-450

134 George I, Shilling, 1723 SSC, first laureate 
and draped bust right, rev crowned cruciform 
emblematic shields, initials of the South Sea 
Company in angles, garter star at centre (S 3647). 
Some light flecking, about extremely fine. £200-250 
 

ex Morton and Eden, Auction 10, 24 November 2004, lot 964 (part)



135 George I, Shilling, 1723 SSC, laureate bust right, 
rev crowned cruciform shields, SSC in angles 
(ESC 1176; S 3647).  Lightly rubbed, nearly 
extremely fine. £70-90

136 George I, Sixpence, 1723 SSC, laureate and draped 
bust right, smaller lettering both sides, rev crowned 
cruciform emblematic shields, initials of the South 
Sea Company in angles, garter star at centre 
(S 3652). About extremely fine, toned with a few flecks 
on the obverse. £200-250

137 George II (1727-1760), Shilling, 1750, normal date, 
older laureate head left, rev crowned cruciform 
shields, garter star at centre (ESC 1210; S 3704). 
Has been brightly cleaned, otherwise good very 
fine. £120-150

    

138 George II, Threepence, 1743, smaller lettering; 
George III, Shilling, 1787, without hearts, 
Threepence, 1762 (S 3713B, 3743, 3753). Generally 
about extremely fine or better and toned, last with 
scratch in field by chin. (3) £80-100

139 George II, Halfpenny, 1729, young laureate and 
cuirassed bust left, GEORGIVS.II.REX., toothed 
border both sides, rev Britannia seated left on globe 
with shield, spear and spray of leaves, BRITAN 
NIA., date in exergue (Peck 830; S 3717). Well struck, 
good very fine, toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

140 George II, Halfpenny, 1730, young laureate and 
cuirassed bust left, GEORGIVS.II.REX., toothed 
border both sides, rev Britannia seated left on globe 
with shield, spear and spray of leaves, BRITAN 
NIA., date in exergue (Peck 836; S 3717). About very 
fine, toned. £30-50 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

141 George III (1760-1820), Gold Guinea, 1793, spade 
type (S 3729). Ex-mount, gilt with sweated surfaces 
and edge wear, about fine. £180-200

142 George III, Gold Third-Guinea, 1804, second laureate 
head right, rev crown over date, legend surrounding 
(MCE 456; S 3740). Scratch on the obverse, once cleaned, 
otherwise extremely fine. £250-350

143 George III, Silver Crown, 1819 LIX, laureate head 
right, PISTRUCCI below on truncation, date below, 
rev St George slaying the dragon, PISTRUCCI below 
groundline, garter surrounding, edge inscribed 
in raised letters and dated LIX (ESC 215; S 3787). 
Surface marks and light edge bumps in places, about 
very fine, toned. £80-100

144 George III, Silver Crown, 1820 LX, laureate head 
right, rev St George and dragon (ESC 219; S 3787).  
Good very fine. £70-90



145 George III, Eighteenpence Bank Token, 1811, first 
laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev three line 
inscription and date within oak wreath (ESC 969; 
S 3771). About extremely fine, toned. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

146 George III, Shilling, 1819, laureate head right, date 
below, rev crowned quartered shield of arms (ESC 
1235; S 2790). In PCGS holder graded MS64, described 
on the holder as 9 over 8, however the 9 has signs of some 
interior die flaws only to the right side, nevertheless a 
high grade Shilling of George III. £100-120

147 George III, Maundy Set, 1818, lacks Fourpence 
(S 3792).  Twopence extremely fine, the others mint 
state with matching tone.  (3) £80-120

148 George III, Twopence, 1797, laureate and draped 
bust right, ten leaf wreath, rev Britannia seated left, 
date below (S 3777). A few edge bumps and bruises, 
some light surface marks, fine, toned. £20-30

149 George III, Twopence, 1797, Pennies (4), 1797 (3), 
all ten leaf variety, 1806, incuse hair curl; Victoria, 
Halfpenny, 1854 (S 3776, 3777, 3780, 3949). First very 
fine, the 1806 Penny extremely fine with a hint of lustre 
and a few tiny spots of verdigris, the others fine to very 
fine. (6) £150-200

150 George III, Penny, 1806, small laureate and draped 
bust right, incuse hair curl to right of tie knot, date 
below, rev Britannia seated left with trident and 
shield holding olive branch (Peck 1342; S 3780). Good 
extremely fine, practically as struck, toned. £100-150 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, Winter Fixed Price List 2012, no. BM117

151 George III, Penny, 1806, Halfpenny, 1806, bust right, 
date below, rev Britannia seated left (S 3780, 3781). 
About very fine, both toned. (2) £20-30

152 George III, Halfpenny, 1770, laureate and cuirassed 
bust right, GEORGIVS.III.REX., toothed border both 
sides, rev Britannia seated left on globe, with shield, 
spear and spray of leaves, ball below spear blade, 
BRITAN NIA., date in exergue (Peck 893; S 3774). 
Well struck, extremely fine, toned. £200-300 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

153 George III, Farthing, 1773, first laureate and 
cuirassed bust right with fuller breastplate, 
GEORGIVS. III.REX., toothed border both sides, rev 
Britannia seated left on globe, with shield, spear 
and spray of leaves, BRITAN NIA., date in exergue 
(Peck 911; S 3775). Toned with a hint of lustre to reverse, 
about extremely fine. £100-150 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

154 George III, Farthing, 1774, first laureate and cuirassed 
bust right with fuller breastplate, GEORGIVS. III.
REX. toothed border both sides, rev Britannia 
seated left on globe, with shield, spear and spray 
of leaves, BRITAN NIA., date in exergue (Peck 915; S 
3775). Very fine and toned, a scarce date. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection



155 George III, Farthing, 1799, laureate and draped 
bust right, three berries in wreath, raised dot on 
truncation, date below, rev Britannia seated left 
with trident and shield holding olive branch (Peck 
1279; S 3779). Good extremely fine with considerable 
lustre. £100-150 
 

ex A H Baldwin & Sons Ltd, Summer Fixed Price List 2012, no. BM143

156 George IV (1820-1830), Silver Halfcrown, 1820, 
laureate head left, rev crowned quartered shield 
of arms, with a crowned escutcheon of the Arms 
of Hanover, date below (ESC 628; S 3807).  Good 
extremely fine, slightly streaky tone. £400-500

157 George IV, Silver Halfcrown, 1826, bare head left, 
date below, rev crowned helmet over garnished 
quartered shield of arms, with an escutcheon of the 
Arms of Hanover, banner motto below, edge milled 
(ESC 646; S 3809). Uneven obverse tone, a few tiny 
obverse bagmarks and hairlines, otherwise very fine, 
reverse a little better. £100-150

158 George IV, Silver Halfcrown, 1826, bare head left, 
date below, rev crowned helmet over garnished 
quartered shield of arms, with an escutcheon of the 
Arms of Hanover, banner motto below, edge milled 
(ESC 646; S 3809).  Good very fine. £120-150

159 George IV, Shilling, 1826, bare head left, date below, 
rev third reverse (S 3812). Light tone, some tiny black 
marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine. £100-120

160 George IV, Shillings (3), 1826, bare head left, rev 
small lion standing on crown (S 3812). All lightly 
toned, the first extremely fine, the others very fine. 
(3) £120-160

161 George IV, Maundy Set, 1823, lacks Fourpence 
(S 3816). All extremely fine.  (3) £80-120

162 George IV, Maundy Set, 1824, lacks Threepence 
(S 3816). About extremely fine.  (3) £80-120

163 George IV, Maundy Set, 1829, lacks Twopence 
(S 3816). All extremely fine.  (3) £80-120

164 George IV, Halfpenny, 1826, laureate head left, 
date below, ornament either side, GEORGIUS IV DEI 
GRATIA, toothed border both sides, rev Britannia 
helmeted seated right with shield and trident, 
shield with two incuse lines on saltire, emblems in 
exergue, BRITANNIAR: REX FID: DEF: (Peck 1433; S 
3824). Unevenly toned with patches of lustre on reverse, 
otherwise extremely fine. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

165 George IV, Third-Farthing, 1827, laureate head left, 
date below, rev Britannia seated right (S 3827). Good 
very fine, toned. £20-30

166 William IV (1830-1837), Threepence, 1835, bare 
head right, rev crowned value within wreath, date 
(S 3842). Light surface marks and hairlines, about very 
fine, toned. £15-25



167 William IV, Halfpenny, 1837, bare head right, W.W. 
on truncation, date below, GULIELMUS IIII DEI 
GRATIA, toothed border both sides, rev Britannia 
helmeted seated right with shield and trident, 
emblems in exergue, BRITANNIAR: REX FID: DEF: 
(Peck 1465; S 3847). Tiny verdigris spot on the obverse, 
considerable lustre on the reverse though with patchy 
tone, otherwise extremely fine. £80-120 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

168 Victoria (1837-1901), Gold Half-Sovereign, 1887, 
Jubilee bust left, J.E.B. on truncation, rev crowned 
quartered shield of arms, date below (S 3869). A few 
tiny hairlines, otherwise very fine. £100-120

169 Victoria, Gold Half-Sovereign, 1896, old veiled bust 
left, rev St George slaying dragon with sword, date 
in exergue (S 3869). Light surface marks and wear, 
fine. £80-100

170 Victoria, Crown, 1887, Double-Florin, 1887, 
Halfcrown, 1887, Florin, 1887, Jubilee bust left, 
J.E.B. on truncation, edge milled (S 3921, 3923, 3924, 
3925). A few light surface marks, generally about very 
fine, well toned. (4) £80-100

171 Victoria, Halfcrown, 1844 (ESC 677; S 3888); George 
II, Halfcrown, 1746 LIMA, edge D. NONO (ESC 606; 
S 3695A).  Both very fine, first buffed.  (2) £80-120

172 Victoria, Double Florin, 1887, Arabic 1, Halfcrown, 
1887, Jubilee type, Florin, 1887, Jubilee type, Sixpence, 
1887, young head type; George V, Florin, 1918 (S 3923, 
3924, 3925, 3912, 4012). Generally about extremely fine to 
extremely fine and toned. (5) £80-100

173 Victoria, Shilling, 1853, second young head left, 
rev crowned mark of value within wreath, date 
below (ESC 1300; S 3904). In PCGS holder graded 
MS62. £150-200

174 Victoria, Shillings (2), 1858, 1898, bust left (S 3904, 
3940A). First fine with scratch to portrait, the second 
very fine with some lustre, both toned. (2) £20-30

175 Victoria, Shilling, 1893, old veiled bust left, smaller 
lettering, rev crowned emblematic shield alternating 
with emblems over garter, date below (ESC 1361A; 
S 3940). Good extremely fine, toned. £70-90

176 Victoria, ‘Godless’ Florin, 1849, crowned gothic 
bust left, w w clear behind bust (S 3890). Surface 
marks and small digs to obverse, otherwise good fine / 
about very fine, toned. £40-60

177 Victoria, ‘Godless’ Florin, 1849, WW obliterated 
behind bust by inner linear circle, crowned bust 
left, rev crowned cruciform emblematic shields, 
emblems in angles, rose at centre (S 3890). A couple 
of nicks on obverse, otherwise good very fine, toned and 
rare. £100-150

178 Victoria, Florin, 1901, Shilling, 1887, Sixpence (2), 
1887, first type and second type (S 3939, 3926, 3928, 
3929). First extremely fine, the second fine, the others 
good very fine, all toned. (4) £80-100

179 Victoria, Groats (2), 1838, 1840, young head left, rev 
Britannia seated right (S 3913). First good very fine, 
the second very fine, both toned. (2) £30-50



180 Victoria, Threepence, 1887, bust left, rev value 
within wreath (S 3931; ESC 2097), perhaps an impaired 
proof, extremely fine; George III, Halfpenny, 1799 (S 
3778), some spotting, otherwise extremely fine with 
bright original colour; Canada, Victoria, 10-Cents (2), 
5-Cents (2), each pierced.  (6) £70-90

181 Victoria, Threepence, 1893, Jubilee type (S 3931). 
Extremely fine, toned and rare. £150-180

    

    

182 Victoria, Maundy Set, 1870, young head left, rev 
crowned value (S 3916). Old mottled tone, generally 
good extremely fine and lustrous. (4) £140-180

    

    

183 Victoria, Maundy Set, 1876, young head left, rev 
crowned value within wreath (S 3916). Generally 
good extremely fine with traces of lustre, attractively 
toned. (4) £140-180

    

    

184 Victoria, Maundy Set, 1888, Jubilee bust left, rev 
crowned value (S 3932). Dark old tone, extremely fine, 
just one or two tiny hairlines. (4) £140-180

    

    

185 Victoria, Maundy Set, 1901, old veiled head, in 
modern fitted case (S 3943).  Generally extremely fine.  
(4) £100-120

186 Victoria, Copper Penny, 1841, young head left, date 
below, rev Britannia seated right, no colon after 
REG (Peck 1484; S 3948), dig behind truncation and 
small flaw in reverse field, toned, extremely fine; Bronze 
Penny, 1860, toothed border both sides, laureate 
“bun” head left, with signature below bust between 
bust and border, nape of neck hair sweeps towards 
ear, rev Britannia seated right, date in exergue (Fr 
15, dies 4+D; S 3954), uneven tone, extremely fine. 
(2) £100-150

187 Victoria, Pennies (2), 1841 OT, no colon after REG, 
1854 PT, young head left, w.w. on truncation, date 
below rev Britannia seated right (S 3948). A few light 
marks and hairlines, first very fine with a trace of lustre, 
the second about very fine with one or two minor edge 
bumps, both toned. (2) £40-60

188 Victoria, Penny, 1844 OT, young head left, w.w. 
incuse below truncation, date below, rev Britannia 
seated right with shield and ornamental trident, 
emblems below in exergue (P 1487; S 3948). Light 
surface marks, otherwise very fine, toned. £20-30

189 Victoria, Penny, 1861, second 1 slightly doubled 
in upper part, last colon imperfect showing only 
the lower dot (Peck 1646; Fr 33 dies 6+G; Satin 
36; Gouby BP1861N; S 3954), bold fine, toned and 
unusual; Penny, 1861, similar, with all obverse 
letters lightly doubled (Peck 1646; Fr 33 dies 6+G; 
Satin 36; Gouby BP1861N; S 3954), two digs on head, 
about very fine, toned.  (2) £20-30

190 Victoria, Pennies (2), 1893, first with 3 over 2, 
second with normal date (Peck 1748; Fr 136 dies 
12+N; Gouby BP1893A, BP1893B; S 3954). Both fair, 
the normal coin darkly toned, the overdate of the highest 
rarity, Gouby notes that one has yet to be publicly sold. 
(2) £30-50



191 Victoria, Pennies (3), 1897, 1900, 1901, old veiled 
bust left, rev Britannia seated right, date below in 
exergue (S 3691). One or two tiny marks, otherwise 
good extremely fine with some lustre, all lightly toned. 
(3) £80-120

192 Victoria, Halfpennies (2), 1853, 1859, young head 
left, w.w. on truncation, rev Britannia seated right 
(S 3949). Fine, both toned. (2) £10-15

193 Victoria, Halfpennies (5), 1855, 1858 (2), 1876 H, 
1891, young laureate head left, rev Britannia seated 
right, edge plain (S 3949, 3956, 3957). All toned, first 
four generally very fine, the last good extremely fine 
with single small scratch to portrait and plenty of lustre. 
(5) £80-120

194 Victoria, Halfpennies (2), 1887, 1896, Farthing, 
1861, young and old veiled busts left, rev Britannia 
seated right (S 3956, 3958). First practically as struck 
and lustrous, the second nearly extremely fine, the last 
good very fine. (3) £150-200

195 Victoria, Halfpenny, obverse only apparent of bronze 
issue (c.1874), seemingly set within a Victorian rivet 
scissel, standard size as used in metal work most likely 
in ship building, the halfpenny diameter coin fits 
neatly within the standard one inch rivet width, 
the coin most likely put on the head of the standard 
one inch screw punch or rivet steam tool, before 
being punched through a metal sheet to make an 
unusual souvenir of the ship yard, 38.02g, 29mm 
diameter, 8.8mm thick (cf Fr obverse 9; S 3956). File 
marks around border and legend, the rivet side with 
stress cracks, good fine and very unusual. £100-150

196 Victoria, Farthings (2), 1860 BB, 1861 young 
laureate bust left (S 3958); George V, Halfcrown, 
1919 (S 4011). First toned, lustrous extremely fine, the 
second good very fine with a little verdigris, last very 
fine, lightly toned. (3) £30-50

197 Victoria, Farthings (3), 1875H, 1884, 1886, young 
laureate bust left with older features, rev H below 
date (S 3958, 3959). Extremely fine or better, the last 
with verdigris spot in date. (3) £30-50

198 Victoria, Half-Farthings (2), 1843, 1844, young 
head left, rev crowned value, date and emblems 
below (P 1593, 1599; S 3951). First toned, extremely 
fine with old inked collection number ‘80’, the second a 
lustrous uncirculated, broken ‘O’ in legend, minor area 
of discolouration. (2) £40-60

199 Victoria, Half-Farthings (3), 1843, 1844 (2), Quarter-
Farthing, 1839, young head left, rev crowned value, 
date (S 3951, 3953). First three fine, last good very fine, 
all toned. (4) £30-50

200 Edward VII (1901-1910), Gold Five-Pounds, 1902, 
bare head right, rev St George and the dragon, date 
in exergue (MCE 1683; S 3965). Slight edge bruise on 
obverse, some light scratches on bust, otherwise good 
very fine. £1000-1200 
 

ex St James’s Auction 11, 8 May 2009, lot 331

201 Edward VII, Florin, 1903, bare head right, rev 
Britannia standing on prow of shield, with trident 
and shield, date below (S 3981). Tone spot on reverse 
field, about extremely fine. £60-80

202 Edward VII, Penny, 1902, low tide, bare head right, 
rev Britannia seated right with trident and shield, 
date in exergue (Fr 156, dies 1+A; S 3990A). Good 
extremely fine, toned with some lustre, rare. £150-200



203 George V (1910-1936), Gold Sovereign, 1911S, 
Sydney mint, bare head left, rev St George and the 
dragon, S on groundline, date in exergue (Marsh 
271; S 4003). Light bagmarks, almost uncirculated with 
full lustre. £180-200

204 George V, Gold Sovereign, 1915S, Sydney mint, 
bare head left, rev St George and the dragon, S on 
groundline (Marsh 275; S 4003). Light bagmarks, 
almost uncirculated with full lustre. £180-200

205 George V, Gold Sovereign, 1925SA, Pretoria mint, 
bare head left, rev St George and the dragon, SA 
on groundline, date in exergue (Marsh 289; S 4004). 
Thin scratch on horse’s flan, almost uncirculated with 
full lustre. £180-200

206 George V, Gold Half-Sovereign, 1912, bare head left, 
B M on truncation, rev St George slaying dragon, 
date in exergue (S 4006). A few small bagmarks and 
tiny hairlines, otherwise good very fine. £80-100

207 George V, Wreath Crown, 1928, bare head left, rev 
large crown and date within emblematic wreath 
(ESC 368; S 4036). In PCGS holder graded AU58, a 
few small nicks and marks. £200-300 
 

only 9034 struck

208 George V, Crowns (2), 1935, bare head left, B M 
on truncation, rev St George slaying dragon of 
modernistic style, edge inscribed and dated XXV 
(S 4048). A few tiny bagmarks and hairlines, otherwise 
extremely fine, both toned. (2) £40-60

209 George V, Threepences (9), 1917, 1918, first type, 
1932, 1933, 1934, 1935 (2), 1936 (2), last type (S 4015, 
4042). Generally good very fine to extremely fine or 
better, toned. (9) £20-30

210 George VI, Halfcrowns (3), 1945, 1946, 1948, Florins 
(2), 1945, 1946, Shillings (5), 1945, 1946, 1948 (2), 
1950, Sixpence, 1945 (S 4080, 4082, 4083, 4108); 
Victoria, Farthing, 1839 (S 7419). Generally extremely 
fine to uncirculated, the last with a light scratch to 
obverse, very fine, toned. (12) £30-50

SCOTLAND

211 William the Lion (1165-1214), Sterling, crescent 
and pellet coinage (1174-1195), type II, crowned 
bust left, cross pommeé sceptre, Roxburgh(?) mint, 
1.53g (S 5025). Obverse struck off-centre, toned, about 
very fine. £200-300

212 Robert III (1390-1406), Groat, heavy coinage, 
Edinburgh mint, facing crowned bust within 
tressure of seven arcs, tri-pellets on each cusp, fleur 
de lis in legend, 2.95g (S 5164). One flan crack from edge 
to cusp, about very fine for issue, toned. £100-150

213 James II (1437-1460), Groat, Edinburgh mint, second 
coinage (1451-1460), type II, facing crowned bust 
in tressure, fleurs on cusps, initial mark crown, rev 
inner angles with crown alternating with tri-pellets 
with annulet centre, twin legend and long cross, 
3.58g (S 5233). Fine, toned with a patina of underlying 
verdigris in parts both sides. £150-200



214 James III (1460-1488), Copper “Crosraguel” Penny, 
type IIa, issued by Bishop Kennedy of St Andrews, 
orb tilted upwards, rev cross in tressure, 1.43g (S 
5309). Green patina, weak in parts and of irregular 
shape, about very fine for issue. £100-150

215 James III, Copper “Crosraguel” Penny, type IIa, 
issued by Bishop Kennedy of St Andrews, orb 
tilted upwards, rev cross in tressure, 2.10g (S 5309). 
Uneven irregular shape, dark tone, about very fine for 
issue. £60-80

216 James IV (1488-1513), Billion Plack, Edinburgh mint, 
type II, crown over Scottish arms in tressure, no 
QRA in legend, rev saltire at centre of compartment 
ornate cross, crowns in angles, 1.47g (S 5349). About 
very fine, a little ragged, toned. £60-80

217 James IV, Billon Penny, type III, facing crowned 
bust, rev long cross patteé, crown in opposing 
angles, fleur de lis in other opposing angles, 0.43g 
(S 5361). Fine and scarce. £50-70 
 

from the David Sellwood Collection

218 James VI (1567-1625), Billion Eight Penny Groat, 
Edinburgh mint, crowned Scottish arms, rev 
crowned thistle, shortened reverse legend, 1.89g (S 
5512). Weak in parts, about very fine, toned. £60-80

219 Charles I (1625-1649), Twelve-Shillings, type I, by 
Nicholas Briot, crowned bust left to edge of coin, 
.B. at end of legend, rev crowned quartered shield 
of arms, .B. over crown at end of legend, 5.68g 
(S 5558). Bold fine, toned. £80-120

220 Charles II (1660-1685), Merk, 1669, laureate and 
draped bust right, thistle below, rev cruciform 
shields, value at centre, crowned interlinked C’s in 
angles, pellet stops in legends (S 5611). Some light 
adjustment marks visible in obverse field, pleasing very 
fine, lightly toned. £250-300

221 Charles II, Merk, 1669, pellet stops; William 
and Mary (1688-1694), Forty Shillings, 1694, 
conjoined busts, edge year SIXTO (S 5611, 5656). 
First with adjustment marks on the reverse, once 
cleaned, about very fine, the second ex-mount, 
consequently with weak edge lettering, good fine 
with surface marks. (2) £150-250

222 Miscellaneous Base Metal Issues, Mary Queen 
of Scots, Bawbee, first issue, Edinburgh; James 
VI (1567-1625), Twopence, first issue of 1614, 
Twopence, second issue of 1623; Charles I (1625-
1649), Twopence, coinage of 1629, Twopence, 
Stirling coinage, English crown, initial 
mark lozenge on reverse, obverse obscured, 
Twopence, Stirling coinage, initial mark lozenge 
obverse, rosette reverse, Twopence of later 
coinages, no mark of value; Charles II (1660-
1685), Twopence, coinage of 1663 with mark of 
value, Bawbee, 1678, Turner, 1677; William and 
Mary (1688-1694), Bawbee, 1692, initial mark 
probably a star, Bodle, 1694; William III (1694-
1702), Bawbee, 1696, pellet stops, Bodle, 1696, 
no stops on reverse (S 5432, 5523, 5524, 5596, 
5598, 5599b, 5602, 5625, 5626, 5630, 5670, 5674, 
5691, 5698). Generally fair to fine, dark tones, some 
with hints of verdigris. (14) £60-80



IRELAND

223 James II (1685-1691), Gunmoney Crown, 1690, 
struck over a large Halfcrown, king on horseback 
left with upright sword, rev die axis nearly 90º out 
to left, crown at centre, cruciform shields (DF 366; 
S 6578D). Figure “5” stamped incuse between horse’s 
rear legs, one spot of verdigris, weakly struck in parts, 
otherwise good very fine. £60-80 
 

with old B A Seaby ticket dating to 1963

224 James II, Gunmoney Halfcrown, 1689 Sepr (S 6579D). 
Very fine. £40-60

225 James II, Gunmoney Halfcrowns (2), large size, Sepr 
1689, small size, May 1690, thicker flan than usual, 
11.44g (S 6579D, 6580CC). Both about very fine with 
some patches of verdigris, toned. (2) £80-100 
 

The May 1690 piece is approximately 2.0g heavier than another 
example of a May 1690 piece currently in the Baldwin’s stock trays.

226 James II, ‘Gunmoney’ Halfcrown, ‘Feb’ 1689, and 
‘Gunmoney’ Sixpence, ‘July’ 1689, laureate and 
draped bust left, rev crown over crossed sceptres, 
value above, initials J to left and R to right (S 6579K, 
6583). First fair to fine, the second a little corroded, 
about very fine, both toned. (2) £40-60

227 James II, Gunmoney Shillings (2), large size, Jan 
1689, small size, June 1690 (S 6581M, 6582G). Very 
fine and about very fine, both toned. (2) £40-60

228 James II, Gunmoney Sixpence, Jan 1689, laureate and 
draped bust left, rev crown over crossed sceptres, 
ERA for FRA error in legend (DF 459; S.6583JJ). 
Weak in parts, very fine, toned and rare. £80-100 
 

with old B A Seaby ticket dating to 1960

229 James II, Pewter Money with brass plug, type II, 
Halfpenny, 1690, laureate head left, leaf ornament 
below, rev crowned harp, 4.75g (DF 485; S 6592). 
Some corrosion around legends as usual, plug with patina 
of verdigris, otherwise very fine and rare. £300-400 
 

with old B A Seaby ticket dating to 1963

230 James II, Limerick Money, Halfpennies (2), 1691, 
laureate and draped bust left, rev Hibernia seated left, 
reversed N in legend (S 6594). Both good fine, toned 
with a little verdigris, one with rim chips. (2) £40-60

231 William and Mary (1688-1694), Halfpenny, 1692, 
conjoined busts right, rev crowned harp (DF 494; 
S 6597).  Small pit on king’s bust, otherwise very fine, 
toned with a little verdigris. £60-80 
 

with old B A Seaby ticket dating to 1962

232 George VI (1820-1830), Penny, 1822, Halfpenny, 
1822, laureate and draped bust left, rev crowned 
harp, date below (S 6623, 6624).  Light surface marks, 
about very fine, both toned. (2) £40-60



233 Miscellaneous, Elizabeth I (1558-1603), Penny, 
1601, initial mark trefoil; Charles II (1660-1685), 
Armstrong Farthing, initial mark plume, St 
Patrick’s Halfpenny, variety with FLORE AT split 
by crown, St Patrick’s Farthing, Regal Halfpenny, 
1682, small letters; James II (1685-1688), Halfpenny, 
1686; William III (1694-1702), Halfpenny, 1696, 
BRI legend; George I (1714-1727), Woods Coinage, 
Halfpenny, type II, 1723, Farthing, type III, 1723; 
George II (1727-1760), Halfpennies (2), 1741, type 
II, young head, old head type, 1760 (S 6510, 6566, 
6567, 6569, 6575, 6576, 6598A, 6601, 6604, 6606, 
6610). Generally fair to fine, some sticky with light 
verdigris. (11) £120-160

234 Irish Free State, Penny, 1928, Irish harp (S 6630). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine with some lustre. £15-25

ISLE OF MAN

235 Victoria, Halfpenny, 1839, Farthing, 1839, raised 
rim, young head left, w.w. on truncation, rev triskeles 
at centre (S 7418, 7419). First fine, small obverse edge 
bump at 2 o’clock, the second good very fine, small 
scratches on the reverse, both toned.  (2) £40-60

JERSEY

236 Victoria, One Thirteenth of a Shilling (2), 1851, One 
Twenty-Sixth of a Shilling (2), 1858, 1866, young head 
left, rev square shield of arms (S 7001, 7002, 7005). 
Generally fine or slightly better, toned. (4) £30-50

BRITISH TOKENS

237 A Selection of 19th Century Silver Tokens (35), 
including Gloucester Halfcrown, Frome Sellwood 
Shilling, 1812, Bristol Shilling, 1811, Bath 4-Shillings, 
1811, and Wales, Swansea Shilling, 1811 (Davis 4, 66, 
38, 9, 17); with an assortment of British 18th Century 
Copper Tokens (approx 150), all Halfpennies, 
various types and dates.  Mixed grades, generally fair 
to fine, some better.  (lot) £800-1000

MISCELLANEOUS

238 Charles II, Groat, 1677, Halfgroat, 1683, 3 over 
2; James II, Groat, 1687, 7 over 6, Threepence, 1688, 
Halfgroat, 1686; William III, Threepence, 1701 large 
letters, Halfgroat, 1700; Anne, Groat, 1710, second bust 
(S 3384, 3388, 3414, 3415, 3416, 3550, 3551A, 3595C). 
Generally very fine to extremely fine. (8) £80-100

239 William III, Crown, 1696, third laureate and draped 
bust; George III, Crown, 1820 LX; George IV, Crown, 
1821 SECUNDO; Victoria, Crowns (3), 1845, 1891, 1900 
LXIII; George V, Crown, 1935; George VI, Crowns (2), 
1937, 1951; Elizabeth II, Crowns (3), 1953, 1960, 1965, 
pre-decimal proof set 1970, eight coins in original 
packaging, decimal proof set 1971, six coins in original 
packaging (S 3472, 3787, 3805, 3882, 3921, 3937, 4048, 
4078, 4111, 4136, 4143, 4144, PS20, PS21). The earlier 
Crowns to 1845 ex-mount or brooch mount with associated 
holes and marks on edge, generally poor to fair, Jubilee Crown 
toned, very fine, the later pieces with traces of verdigris, 
generally extremely fine, sets as struck. (26) £100-120

240 George IV, Crown, 1821 SECUNDO; Trade Coinage, 
British Trade Dollar, 1897, Bombay mint, with two 
chopmarks, Halfcrowns (5), 1818, 1825, 1829, 1848, 
8 over 6, 1887, Eighteenpence, 1813, Shillings (6), 
1741, 1758, 1758, “WC” counterstamp, 1787, with 
hearts, 1898, 1902, Sixpences (2), 1860, 1887, value 
reverse (S 3805, 3789, 3809, 3888, 3924, 3772, 3701, 
3704, 3746, 3940A, 3982, 3908, 3929; KM T5). The 
1887 Sixpence in PCGS holder graded MS62, the others 
generally good fine to very fine with a few of bright 
appearance. (16) £300-400

241 Halfpennies (4), 1799, plain hull, 1806, no berries, 
1826, incuse lines saltire, 1841, Farthings (3), 1719, 
1875 H, older features, 1892; Ireland, Halfpenny, 
1681, large lettering (S 3778, 3781, 3824, 3949, 3662, 
3959, 3958, 6574). Fine to extremely fine, the earliest 
coins more worn. (8) £150-200

242 Engraved Coins, smoothed Georgian Halfpenny, 
engraved “Sarah Brock” and armorial goat’s head 
to left, 27.5mm; another, with initials IP / SC, 
28mm.  First fine, the second nearly so but stained and 
verdigris spot to SC side.  (2) £30-50 
 

The goat’s head is the crest of some branches of the Brook[e] 
family and, no doubt, also the Brocks.



WORLD COINS

ARMENIA

243 Hetoum I with Zabel (1226-1271), Silver Tram, 
Queen Zabel and King Hetoum standing facing, 
holding cross between them, rev lion right, long cross 
behind (Nercessian 337-339; Bed 1031 var). Very fine 
with light toning and underlying lustre. £30-50

AUSTRALIA

244 George V, Penny (16), ½-Penny (5); George VI, 
Crown, 1937; with other medals and coins (10). 
Generally about very fine or better.  (32) £80-120

BELGIUM

245 Universal Expo, 50-Francs, 1935, French legend.  
About extremely fine.   £60-80

BOLIVIA

246 Republic, Boliviano, 1865, Potosi, FP (KM 152.1), 
very fine, polished; 4-Soles, 1856, Potosi, FJ, very 
fine; others (2), Brazil and Cuba, very fine and fine.  
(4) £40-60

CANADA

247 Prooflike Sets (5), 1960, in original Royal Canadian 
Mint card holders, in original Mint mail packaging, 
other Canadian coins in Silver (33).  All uncirculated.  
(lot) £200-250

CHINA

248 Qing Dynasty, Hsien Feng (1851-1861), Brass 50-
Cash (KM C 1-7.2).  Very fine. £30-50

249 Medieval China and neighbouring countries, Cash 
(approx 146), including dated Iron Southern Sung 
2-Cash (15); various other Chinese, Vietnamese and 
Korean cash, including multiples. Generally fair to 
fine.  (lot) £120-160

250 Miscellaneous Cast Cash coins (approx 600), mostly 
Qing, some earlier, total weight 3.96kg.  Generally 
fair to fine, some better.  (lot) £60-80 
 

this lot not suitable for shipping

CYPRUS

     

251 Crusader, Antioch, Bohemond III or IV (1163-1201-
1216), Billon Deniers (11), helmeted type B (2), bust 
left, +BOAMVDNVS, rev cross pattée, crescent in first 
quarter, +AMTIOCNIA, 0.98g, 1.01g (Metcalf 368 var), 
helmeted type C (3), bust left, +BOAMVMDVS, rev 
cross pattée, crescent in first quarter, +ANTIOCHIA, 
annulets by As, 1.03g, 0.99g, 1.00g (Metcalf 377 
var), helmeted type E, bust left, +BOANVDNVS, rev 
cross pattée, crescent in first quarter, +ANTIOCHIA, 
three annulets between I and O, double barred N’s, 
0.79g (Metcalf 400 var), helmeted type F (4), bust 
left, +BOAMVDNVS, reversed N’s, rev cross pattée, 
crescent in first quarter, +ANTIOCNIA, annulets 
by As (2), 0.96g, 1.09g, pellets by As (2), 0.90g, 
0.94g (Metcalf 408 var), helmeted type H, bust 
left, +BOANVDNVS, second N reversed, rev cross 
pattée, crescent in first quarter, +AMTIOCNIA, 0.98g 
(Metcalf 412 var). Generally fine to very fine, last with 
double-struck reverse.  (11) £500-800

252 Lusignan Kings, Henry II (1285-1324), Denier, 
dots in angles of cross (Metcalf 727); James I (1382-
1398), Deniers (2) (Metcalf 797); John II (1432-
1458), Sixain (Metcalf 808).  Generally fine or nearly 
so.  (4) £120-150

253 Edward VII, Silver 18-Piastres and 9-Piastres, 1907 
(KM 10, 9).  Second fine, the first better, both rare. 
(2) £120-160

254 George V, Silver 18-Piastres (2), 1913, 1921 (KM 14). 
Both fine or slightly better, first very rare. (2) £120-160



CZECHOSLOVAKIA

255 10th Anniversary, Silver Medallic issue, 1928, 34mm 
(KM M1); Kremnitz Mines, Silver Medallic issue, 
30mm, extremely fine; USA, Dollar, 1878; Ecuador, 
5-Sucres (2), 1943; smaller silver coinage, mostly 
European, including Poland and Netherlands, 
many about very fine, some better.  (lot) £100-150

DENMARK

256 Christian IV (1588-1648), 2-Marks, 1645, Gluckstadt 
(H 179; KM 137); Frederik III (1648-1670), 3-Skilling 
Lybsk, 1669 (H152; KM 57); Frederik IV (1699-
1730), 12-Skilling, 1710 CW, “Tolf Skilling” (H 34A; 
KM 495). First with a weak first digit in date, very fine, 
the second good very fine, toned, last about very fine, all 
scarce. (3) £200-250

257 Christian VII (1766-1808), Silver 60-Schilling 
(Speciedaler), 1795 MF, Altona (H 39A; KM 
Schleswig-Holstein 138.1), Copper Skilling Danske 
(2), 1771, 29mm (H 37a; KM 616). First lightly toned, 
very fine for issue, the others good fine. (3) £180-220

     

258 Frederik VI (1808-1839), Token Coinage, 6-Skilling, 
1813, 2-Skilling, 1810 IC (KM Tn1, 670); Christian 
IX (1863-1906), Krone, 1876 HC/CS, 1-Øre, 1882, 2-
Øre, 1874, 5-Øre, 1894 (KM 797.1, 792-794); Frederik 
VI (1906-1912), 10-Øre, 1911 (KM 807); Christian X 
(1912-1947), Gold 20-Kroner, 1913, Silver, 25-Øre, 
1919 (KM 817.1, 815.2). The 6-Skilling cleaned, the 10-
Øre choice very fine and the rarest of the series, gold 
20-Kroner with a test mark on edge, good very fine, the 
others generally very fine. (9) £250-300

FRANCE

259 Louis XIV (1643-1715), Seizième d’écu de Flandre, 
1687, L crowned (Lille), draped bust right, rev 
crowned arms of France quartered with ancient 
and modern Bourgogne (Dupl 1513A; Ci 1888 var; 
Gad 105).  Very fine and rare. £70-90

260 Napoleon I (1804-1814), 5-Francs, 1811 W, Lille, 
laureate head right, rev value in wreath (Gad 584). 
Peripheral staining to top edge, otherwise good very 
fine. £40-60

261 Napoléon III (1852-1870), 5-Francs, 1869 BB, 
Strasbourg, laureate head left, rev crowned imperial 
arms (Gad 739; KM 799.2). Good extremely fine, 
uneven obverse tone. £80-100

GERMANY

262 Bavaria, A Selection of 2-Marks, 5-Marks and 
Thalers, including Ludwig I, Thaler, 1828 “Portraits 
of the Royal Family” (KM 734), Maximillian II, 
Vereinsthaler, 1860 (KM 468), Ludwig II, Thalers 
(3), 1867, 1868, Madona and Child, 1871, German 
Victory in Franco-Prussian War, 1874D (KM 489, 
496, 896), Otto, 5-Mark, 1904D (KM 915). Generally 
good fine or slightly better, the 1828 a popular type. 
(18) £80-100



263 Bavaria, Otto (1886-1913), 2-Marks, 3-Marks and 5-
Marks, 1911D, Munich, 90th Birthday of the Prince 
Regent Luitpold (KM 997, 998, 999). Generally about 
uncirculated, a couple with uneven tone though remains 
of original lustre. (10) £80-100

264 Frankfurt, Free State, ½-Gulden, 1846 (KM 64a).  
Virtually mint state, toned. £60-80

265 Prussia, A Selection of 2-Marks, 3-Marks, 5-Marks 
and Thalers, including Wilhelm I, Coronation 
Thaler, 1861A, and Thaler, 1871A (KM 488, 500), 
Wilhelm II, 2-Mark (2), 1901A, 200th Anniversary 
of the Kingdom, 1913A, 25th year of his reign (KM 
525, 533), and 3-Mark, 1913A, 100th Anniversary 
of the Defeat of Napoleon (KM 534). The 1913A 
uncirculated with full lustre, the others generally good 
fine to very fine. (24) £60-80

266 Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach, 2-Mark, 1908, 350th 
Anniversary of Jena Universtity (KM 219), 3-
Mark, 1910A, for the Grand Duke Wilhelm Ernst’s 
Marriage to Feodora (KM 221), Saxony-Albertine, 2-
Marks (5), 1876E to 1905E. The commemorative issues 
about extremely fine, the others good fine. (7) £60-80

267 Miscellaneous German Coins (approx 70), including 
Baden, 2-Mark, 1877G (KM 265), Brunswick-
Wolfentbuttel, ⅔-Thaler, 1765 IDB (KM 973.1), 
Hesse-Cassel, Thaler, 1820 (KM 568), Hamburg Free 
City Reform coinage, 2-Mark (2), 1905 J (KM 612), 
Wurttemberg, 2-Marks, 1876F (KM 626), Thalers 
(2), 1863, 1871 (KM 601, 620), 5-Marks, 1908F (KM 
632), Weimar Republic, 5-Reichsmark (2), 1929D, rev 
G Lessing, 1930F, rev zeppelin (KM 61, 68), Third 
Reich, 2-Reichsmark, 1934F, rev Schiller (KM 84). 
Generally good fine, the 1820 with the usual tone of this 
half silver issue, some scarce dates. (lot) £80-100

268 Miscellaneous Coins in Silver (21) and Base Metals 
(11), mostly 20th Century.  Fine to extremely fine, some 
with discolouration from vinyl flips. (32) £100-150

GREECE

269 Kapodistrias (1828-1831), Copper 20-Lepta, 1831, 
27.54g, Phoenix reborn, rev value and date within 
olive and laurel wreath (variety not listed in PC; 
KM 11).  Good very fine, only a few weaknesses, unlike 
the normal badly struck specimens of this series, very 
rare. £300-500

270 George I, 20-Lepta (2), 1874 A, Paris (Divo 56 a; KM 
44), about extremely fine and very fine; 20-Lepta (4), 
1926; other minor coins in silver (5), Portugal (4), 
Ceylon, 10-Cents, 1892, and base metals (9), fine and 
better.  (20) £70-90

HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE

271 Maria Theresia, Silver Thalers (16), 1780, later 
strikes, several varieties. Fine to extremely fine, one 
mounted.  (16) £150-200



272 Gandhara, ‘Long’ Bent Bar, c. late 5th Century BC, 
two six-armed symbols at either end, no pellet 
(M 2114; R Series 34). Very fine. £40-60

273 Kosala/Kashi, Silver Unit, c. late 5th Century BC, 
four geometric marks of new variety (H 2012 19-
24). About very fine, rare. £40-60

274 Kosala/Kashi, Silver Unit, c. late 5th Century BC, 
four geometric marks of new variety (H 2012 19-
24). About very fine, rare. £40-60

275 Kosala/Kashi, Silver Unit, c. early 4th Century BC, 
four different marks, including Kosala mark and 
two spears, rev two large bankers marks (H 1992 
3rd Series Group B, 32; Murphy Series III Group D, 
no.5; R 975). Very fine. £40-60

276 Kosala Janapada, Silver Unit, c. early 4th Century 
BC, four different marks, including Kosala 
mark and beetle (H 1992 3rd Series Group B, 33; 
Murphy Series III Group D, no.6; R 963). About 
very fine. £40-60

277 Kosala Janapada, Silver Unit, c. early 4th Century 
BC, four different marks, including Kosala mark 
and beetle, rev six bankers marks, including cat-
like animal with claws (H 1992 3rd Series Group B, 
33; Murphy Series III Group D, no.6; R 963). 
Fine. £30-50

278 Kosala Janapada, Silver Unit, c. early 4th Century BC, 
four different marks, including Kosala mark, six-
armed symbol and taurine/fish, rev eight bankers 
marks, including bull (H 1992 3rd Series Group C 
Type 46; Murphy Series III Group C, no.15; R 1009). 
Very fine, an unpublished variety. £50-70

279 Kosala Janapada, Silver Unit, c. early 4th Century 
BC, four different marks, including Kosala mark, 
elephant and two fishes in rectangle with spear, 
rev bankers marks (H 1992 3rd Series Group C Type 
74; Murphy Series III Group B, no.18; R 1059). Fine, 
rare. £30-50

280 Vatsa Janapada, Silver Unit, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, three different marks arranged 2-1-1, 
including bird with tortoises around (H 1981 Type 
3a; R1218). Small chip, about very fine and very 
rare. £40-60

INDIA

A Collection of Ancient Indian Punchmarked Coins
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281 Surasena Janapada, Silver ½-Karshapana, lion with 
fish above, two crescents, rev arc-like type (Van’t 
Haff 1.3.0; R 1194). Good very fine, unpublished with 
the reverse markings. £20-30

282 Surasena Janapada, Silver ½-Karshapana, lion with 
fish above, two crescents, rev blank (Van’t Haff 
1.3.0; R 1194). Good very fine. £20-30

283 Surasena Janapada, Silver ⅛-Karshapana, lion 
with fish above, taurine and omega to right (Van’t 
Haff 11.6; R 1202). Nearly extremely fine, a rare 
denomination. £20-30

284 Surasena Janapada, Silver ⅛-Karshapana, lion with 
fish above, other symbols unclear (Van’t Haff 11). 
Very fine. £20-30

285 Saurashtra Janapada, Silver Unit, goddess seated 
facing, cross-legged, rev animal (elephant?) left, all 
overstruck on earlier types (Van’t Haff 4.2 obv, 6.1 
rev). Very fine, goddess clear. £30-40

286 Saurashtra Janapada, Silver Unit, bull left, traces 
of undertypes on both sides (Van’t Haff 5.2). About 
very fine. £20-30

287 Asmaka Janapada, c. 4th Century BC, ½-Karshapana(?), 
trisceles with dots, taurine in square, elephant left 
(cf Rajgor Series 26). Extremely fine, unpublished 
type. £150-200

288 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 
4th Century BC, Karshapana, wheel in box, four 
squares with pellets, elephant (GH 48). Very 
fine. £80-120

289 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 
4th Century BC, Karshapana, wheel in box, four 
squares with pellets, elephant (GH 48). Good very 
fine. £80-120

290 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark boss between taurines, obv nine 
banker’s marks, rev two banker’s marks (GH 49). 
Very fine. £50-70

291 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous 
lot but fifth mark twig in circle (GH 53). Very 
fine. £50-70

292 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark flower with seven petals (GH 56). 
Extremely fine, all marks clear and separate. £80-120

293 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, star, taurine with open 
circles around, and boss between taurines (GH 91). 
Some weakness, very fine. £40-60



294 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, dog, bull and elephant 
left (GH 109). Very fine. £40-60

295 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, bow and arrow, large 
taurine, elephant right (GH 119). Very fine. £60-80

296 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, bow and arrow, crescent 
and dots round circle, centipede (GH 129). Good 
very fine. £70-90

297 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark flower with seven petals (GH 131). 
Very fine. £60-80

298 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark three open circles within a circle (GH 
133). Very fine. £50-70

299 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, spear between two 
fishes, hourglass symbol, and snake in grass (GH 
154). About very fine. £40-60

300 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, spear between two fishes 
in a tank, hourglass symbol, and snake in grass, rev 
two banker’s marks (GH 154). Very fine. £40-60

301 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, large plant, bull right, 
elephant right, obv five banker’s marks (GH 160). 
Nearly extremely fine. £60-80

302 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark boss between taurines, obv two 
banker’s marks, including small five pointed star 
(GH 161). Extremely fine. £70-90

303 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, bird with prominent 
feathers and claws walking right, drooping flower 
in container(?), elephant, obv three banker’s marks 
(GH 183). About extremely fine, marks somewhat 
overlapping. £40-60

304 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark bull right (GH 187). Very fine, the bull 
is partly overstruck by the sun symbol, a new variety, 
one of only two known. £50-80



305 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, fish in rectangle with four 
circles, drooping plant with three taurines across 
stem, elephant, rev four large banker’s marks (GH 
188). Very fine, marks well separated. £60-80

306 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark boss between taurines, obv three 
banker’s marks (GH 189). Very fine £40-60

307 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark centipede, obv five banker’s marks 
(GH 193). Very fine. £50-80

308 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, solid square with three 
open circles and a solid half circle at apexes, bull 
left, elephant right, obv five banker’s marks (GH 
196). Very fine. £50-80

309 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot but 
fifth mark boss between taurines, obv one banker’s 
mark (GH 197). Very fine, clear marks. £70-90

310 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, bow and arrow, geometric 
design and elephant right, rev four banker’s marks 
(GH 25). Very fine. £40-60

311 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, six pointed star, four 
taurines emanating from central circle with dots in 
angles, elephant right, obv five banker’s marks (GH 
213). Very fine, large flan. £50-70

312 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, four buds in oval, hand 
in square, elephant left (GH 231). Very fine, marks 
separate but not fully struck up. £40-60

313 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 
4th Century BC, Karshapana, three fishes facing 
inwards, arc and dots round taurine, elephant 
right, obv one banker’s mark, rev two banker’s 
marks (GH 233). About very fine. £40-60

314 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, tortoise, wheel motif, 
elephant right (GH 251). Very fine, all marks clear and 
separate, very rare thus. £70-90



315 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, similar to previous lot 
but fifth mark boss between taurines (GH 252). 
About very fine. £50-70

316 Magadha Janapada Series I, c. late 5th to early 4th 
Century BC, Karshapana, four conjoined squares, 
pot between two spearheads, boss between 
taurines, obv one banker’s mark (GH 259). Fine, 
marks separate. £50-70

317 Magadha Series I/II, c. early 4th Century BC, 
Karshapana, fish between taurines in rectangle, 
crescent with six dots above, boss between taurines 
(GH 279?). Good fine, the marks are notoriously hard to 
identify on this type, very rare as single obverse. £40-60

318 Magadha Series I/II, c. early 4th Century BC, 
Karshapana, fish between taurines in rectangle, 
crescent with six dots above, boss between taurines 
(GH 279). Extremely fine for issue, exceptionally rare 
thus and rare as single obverse. £80-120

319 Magadha Series I/II, c. early 4th Century BC, 
Karshapana, fish between two poles with circular 
ends, plant, centipede (GH 287). About very fine, 
rare as single obverse. £70-90

320 Magadha Series III, c. early to mid 4th Century BC, 
Double Obverse Karshapanas (2), new obverse tree 
with fish below, implements in oval, elephant right, 
old obverse plant, crescent with eight dots above, 
centipede (GH295 on 266), and new obverse tree 
with fish below, implements in oval, long plant with 
roots (GH 299 on 279?). Both fine.  (2) £30-50

 

321 Later Magadha, c. mid 4th Century BC, Karshapanas 
(3), Series III, rhino, fishes in tank and plant with 
roots (GH 327), Series Ivb, crocodile with fish in 
mouth, wheel and taurines in square box, boss 
between taurines (GH 356), Series Ivd, bull on 
arches, standard, elephant right (GH 450). Fine to 
very fine.  (3) £50-70

    

322 Mauryan Empire, c. late 4th to late 3rd Century BC, 
Karshapanas (3), Series Vb, arches, dog with pup 
in mouth, snake, rev traces of ‘bold’ mark (GH 484), 
Series Vib, arches on crescent, three ovals bisected by 
a central line, dog with pup in mouth with tortoise 
below, rev two ‘bold’ marks (GH 550), Series VII, 
three human figures from separate punches, tree-
in-box, elephant over spider, rev ‘Taxila’ mark (GH 
586). Generally fine.  (3) £50-70

     

323 Late Mauryan or Post-Mauryan Silver Coins (2), 
c. 2nd Century BC, Series VIII, Northwest region, 
crescent on arches, tree on side of box, standard 
with taurines below, rev Taxila mark, debased 
silver and blurred designs indicate late issue (GH 
601, imitating 575), Series VIII, Vidharba region, 
‘Mangrul’ type, standard, swastika and taurine 
in box, plant, rev two ‘bold’ marks, debased silver 
(GH 612, imitating 583). Both fine.  (2) £30-50

    

   

324 Punchmarked Silver Coins (4), of Avanti, Magadha, 
Mauryas and Kosala, with a Kuru ½-Karshapana, 
overstruck with a Magadha six arm symbol. Very 
fine, the last rare.  (5) £50-80

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~



    

325 Ancient, Palavas of Tamilnadu, Æ Unit, bull right, 
Brahmi legend “Pakapiduku”, rev wheel (Mitch 
T-K 240ff); Banavasi Kadambas, Æ Units (3), Sri 
Dosharasi (2) and Sri Manarasi. Generally very fine, 
scarce.  (4) £120-150

326 Ancient, Huns and associated issues, Silver and 
Billon Drachms (5), Coppers of Toromana II (7), early 
and late styles. Fine to very fine.  (12) £100-150

327 Mediæval India and Burma, Silver Coins (15), 
including Chola Rajendra I, Kahavanu; Elephant/
Conch Ayuthian; and Bullet coinage. Generally 
about very fine.  (15) £100-150

328 Mughal, Shah ‘Alam II, Silver Rupees (2), Hathras, 
Year 30 (KM 640). Both extremely fine.  (2) £30-50

329 Mughal, Aurangzeb, Silver Rupee, Itawa AH 
1107, Year 39 (KM 300.39); Princely States and 
Independent Kingdoms, Rupees (5), Bharatpur, AH 
1222, Year 16 (KM 136), Bikanir (2), VS 1916 (KM 
45), Indore, AH 1216, Year 44 (KM 58.2), Patiala, 
no date (1765-1781) (KM C10). Generally very fine.  
(6) £60-80

330 Mughal, Kam Bakhsh (AH 1119-1120 / 1707-1708 
AD), Silver Rupee, Nusaratbad(?), no date or mint 
visible (KM 338.3). Fine, with shroff marks but an 
unusually clear and full name, rare. £250-350

331 Sultanates, Sultans of Kashmir, Silver Sasnu (2), AH 
964, in the name of Akhbar, AH 987, Mohammed 
Yusuf (1579, 1580-1586) (GG K135, K151).  Both very 
fine.  (2) £80-100

332 Princely States and Independent Kingdoms, Awadh, 
Copper Paisas (2), Bareily, AH (12)15 Year 35, AH 
1215 Year 3x (KM 41). Good fine to very fine, very scarce 
especially with full AH date visible.  (2) £30-50 
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333 Princely States and Independent Kingdoms, Silver 
Rupees (3), Alwar, 1882, Bikanir, 1897, Hyderabad, 
1322h (KM 45, 72, Y40.1). Generally fine. (3) £40-60

334 Princely States and Independent Kingdoms, Surat 
Nawabs, Silver Rupees (2), in the name of Shah 
Jahan III, ahd (Year 1).  Very fine, scarce.  (2) £60-80

335 Bengal Presidency, Silver ¼-Rupee, Year 12, 
Murshidabad type, in the name of Shah ‘Alam 
II, crescent mintmark (Pr 124; PS 147; KM 82.2). 
Fine. £70-90

336 East India Company, Bengal Presidency, ceded and 
conquered territories, Silver Rupees (4), Saharanpur, 
in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, AH (121)8 Year 45, 
AH 1219 Year 46, AH (12)19 Year 46, AH 1220 Year 
47 (KM 693, 694, listed under Mughals; S/8.125, 
8.128, 8.129). Very fine to extremely fine, the last a rare 
date. £70-90

337 Bombay Presidency, ½-Pice or ¼-Pice(?), 1820-1821, 
from the series of copper coins of Southern Concan, 
Bankot mint, the series has ½-Anna, Pice and ½-Pice 
listed (see Pridmore 322-327), obv same design as 
these Concan pieces, with 90% of the design visible 
on the planchet, rev balemark of the EIC, appears to 
have been double struck or is an overstrike yet there 
is no hint of an overstrike on the obverse, 2.84g.  
Irregular flan, reverse double struck, very fine. £80-120

338 Bombay Presidency, ½-Pice, 1773, obv balemark, 
all of the letters within the heart-shape visible, rev 
“½”, only the top of the “1” missing (Pr 114; KM 
164). Darkly toned, about very fine and nicer than the 
Pridmore example. £180-220



339 Bombay Presidency, Pice, 1674 (Pr 81; KM 131). 
About very fine, only a small part of the obverse legend 
illegible.   £180-220

340 Bombay Presidency, Pice (2), 1675, clear dates on 
both (Pr 85).  First very fine for issue, top right of the 
letters missing, the other is fine with most of the letters 
on the flan. (2) £70-90

341 Bombay Presidency, Silver ½-Rupee, Year 3, 16mm, 
5.75g (Pr -; KM 175).  Good very fine. £70-90

342 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupee, in the name of 
Shah Jahan II (1719 AD), Mumbai mint, AH (11)31 
ahd (Year 1), (Pr 32; KM 160).  Better than very fine 
but with two shroff marks on the reverse and a piece of 
the edge missing, all in the name of checking the fineness 
of the silver. £30-50

343 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupee, in the name of 
Muhammad Shah, Mumbai mint, AH 11(32), Year 2 
(Pr 35; KM 163). Once cleaned, well centred, extremely 
fine. £30-50

344 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupee, Mumbai mint, 
Year 9, six-dot flower, in S of Julus (Pr 42; KM 163).  
Cleaned, good very fine. £30-50

345 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupee, Mumbai mint, 
Year 11, petals of the six-point star are straight, 
Pridmore lists them as bent (Pr 43; KM 163).  Very 
fine, cleaned. £40-60

346 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupees (3), Mumbai 
mint, AH 1155 Year 25, AH 114x Year 19, AH 1148 
Year 18 (Pr 53, 49, 50; KM 163).  About very fine to 
very fine, last two with a few edge knocks and the second 
with some mishandling.  (3) £70-90

  

347 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupees (2), Mumbai 
mint, Year 6, one with the date garbled as AH 111 
and the last ‘number’ appearing to be a “7”, the 
other coin has no hint of an AH date (Pr 67; KM 168).  
Very fine and about extremely fine.  (2) £40-60

348 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupees (2), Mumbai, in 
the name of ‘Alamgir II, ahd (Year 1), Year 9 (Pr -, 
75; KM -, 178?), Rupee, Ahmadabad, in the name of 
Muhammad Akbar II, Year 16 (KM 260.1), Rupee, 
probably of the Nawabs of Surat, in the name of 
Shah ‘Alam II, Year 3x. Very fine.  (4) £40-60

349 Bombay Presidency, Silver Rupee, Mumbai mint, 
Year 12(?) or 14(?) (Pr 44(?); KM 163).  Good very 
fine, toned. £30-50

350 Madras Presidency, Silver Rupee, in the name of 
Aurangzeb, Chinapatan, Year 51 (1707) (Pr 118; KM 
A289). Good extremely fine, a few flan cracks. £70-90



351 British India, Madras Presidency, Silver Rupees (3), 
in the name of Shah Alam I, Chinapatan, AH 1120 
Year 2, AH 1122 Year 4, AH 1124 Year 6 (Pr 120, 122, 
124; KM A302).  Good fine with one shroff mark, fine 
and very fine but corroded. (3) £40-60 
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352 British India, Victoria, Silver 2-Annas (13), 1841 (3), 
continuous legend, divided legend (2), 1862, 1881, 
1883, 1886, 1888, 1891, 1892, 1897, 1898, 1900 (KM 
459, 460, 469, 488); Edward VII, Silver 2-Annas (5), 
1903, 1904, 1907, 1910 (2) (KM 505). Generally fine to 
good very fine. (18) £80-120

353 British India, Silver ¼-Rupees (21), 1835, 1840, 1862, 
1893, and later; Silver ½-Rupees (9), 1899, fair, and 
later; Silver Rupees (50), 1835 (2), 1840 (3), 1877, 
1878, 1880, 1883, 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1892, 1893, 
1900, 1901, and later. Generally very fine except where 
mentioned.  (lot) £800-1200

354 British India, Silver ¼-Rupee, 1928, Bronze ¼-
Annas (2), 1910, 1930, mint state; Victoria, Silver 
Rupee, 1840, Madras (KM 457.9); others (3), Bengal 
Presidency, Murshidabad, Year 19 (KM 86); EIC, 
Calcutta, Year 19 (KM 99), very fine; and worn EIC 
20-Cash, poor.  (8) £40-60

355 British India, Edward VII, Silver Rupees (5), 
1903C, 1904, crown not struck up so no mint mark 
visible, 1905B (2), 1908C; George V, Silver Rupees 
(2), 1918B, 1919C (SW 7.20, 7.23/25, 7.29 (2), 7.39, 
8.43, 8.45); Bengal Presidency, Sicca Pies (KM 53; 
Pr 204). Generally extremely fine to good extremely fine.  
(8) £120-150

356 Miscellaneous, Silver Rupees and Tankas, including 
Sultanate, Mughal, Native States and early EIC. 
Generally fine to very fine.  (18) £120-150

ISLAMIC

357 Arab Sasanian, ‘Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad (54-58h 
/ 647-677 AD), Silver Dirhams (2), Kirman 58h, 
3.78g, Basra 58h, 4.05g (A 12). Fine and extremely 
fine.  (2) £80-120

358 Arab Tabaristan, Silver Hemi-Drachms (8), afzut 
type, Tipurstan.  Mostly good very fine.  (8) £120-150

359 Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur b. Muhammad (136-158h 
/ 754-775 AD), Gold Dinar, no mint (Madinat al-
Salam) 186h, double marginal legend, 4.20g 
(A 218.3). Fine. £80-120

    

360 Abbasid, temp. al-Mansur b. Muhammad, Gold 
Dinar, 145h, 3.93g (Bern 51); temp. al-Rashid (170-
193h / 786-809 AD), Gold Dinar, 171h, Musa, 4.14g 
(A 218.7; Bern 65). Both ex-mount, fine.  (2) £150-200

361 Abbasid, temp. al-Rashid (170-193h / 786-809 AD), 
Gold Dinar, no mint, 189h, li’l khalifa, 4.23g (A 
218.13; Bern 73). Ex-mount, very fine. £100-150



   

362 Abbasid, al-Ma’mun ‘Abd Allah (194-218h / 810-
833 AD), Gold Dinars (3), 201h (2), 203h, total 
weight 12.09g (A 222). Edges clipped or ex-mount, 
about very fine.  (3) £300-400

363 Abbasid, al-Mu’tasim (218-227h / 833-842 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Misr 224, 4.03g (A 225; Bern 151De). 
Clipped, good fine. £100-150

364 Abbasid, al-Mutawakkil (232-247h / 47-861 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Marw 244h, 4.17g (A 299.3; Bern 
158Ph). Fine. £100-150

365 Abbasid, al-Muhtadi (255-256h / 869-870 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Misr 255h, 4.10g (A 237; Bern 164De). 
Fine. £200-250

366 Abbasid, al-Mu’tamid (256-279h / 870-892 AD), 
Gold Dinar, reduced weight, San’a’ 259h, 2.89g (A 
1055; Bern 172El). Edge mark, very fine. £120-180

367 Abbasid, al-Mu’tamid, Gold Dinar, Samarkand 
265h, 4.14g (A 239.5; Bern 177Qe). About very 
fine. £120-150

368 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (295-320h / 908-932 AD), 
Gold Dinars (3), Madinat al-Salam 305h, 3.90g, 
306h, 4.26g, Misr 307h, 3.42g (A 245.2; Bern 242Jh, 
242De). Some minor marks and accretions, generally 
very fine to good very fine.  (3) £300-400

369 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), Madinat al 
Salam 305h, 3.69g, and mint and date not struck 
up, Mah al-Basra(?), 2.88g (A 245.2; Bern 242). Very 
fine.  (2) £200-300

370 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), Madinat al 
Salam 306h, 4.15g, and mint and date not struck up 
328h(?), 4.18g (A 245.2; Bern 242). Both with some 
weakness, otherwise good very fine. (2) £200-300

371 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), al-Ahwaz, 
314h, 4.02g, Mah al-Basra 314h, 4.90g (A 245.2; Bern 
242Nd, 242Mq). Very fine.  (2) £200-300

372 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), Mah al-
Basra 315h, 3.31g, Qumm 315h, 4.32g (A 245.2; Bern 
242). Very fine, second with edge defects.  (2) £200-300

373 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), al-Ahwaz 
317h, 3.75g, Hamadan 317h, 2.35g (A 245.2; Bern 
242). Very fine.  (2) £200-300

374 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (2), Mah al-
Basra 317h, 3.38g, Qumm 317, 3.64g (A 245.2; Bern 
242). Very fine.  (2) £200-300

375 Abbasid, al-Muqtadir, Gold Dinars (3), Qumm 
318h, 4.00g, Suq min al-Ahwaz 318h, 4.09g, Tustar 
min al-Ahwaz 318h, 3.51g (A 245.2; Bern 242). 
Generally very fine.  (3) £300-400



376 Abbasid, al-Qahir (320-322h / 932-934 AD), Gold 
Dinar, with heir Abu’l-Qasim, Suq al-Ahwaz 
322h, 4.66g (A 252; Bern 278Nf). About extremely 
fine. £180-220

377 Abbasid, al-Nasir (575-622h / 1180-1225 AD), Gold 
Dinar, Madinat al-Salam 607h, 6.17g (A 268). Some 
clipping, very fine. £250-300

378 Abbasid, al-Nasir, Gold Dinar, mint and date off 
flan, 7.48g (cf A 268). Some weakness, otherwise good 
very fine. £200-250

379 Abbasid, al-Nasir, Gold Dinar, mint and date off 
flan, 5.70g (cf A 268). Some weakness, otherwise good 
very fine. £200-250

380 Tabaristan, Abbasid Governors Period, Hemidrachms 
(4), anonymous AFZWT type (2), others (2) (A 73, 
74). Generally extremely fine.  (4) £50-70

     

381 Amirid of Valencia, ‘Abd al-Malik al-Muzaffar 
(452-457h / 1061-1065 AD), Fractional Gold Dinar, 
no mint or date, 1.12g (A 377); Tulunid, Harun b. 
Khumarawayh (283-292h / 896-905 AD), Gold 
Dinar, Misr 289h, citing al-Muktafi, 4.24g, possible 
an imitation (A 667.2).  Very fine and extremely fine.  
(2) £100-150

382 Merinid, Abu’l Hasan ‘Ali (731-752h / 1331-1351 
AD), Gold Dinar, no mint, no date, 4.61g (A 528). 
Twice pierced, fine. £100-150

383 Tulunid, Ahmad b. Tulun (254-270h / 868-884 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Misr 267h, 4.07g (A 661). Pierced, very 
fine. £120-150

384 Tulunid, Harun b. Khumarawayh (283-292h / 896-
905 AD), Gold Dinar, Misr 291h, citing al-Muktafi, 
4.23g (A 667.2). Some weakness, otherwise extremely 
fine. £150-180

385 Ikhshidid, Abu’l-Qasim b. al-Ikhshid Unujur (334-
349h / 946-961 AD), Gold Dinars (2), Filastin 339h, 
4.22g, Filastin 346h, 3.43g (A 676). Fair, the second 
plugged.  (2) £180-220

     

386 Fatimid, al-Mu’izz Ma’add (341-365h / 953-975 
AD), Gold Dinars (2); al-‘Aziz Nizar (365-386h / 
975-996), Gold Dinar; with a Gold ¼-Dinar, total 
weight 13.00g. ¼-Dinar pierced, the others very fine to 
good very fine.  (4) £300-400

387 Fatimid, al-Hakim Abu ‘Ali al-Mansur (386-411h 
/ 996-1021 AD), Gold Dinar, Misr 409h, with heir 
Abd al-Rahman, 4.22g (A 709A; N 1102). Extremely 
fine. £180-220



388 Fatimid, al-Hakim Abu ‘Ali al-Mansur, Gold Dinar, 
Misr 409h, with heir Abd al-Rahman, 4.24g (A 
709A; N 1102). Extremely fine. £180-220

    

389 Mamluk, Gold Ashrafis (2), 3.37g, 3.39g. Very fine.  
(2) £150-200

    

390 Sulayhid, ‘Ali b. Muhammad (439-473h / 1047-
1081 AD), Gold Dinars (2), (Zabid) dates uncertain, 
1.19g, 0.91g (A 1075). Both about extremely fine.  
(2) £120-150

391 Sulayhid, Al-Mukarram Ahmad b. Ali (473-484h 
/ 1081-1091 AD), Gold Dinar, Adan 480h, 2.32g (A 
1076). About very fine. £60-80

392 Samanid, Ismail b. Ahmad (279-295h / 892-907 
AD), Gold Dinar, Samarqand 287h, 3.66g (A 1442), 
creased very fine, heavy deposit; Nasr II (301-331h / 
914-943), Gold Dinars (2), al-Muhammadiya, 315h, 
4.43g, 319h, 3.51g (A 1449), very fine.  (3) £300-350

393 Samanid, Nasr II (301-331h / 914-943 AD), Gold 
Dinars (3), Naysabur 319h, 2.63g, Muhammadiya 
(2), 321h, 3.39g, 322h, 3.98g (A 1449). Generally very 
fine.  (3) £300-350

394 Samanid, Nuh II b. Nasr (331-343h / 943-954 AD), 
with governor Muhammad b. Muhammad, Gold 
Dinars (3), Harat 378h, 3.93g, 379h, 3.40g, 390h, 4.23g 
(A 1454). Generally fine to very fine.  (3) £300-350  

395 Su’lukid, Muhammad b. Ali (second reign, 314-
316h / 926-928 AD), Gold Dinar, al-Muhammadiya 
316h, 3.30g (A A1483). Very fine. £60-80

396 Rasulid, Silver Dirhams (3), ‘Al Mujahid ‘Ali, (1322-
1363), al-Mahjam 744h, 745h, depicting a lion; with 
Zabid, depicting a hawk. All very fine. (3) £60-80

397 Ziyarid, Mardawij (315-323h / 927-935 AD), Gold 
Dinar, Mah al-Basra 318h, 3.88g (A 1537F). Very fine, 
scarce. £180-220

398 Ziyarid, Mardawij, Gold Dinar, citing Abbasid 
Caliph al-Qahir, Mah al-Basra 321h, 3.48g (A 1530; 
Bern 280Mq). Nicely struck, good very fine. £180-220

399 Ziyarid, Mardawij, Gold Dinar, citing Abbasid 
Caliph al-Qahir, Mah al-Basra 321h, 4.00g (A 1530; 
Bern 280Mq). Nicely struck, good very fine. £180-220

400 Ziyarid, Mardawij, Gold Dinar, citing Abbasid 
Caliph al-Qahir, Mah al-Basra 321h, 4.11g (A 1530; 
Bern 280Mq). Good very fine. £180-220



401 Ziyarid, Mardawij, Gold Dinars (2), citing Abbasid 
Caliph al-Qahir, Mah al-Basra 321h, 4.11g, 2.14g (A 
1530; Bern 280Mq). Generally very fine. (2) £180-220

402 Ziyarid, Mardawij, Gold Dinar, citing Abbasid 
Caliph al-Muqtadir, Mah al-Basra, date not struck 
up, 3.77g (Bern 256Mq). Fine. £80-120

403 Buwayhid, Al-Marzuban, Khuzestan (367-372h / 
978-983 AD), Gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 368h, 6.96g 
(A 1567). Extremely fine. £120-150

404 Buwayhid, Al-Marzuban, Khuzestan, Gold Dinar, 
Suq al-Ahwaz 369h, 4.56g (A 1567). Extremely 
fine. £120-150

405 Buwayhid, Al-Marzuban, Khuzestan, Gold Dinar, 
Suq al-Ahwaz 370h, 3.79g (A 1567). About extremely 
fine. £120-150

406 Buwayhid, Samsam al-Dawla (362-372h / 973-983 
AD), Gold Dinar, Uman 377h, 3.21g (A U1567). Fair, 
rare. £200-300

407 Buwayhid, Baha al-Dawla (379-403h / 989-1012 
AD), Gold Dinar, Suq al-Ahwaz 392h, 2.87g (A 
1573). Very fine. £80-100

408 Kakwayhid, Faramurz (433-443h / 1041-1051 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Isfahan 435h, citing Tughril Beg, 3.12g 
(A 1592.2). About extremely fine. £80-120

409 Kakwayhid, Faramurz, Gold Dinar, mint and date 
not struck up (Isfahan 435h), 3.06g (A 1592.2). Some 
weakness, otherwise extremely fine. £80-120

410 Ghaznavids, Mahmud (387-389h / 997-999 AD, and 
later), Gold Dinars (5), Naysabur 384h, 390h, 392h, 
Herat 385h, 391h, total weight 19.41g (A 1602ff). 
Generally fine to very fine.  (5) £400-500

411 Ghaznavids, Mahmud, Gold Dinars (5), Naysabur 
397h, 399h, 400h, 401h, 403h, total weight 21.88g 
(A 1602ff). Generally very fine.  (5) £450-550

412 Ghaznavids, Mahmud, Gold Dinars (5), Naysabur, 
405h, 407h, 408h, 416h, 418h, total weight 16.99g 
(A 1602ff). Generally very fine.  (5) £400-450

413 Ghorid of Bamiyan, Jalal al-din ‘Ali b. Sam, Gold 
Dinar, no mintname visible, 605h, 3.60g (A 1806).  
Very fine and rare. £80-120



414 Great Seljuq, Tughril Beg (429-455h / 1038-1063 
AD), Gold Dinars (4), al-Rayy, 440h, 447h, Naysabur 
451h, 452h, total weight 17.60g (A 1665). Generally 
very fine, one cut.  (4) £400-450

415 Great Seljuq, Alp Arslan Muhammad b. Daud (as 
Sultan, 455-465h / 1063-1072 AD), Gold Dinars (2), 
Naysabur 455h, 462h, total weight 11.57g (A 1670). 
About very fine.  (2) £250-350

416 Great Seljuq, Mailkshah (465-485h / 1072-1092 AD), 
Gold Dinars (4), Naysabur 463h, 466h, 470h, 471h, 
total weight 18.27g (A 1674). Some flat, generally very 
fine.  (4) £400-500

417 Great Seljuq, Mailkshah, Gold Dinars (4), Naysabur 
476h, 478h, 479h, 484h, total weight 18.81g (A 1674). 
Some flat, generally very fine.  (4) £400-500

418 Great Seljuq, Muhammad I (492-511h / 1099-1118 
AD), Gold Dinars (2), Isfahan 501h, 507h, total 
weight 7.69g (A 1683). Very fine.  (2) £180-220

419 Great Seljuq, Sanjar (511-552h / 1118-1157 AD), 
Gold Dinar, mint off flan (Nishapur), date off flan, 
4.34g (A 1686). Very fine. £80-120

420 Great Seljuq, Sanjar, Gold Dinar, mint off flan 
(Nishapur), 53xh(?), 2.9g (A 1686); with debased 
Gold Dinars (3), including two of Eastern mints. 
First very fine, the others fine to very fine.  (4) £120-150

421 Great Seljuq, Bayghu (fl 434-448h / 1043-1056 AD), 
Gold Dinar, Herat, no date, 2.50g (A 1669). Very fine, 
scarce. £80-120

422 Seljuq of Kirman, Qawurd (440-465h / 1048-1073 
AD), Gold Dinar, Jiruft 451h(?), 3.15g (A 1697). 
Weakly struck, otherwise about very fine. £70-90

423 Khwarezmshahs, Muhammad (596-617h / 1200-1220 
AD), Gold Dinar, 1.62g (A 1712). Very fine. £60-80

  

424 Khanates of Caucasia – Ganja, temp Muhammad 
Hasan Khan (1174-1195h / 1760-1780 AD), Silver 
Abbasi, Ganja 1177h (A 2941); with anonymous 
Silver Abbasi, in the name of Nadir Shah. Good very 
fine to extremely fine.  (2) £60-80

425 Timurid, Sultan Husayn (third reign, 873-91h 
/ 1469-1506 AD), Silver Tankas (2), Herat and 
Samarkand (A 2439, 2452.2). Very fine. (2) £40-60

426 Mehrabanid, al-Malik b. Nasr the “unknown 
ruler” (c.670s-680h / 1270s-1280s), Æ Falus, 25.33g 
(A 2355H). Good very fine, rare. £80-100



427 Safavid, Isma’il I (907-930h / 1501-1524 AD), 
countermarked Gold Ashrafi, on an Aq Qoyunlu 
Ashrafi, 3.40g (A 2571). Pierced, as most are, about 
very fine, scarce. £250-350

428 Safavid, Isma’il I, countermarked Gold Ashrafi, on 
a Mamluk Ashrafi, 3.39g (A 2571). Pierced, as most 
are, about very fine, scarce. £250-350

429 Safavid, Silver Abbasis (18), Armenia, 17th to 18th 
Century, Abbas II (8), Erivan (A 2642, 2646), Husayn 
(9), Nakhjivan, Ganja, Erivan (A 2683); Tahmasp II, 
Nakhjivan (A 2689). Generally very fine to extremely 
fine.  (18) £300-400

430 Safavid, Abbas II, Silver Abbasi (5), Georgia, Tiflis, 
18th Century (A 2683). Generally very fine to extremely 
fine.  (5) £80-100

431 Safavid, large Civic Copper, Isfahan 1115h (cf KM 
A54); Afsharid, Silver Double Rupee, Nadiribad, no 
date (1148-1160h) (A 2743); Ghaznavid Zand, Silver 
Qiran, Astarabad 1245h (A 2894); Khusrawshah, 
Æ Jittal (Lahore) (A 1663.2). Generally very fine, the 
second scarce.  (4) £250-350

432 Shirvan, Silver Abbasis (3), time of Abbas II (2) and 
Fath ali Khan; Khaqanids of Azerbaijan, Æ (2), 13th 
Century; Ghorid, Dirham, Gasna 596h. First three 
very fine, the others fine.  (6) £70-90

433 Afghanistan (4), Mahmud Shah, countermarked 
Silver Rupee, 1217h, Year 2 (KM 718; A 3115, c/m 
AB3096.1); Yar Muhammad Khan, Silver Jendek, no 
date (1842-1851) (KM 404); Copper Civic Coinage 
(2), Kabul (A 3239; KM A77, this coin, A76, this coin). 
First extremely fine, the others generally very fine. 
(4) £120-150

434 Silk Road, Samanid Dirham, al-Shash (Tashkent) 
292h (A 1443), extremely fine; Ilkhan, anonymous 
Silver Dirham, Tabriz 665h (A 2132), very fine; 
Zangid of Syria, Æ Fals, overstruck (A 1850), fine.  
(3) £30-50

   

435 Islamic Anatolian Coinage (5), Aq Qoyunlu, 
Rustan, Silver Tanka, Isfanhan countermark (A 
2522); Begtegnids of Irbil, Muzaffar al-Din Koburi, 
Æ (A 1888.1); Aymirs of Aydin, Silver Akçe, no 
date (1361-1387) (A 1258); Qarakanid, Nasir b. ‘Ali, 
Æ Fals (A 3303); Ottoman, Murad I (1330-1389h), 
Silver Akçe (A 1289). Generally about very fine, the 
Amirs of Aydin Akçe scarce.  (5) £80-120

436 Miscellaneous Islamic Silver Dirhams (23), 
including Umayyad, Wasit (2); Abbasid (9), various 
mints; Fatimid; Umayyad of Spain, al-Andalus 
195h; and Rasulid (2). Mixed grades, some pierced or 
chipped, mainly fine.  (23) £150-200

437 Miscellaneous Coins of the Islamic and Medieval 
World (12), Abbasid, al-Muqtadir (295-320h / 908-
932 AD), Gold Dinar, mint unclear 299h (A 245.1; 
Bern 237); with a cut-down Fatimid ¼-Dinar, 
Umayyad, Abbasid and later Silver Dirhams (8), 
Rum Seljuq Silver Dirham and a Venetian Silver 
Grosso. Generally fine to very fine, the first clipped, very 
fine, the last pierced and plugged.  (12) £150-200

   

438 Miscellaneous, Mamluk, Gold Sashrafis (2); 
Ottoman Empire, Murad III (1574-1595), Gold 
Sultani, Qustantiniya 982h, total weight 10.25g. 
Very fine the last pierced.  (3) £200-300

439 Miscellaneous, Medieval Islamic Gold Dinars (6), 
Abbasid and later, total weight 19.97g. Generally 
fine.  (6) £450-550

440 Miscellaneous, Medieval Islamic Silver Dirhams 
(42), comprising Umayyad (3), Abbasid and later 
(39), including one Fatimid; Copper Fals (2), 
standing Caliph type, and script type. Mixed grades, 
generally fine to very fine, some pierced or chipped.  
(44) £350-450

ITALY

   

441 Venice, Gold Zecchini (2), Francesco Venier (1554-
1556), Nicolo da Ponte (1578-1585); Indian Gold 
Imitation Zecchini (5), of Ludovico Manin (1789-1797).  
All scuffed and damaged, fair to fine. (7) £200-250



NETHERLANDS

442 Silver 2½-Guilders (25), 1931-1964; other Dutch 
and Dutch colonial silver coins, mostly lesser deno-
minations (29). Generally very fine.  (54) £150-200

PHILIPPINES

443 Culion Island Leper Colony, Peso (2), 1920, 1922 
(KM 15, 16); other World Tokens in base metals 
(47), and Indian Silver Commemorative Medals 
(3). Generally fine to good very fine. (52) £100-150

POLAND

444 Danzig, Sigismund III, Silver Orts, 1615 (2); other 
17th Century European Silver Coins (4).  Generally 
fine to very fine.  (6) £100-120

445 Mixed Minor Silver Coins (6), and Copper (5); 
other silver (2), Naples & Sicily, Carlos II, Carlino, 
1684 AGA (KM 107); others (5, one silver).  A few 
very fine, including the Carlino, the others mostly fine, 
two pierced.  (18) £80-120

PORTUGAL

446 Portuguese Colonies, Mozambique, Silver Onca, 
date not visible, countermarks both sides (Gomes 
12.03).  Good fine. £80-100

RUSSIA

447 Georgia, Khwarazm Shahs, Jalal al din (1225-1230), 
Copper Fals, Arabic inscriptions both sides (Lanf 
12; cf Bank of Georgia Catalogue 82). Good very fine, 
struck off-centre. £100-150

448 Alexander I (1801-1825), Copper 5-Kopecks, 
1803EM (Brekke 109), very fine, some evidence of die 
clashing below eagle; Sweden, Carl XI (1660-1697), 
Copper Öre, 1678, Avesta (KM 264b), very fine.  
(2) £60-80

449 Alexander I, Copper 2-Kopecks, 1814 EM-HM, 
14.60g (Bit 354; B 278; Uzd 3181).  Extremely fine 
with some mint red. £70-90

450 Alexander II, Copper 5-Kopecks, 1880 СПБ (Bit 508; 
Brekke 248).  Good very fine, some lustre. £120-150

451 Finland under Russia, Nicholas II, Gold 10-Markkaa, 
1913 S, crowned Imperial eagle, rev value (F 6; KM 
8.2). In NGC holder graded MS65. £180-220 
 

Mintage 396,000.  The S mintmark is for Isak Gustaf Sundell the 
Mint Master.



452 Silver Roubles (2), 1818, 1844, Silver Poltina, 1848, 
25-Kopecks (2), 1827, 1854; Finland, Silver Markka, 
1865; Poland, Silver 5-Zlote, 1840 MW, 2-Zlote, 1839 
MW; Russian Copper Coins (6). 1854 25-Kopecks in 
ANACS holder graded EF45, other silver coins fine, 
coppers fair.  (14) £200-250

453 Olympic Games, 1980; Five Coin Set, 10-Roubles (3) 
and 5-Roubles (2); Three Coin Sets of Silver Coins 
(6), 10- and 5-Roubles (2), each of differing varieties; 
Two Coin Sets (2), 10-Roubles; Bronze Medal, the 
The Millennium: Christianity and Russia, 988-
1988, 69.5mm, in lacquered box of issue.  Mint state.  
(lot) £120-150

SOUTH AFRICA

        

        

454 Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, President Paul 
Kruger (1883-1900), Gold Pond (3), 1894, bust 
of Kruger left, rev flag-draped oval arms, banner 
below, eagle above (F 2; Hern Z47; KM 10.2). All 
ex-mount, generally good fine. (3) £450-550

   

455 Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, President Paul 
Kruger (1883-1900), Gold Pond and ½-Pond, 1896, 
bust of Kruger left, rev flag-draped oval arms, 
banner below, eagle above (F 2, 3; Hern Z49, Z42; 
KM 10.2, 9.2). First fine, the second good fine, darkly 
toned. (2) £250-300

456 Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, President Paul 
Kruger (1883-1900), Gold Pond, 1898, bust of Kruger 
left, rev flag-draped oval arms, banner below, eagle 
above (F 2; Hern Z51; KM 10.2). Polished, about very 
fine. £200-250

457 Zuid Afrikaansche Republiek, President Paul 
Kruger (1883-1900), Gold ½-Pond, 1894, bust of 
Kruger left, rev flag-draped oval arms, banner 
below, eagle above (F 3; Hern Z40; KM 9.2). Ex-
mount with usual wear and edge marks, scratch behind 
bust, fine. £80-100

  

458 Republic, Gold 2-Rand and Rand, 1961 (KM 64, 63).  
Both uncirculated.  (2) £250-280 

SWITZERLAND

459 Confederation, Bronze Rappen 1853B, narrow 
cross (KM 3.1). Good very fine with original lustre and 
rare. £600-800 
 

ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 146, 25 may 2009, lot 1140  
KM values this coin at US$2100 in very fine, US$2700 in 
extremely fine



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

460 Gold 10-Dollars, 1907. About extremely fine. £250-300

461 Silver Dollars (29), 1879-1923. Generally fine to very 
fine.  (29) £300-400

462 Silver Peace Dollars (2), 1923, no mintmark (KM 150). 
Both about uncirculated. (2) £20-30

463 Indian Head or Buffalo 5-Cents (7), 1913, second 
type, 1916, 1927, 1935, 1937, 1937-D, 1938-D. Generally 
good very fine to uncirculated.  (7) £100-150

464 Early American Silver ½-Dollars (39), 1795 to 1822, 
including 1795, two leaves normal date, 1803, large 
3, 1805, normal date, 1806 (2), pointed 6, stem 
through claw and stem not through claw, 1807 (3), 
large stars (2), 1808, 1808, 8 over 7, 1809, 1810, 1811 
(3), 18.11 variety, small 8 variety and large 8 variety, 
1812, 1812, 2 over 1, 1813 (2), 1814, 1814, 4 over 3, 
1814, E over A in STATES, 1817, 1817, 7 over 3, 1817, 
date 181.7 variety, 1818, 1818, 8 over 7 with small 8, 
1818, 8 over 7 with large 8, 1819, 1819, small 9 over 8, 
1819, large 9 over 8, 1820 (5), overdate, square 2, curl 
2, knob 2, small and large date varieties, 1821, 1822, 
1822, 2 over 1 (KM 16, 35, 37). The 1812 2/1 plugged, 
181.7 with graffito on reverse, 1818 8/7 with graffito 
on obverse, generally fine, a couple very fine, toned and 
presented in a Dansco album Volume 1. A great opportunity 
to acquire a number of these early American coins and scarce 
varieties. (39) £3800-4200

465 Early American Silver ½-Dollars (35), 1823 to 1839, 
including 1823, 1823, broken 3, 1823, patched 3, 
1823, ugly 3, 1824 (2), 1825, 1826, 1827, 7 over 6, 
1827, curl base 2, 1828 (5), square 2, curl 2, knob 
2, small and large 8 varieties, 1829, 1829, 9 over 
7, 1830 (2), small and large 0, 1831, 1832 (2), 1832, 
large letters, 1833, 1834 (4), with combinations of 
large and small dates and letters, 1835, 1836 (3), 
1837, 1839, 1839-O (KM 37, 58, 65). The 1827 curl 
base 2 with four punchmarks on the reverse, a few 
duplicates poor or heavily polished, otherwise generally 
fine and very fine, a couple extremely fine, attractively 
toned and presented in a Dansco album Volume 2, some 
scarce issues. (35) £2400-2800

MISCELLANEOUS

466 British Crowns (12), 1951 (4, one boxed), 1953 (3), 
later (5); with a miscellaneous collection of world 
coinage, 19th to 20th century, a few silver, including 
USA, Dime, 1832, ½-Dime, 1839; Mexico 2-Reales, 
1795 M; Demarary and Essequibo, Guilder, 1809 
(Pr 10; KM 6).  The latter fine, the others varied state 
but generally fine to very fine.  (lot) £120-150



475 Base Metal Modern issues of the World (approx 
78), including Albania, 20-, 50- and 100-Leke, 
2000; Bohemia, Wenceslaus IV Replicas; Bulgaria, 
10-, 20- and 50-Leva, 1999, 1- and 5-Stotinki, 2000, 
1-Lev, 2002; Croatia, 1-Kuna, 2004; Cyprus, ½-, 1-, 
2-, 5-, 10-, 20- and 50-Cents, 1983-1993; Falkland 
Islands, Penny, 1974, 2-Pence, 1983; France, United 
Nations 5-Francs, 1995; Greece, “Hellenistic 
Heritage” Collector coin; Hungary, 50-Forint, 2004; 
Italy, Nickel 25-Centesimi, 1902R, Vatican Cu-Ni 
50-Lire; Lithuania, 20-Centu, 2007; Luxembourg, 
5-Francs, 1962; Moldova, 10- and 25-Bani, 2004; 
Netherlands, Ministry of War Plastic 1-, 5-, 10- and 
25-Cents, 100- and 500-Gulden, undated (issued 
in 1951); Norway, 50-Øre, Krone, 5-Kroner, 1997-
2008; Romania, 5000-Lei, 2002; Russia, Rouble 
(2), 1999, 2005; Serbia, 10-Dinara, 2005; Slovenia, 
2-Tolarja, 1993, 5-Tolarjev, 1996; Ukraine, 2-, 5-, 10- 
and 50-Kopiyok, 1992-2008; Yugoslavia, 1-, 2-, 5-, 
10- and 20-Dinara, 1963. The 25-Centesimi about 
extremely fine, the others mainly about uncirculated, 
Dutch post-war issues scarce as a complete set. 
(lot) £40-60

476 World Gold Coins, Canada, 5-Dollars, 1912, France, 
20-Francs (4), 1851, 1857, 1864, 1877, Germany, 
Prussia, 20-Marks, 1898; and other small gold 
coins (8) and medals (3), total weight approx 96g.  
Generally very fine to extremely fine. (17) £1500-2000

477 An Assortment of World Coins (approx 100), 
including Netherlands East Indies, 2½-Cents (19), 1908 
(14), 1913 (5), fine and better; Germany, Pfennig (23), 
1950; Switzerland, Cent (7), 1958, mostly mint state; 
Lybia, Livre (22), 1968, mixed grades.  (lot) £20-30

478 Miscellaneous Coins of the World (approx 303), 
mostly 20th Century, including Netherlands and 
Poland, a few silver, mostly base metals.  Varied 
state, many very fine.  (lot) £80-120

479 Miscellaneous Coins of the World (approx 494), 
mostly 20th Century, a few British, mostly base 
metals.  Varied state, many very fine.  (lot) £80-120

467 British Colonial, Straits Settlements, Edward VII, 
Dollar, 1907, British Trade Dollar, 1930B; various 
other Silver Crowns and Crown-size (10); Silver 
minors (12) and bronze (5) coins, including British 
and Dutch Colonial Far East.  Mixed grades, many 
extremely fine.  (29) £70-90

468 Denmark, Frederik IV and Louisa, Silver Medalet or 
Pattern ½-Ducat, 12mm (Galster 349); Danish West 
Indies, Cent, 1860 (KM 63); Germany, Schleswig-
Holstein-Schauenburg, Ernst III (1601-1622), 
Groschen (1/24-Thaler), 1604; Iceland, 5-Aurar, 
1940 (KM 7.2); Norway, 24-Skilling, 1748 TL (KM 
236); Sweden, ¼-Skilling, 1807 (KM 564). Generally 
about very fine, the Danish medalet and 1604 Groschen 
extremely fine. (6) £70-90

469 Euro Coinage (approx 150), 5-Euros to 1-Cent, many 
countries, a few proofs and some commemorative 
issues. Commemorative issues generally uncirculated, 
the others good fine. (lot) £50-80

470 Vietnam (Annam), Silver Lang, treasury currency 
bar, 39.27g, perhaps an old (19th Century) cast copy; 
China, Silver ½-Tael boat-shaped Sycee, round 
central stamp, 18.43g; Hong Kong, Edward VII, 50-
Cents (2), 1902, 1904; India, Alwar, Victoria, Silver 
Rupee, 1878; Burma, Peacock Rupees (3); Lead 
token and minor Silver (3) and Copper Coins.  Lead 
poor, others fine or a little better.  (13) £80-120 

471 Arab World, Modern Silver and Base Metal Coins 
(approx 70), including Egypt, Ethiopia, Lebanon and 
Syria.  Generally about uncirculated. (lot) £80-100

472 Ottoman Empire, large denomination Silver Coins, 
18th and 19th Centuries (19), fine or better, some 
corroded; Silver 2-Kurush (12), late 19th Century 
dates, mostly uncirculated; other Islamic and Indian 
coins in silver (15) and copper (approx 140), these 
generally fair to fine.  (lot) £150-200

473 Crown-size Silver Coins of the World (25), mostly 
Latin American, 18th to 20th Centuries.  Generally very 
fine to extremely fine, a few inferior pieces. (25) £200-250

474 Brass Coin and Apothecary Weights (21), mostly 
18th Century, a couple earlier; small Silver Dish 
with a Kwangtung Province Silver Dollar in centre; 
other coins (4).  The weights generally very fine, the 
dish distressed and coins very worn. (26) £100-200



COMMEMORATIVE MEDALS

BRITISH HISTORICAL MEDALS

480 Elizabeth I, Silver Counter, by Simon de Passe, 
standing figure of Elizabeth, rev crowned shield, 
27mm; Marriage of Charles I to Henrietta Maria, 
small cast Silver Medal, by Regnier, facing busts, rev 
Cupid, 22mm (Eimer 105Ab). Both fine.  (2) £40-60

481 Charles I and Henrietta Maria, Brass Pipe Tamper 
cast from a Royalist Badge, by Thomas Rawlins, 
18th Century.  Fine.  £40-60 
 

The taper has been pierced for a suspension loop which would, 
of course, make the badge hang upside down.

482 Charles II (1660-1685), Dominion of the Sea, 1665, 
cast replica oval Silvered Bronze Medal, after the 
original by Thomas Rawlins, bust left, rev ship in 
full sail NOS PENES IMPERIVM, 40mm x 32mm (MI 
506/144). Good very fine. £50-70

483 William and Mary, Queen Mary, “so-called” Pattern 
Farthing or Complimentary Medalet, undated, 
bust right, rev rose in full bloom, EX CANDORE 
DECVS, edge plain (BMC p.165; MI 691/93).  About 
extremely fine. £60-80

484 Admiral Lord Nelson (1758-1805), cast Brass 
Plaquette, after the Wedgwood by Jan (or Jean) de 
Vaere, 99.5mm x 82mm, fine, pierced for suspension 
through rim; Nelson’s Column, Trafalgar Square, 
White Metal Medal, 1843, by J Taylor, 44mm (BHM 
2126), good fine, pierced, the rarer of the two varieties of 
the medal; other Nelson Medals (3), HMS Foudroyant, 
1897; Liverpool Seamens’ Friendly Society; and an 
early electrotype impression of a portrait seal, these 
generally very fine. (6) £80-120

485 George III, Visit of Christian VII to England, 1768, 
Silver Medal, by L Pingo, bust right, CHRISTIANVS 
VII D.G. DAN. NORV. V.G. REX, rev winged 
caduceus held by clasped hands all surrounded by 
double cornucopiæ, CONCORDIA REGVM SALVS 
POPVLORVM, 40mm (BHM 129, R2; Eimer 721; 
Eimer, Pingo 36).  Very fine, tooled, scarce. £80-120

486 George III, Jubilee, White Metal Medals (2), 1809, 
by P Wyon, bust left, rev angel in clouds, 53mm, 
in gilt metal frame (BHM 652); 1810, published 
by N Hyde, bust left, rev Britannia with children, 
FROGMORE, 48mm (BHM686).  Second good very fine, 
the first about very fine, some porosity.  (2) £60-80

487 Benjamin West (1738-1820), American-born 
President of the Royal Academy, Copper Medal, 
1815, by George Mills, on the purchase of “Christ 
in the Temple” by the Royal Institution, bust left, 
rev names of donors in eight concentric listings, in 
centre, UNDER THE REGENCY, 41mm (BHM 862). 
Extremely fine. £40-60

488 George III, Sir Walter Scott, Laudatory Bronze 
Medal, 1827, by A J Stothard after Chantry, head 
right, rev classical figure leaning on column, plain 
edge, 62mm (BHM 1312, but with plain edge). 
About extremely fine. £40-60



(image reduced)

489 George IV, Thomason’s Vase, 1829, Copper Medals 
(2), images of the vase both sides, first with 
the additional legend, 54mm (BHM 1359). Both 
extremely fine. (2) £40-60

490 Abolition of Slavery, 1 August 1834, White Metal 
Medal, by J Davies, IN COMMEMORATION 
OF THE EXTINCTION OF COLONIAL SLAVERY 
THROUGHOUT THE BRITISH DOMINIONS IN THE 
REIGN OF WILLIAM IV AUGT 1834, rev a freed slave, 
THIS IS THE LORD’S DOING: IT IS MARVELLOUS 
IN OUR EYES. PSALM 118 v 23, in exergue JUBILEE 
AUGT 1/1834, 43mm (BHM 1665).  Fine, with heavy 
corrosion and pierced, scarce. £20-30

491 Victoria, Visit to the City of London, small Silver 
Medal, 1837, bust left, hair in chignon, rev façade of 
the Guildhall, 22mm (BHM 1777, R3; Eim 1305; 
JT 53a).  Very fine and very rare. £40-60 
 

Old collector’s / dealer’s ticket from 1957 with price 12/6.

492 Richard Cobden (1804-1865), statesman, the Anti-
Corn Law League, Copper Medal, 1840, by J Taylor, 
bust of Cobden three-quarters right, rev Trade 
seated on a bale, wheat sheaf, cornucopiæ and 
globe, ships docking beyond, 44mm (BHM 1973, 
R3).  Extremely fine and very rare. £60-80

493 The Crystal Palace, Opened 1854, White Metal 
Medal, by Messrs J Pinches, façade, rev standing 
figure, 41.5mm, in circular brass case of issue; 
Victoria, Golden Jubilee, 1887, Gilt White Metal 
Medal, 38mm, in turned wooden box; Diamond 
Jubilee, 1897, Copper Medal, 38mm. First brilliant 
mint state, the others extremely fine. (3) £50-80

(image reduced)

494 Victoria, Opening of Blackfriars Bridge and the 
Holborn Viaduct, Copper Medal, by G G Adams, 
for the Corporation of the City of London, crowned 
bust left, rev Londinia and Britannia flank views of 
the two bridges, 76.5mm, in case of issue (BHM 
2906; Eimer 1604; Welch 11). Mint state. £220-280 
 

only 400 specimens struck

(image reduced)

495 Visit of the Duke and Duchess of York, Copper 
Medal, 1893, by G G Adams, for the Corporation 
of the City of London, conjoined busts left, rev 
Londinia greets couple, in chariot, 76mm, in case 
of issue (BHM 3452; Eimer 1780; Welch 25).  Medal 
mint state, case lacks front lip of lid. £250-300 
 

only 400 specimens struck

(image reduced)

496 William Ewart Gladstone (1809-1898), Resignation 
as Prime Minister, large Bronze Medal, 1894, by 
Messrs L C Lauer for J Rochelle Thomas, bust left, 
rev names of all members of the House of Commons, 
95mm (BHM 3468; Eimer 1792). Very fine or nearly so, 
the edge with multiple bruises.  £60-80

497 Scarborough Exhibition, Joseph Davis General 
Manager, Silver Medal, undated and un-named, 
town arms, rev wreath, 44.5mm.  Good very fine with 
dark tone, rare. £50-80 
 

The medal almost certainly for the Fishery and Marine 
Exhibition, 1895, an exhibition unlisted by Leslie I. Allen.  In 
1894 John Woodall (1831-1905) commissioned local architect J 
Caleb Petch (1853-1921) to design an exhibition hall that could 
accommodate 5000 people. It was built on Foreshore specifically 
to hold this major sea fisheries exhibition covering every 
imaginable aspect of fishing. It was formally opened 31 May 
1895 by General Sir Evelyn Wood, VC, Prime Warden of the 
Fishmongers’ Company.



498 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, the official Bronze 
Medal, in case of issue; Lord Mais, Lord Mayor of 
London, Gilt-bronze Medal, 1972, 51mm; sundry 
other medals (6); USA, Silver Dollars (2), 1890, 1891, 
both CC.  Coins about very fine, the medals extremely 
fine.  (10) £60-80

499 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, the official Large 
Silver Medal, by G W de Saulles, old veiled bust 
left, rev youthful diademed head left, after W Wyon, 
55.5mm, in case of issue (BHM 3506); Unofficial 
Copper Medal, bust three-quarters-left, rev legend 
over map, 70mm; Edward VII, Coronation, 1902, 
Bronze Medal, by G Frampton, 56mm; George V, 
Coronation, 1911, the official Large Silver Medal, 
by Bertram Mackennal, 50.5mm (BHM 4022; Eimer 
1922). First with matt surface, mint state, the others 
very fine and better.  (4) £80-120

(image reduced)

500 Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, the official Large 
Medals (2), Silver and Copper, by G W de Saulles, 
old veiled bust left, rev youthful diademed head 
left, after W Wyon, 55.5mm (BHM 3506); Official 
Bronze Medals (2), 1902, 1911, 51mm and 55mm, all 
in cases of issue.  The silver extremely fine, the others 
very fine but have been buffed at one time.  (4)  £60-80

501 Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, official Copper Medal; 
TO HANOVER Whist Counters (5), in brass box 
of issue; sundry other medals, medallions and 
badges; Decimal “Plastic” Sets (2); First Day cover 
Silver Medals (2). First extremely fine, the others in 
varied states.  (lot) £60-80

502 Lancashire Bee-Keepers Association, Silver 
Cross, awarded 1910 (R Parker Jr), central bee, 
foliate design engraved onn arms of cross, 39mm, 
Birmingham hallmark, maker William Adams Ltd, 
in fitted case of issue.  Extremely fine. £40-60

WORLD MEDALS

AUSTRIA AND HOLY ROMAN EMPIRE

503 Charles V (1500-1530-1556), Holy Roman Emperor, 
cast Bronze Medal, in the style of Hans Schwartz, 
18th / 19th century, bust three-quarters left, wearing 
armour, plain collar and order of the Golden Fleece, 
84.5mm. Casting flaw at 7 o’clock, between edge and 
bust, some tooling to field, very fine. £150-250 
 

ex Michael Hall Collection, Baldwin’s Auction 67, lot 2454 
(illustrated as lot 2112)  
The attribution to Charles V must remain tentative.

504 Ferdinand III (1608-1637-1657), 19th Century 
Pseudo-antique Bronze Tazza, central medallic 
roundel with equestrian portrait of the Emperor 
to left, border of six similar equestrian portraits of 
Emperors with grotesque masks between, 195mm. 
Somewhat rubbed appearance. £20-30

505 Salzburg, Bishopric, Mathäus Lang von Wellenburg 
(1469-1519-1540), Cardinal and Prince-Archbishop 
of Salzburg, Restitutional Cast Copy in Copper of 
the Medallic Guldiner, 1520, by Hans Schwartz, 
bust left wearing berret, rev cardinal’s hat over 
armorial shield, legend ends LEG, 37.5mm, 13.13g 
(cf Zöttl 200 (201 in tin); cf Dav 8164; cf Probszt 
220).  Very fine and rare.   £120-150 
 

The obverse has traces of the accession and death dates inked 
to left and right of the bust.  The dies for the original coin were 
used to strike 8-Ducats and 4-Ducats in gold as well as the 
Guldiner and ½-Guldiner in silver.  



(image reduced)

506 Maria Theresia (1740-1780), Centenary of the Order 
of Maria Theresia, Copper Medal, 1857, by Wenzel 
Seida, her bust right, Badge of Order, legend 
around, 58mm (Julius 3258; Hauser 1571; Würz 
6041; Horsky 3776).  Good very fine.  £50-80

BELGIUM

507 World War One, Uniface Gilt-bronze Plaquette, 
1914, by Devreese, laureate bust of Albert left, 
AOUT 1914, QUI NE CRAINT PAS LA MORT NE 
CRAINT POINT LES MENACES… etc., 90mm x 
51mm. Extremely fine, scarce. £120-150

BULGARIA

(image reduced)

508 The Parliament Building, Sofia, Silver(?) Medal, 
1944, façade, rev legend and crest, 60mm.  Matt 
surface, nearly extremely fine. £50-70

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

509 Wilhelm Ritter von Ginzkey (1856-1934), uniface 
Bronze Portrait Plaquette, unsigned, bust left in 
medallion, engraved inscription in script “...18 
Januar 1921 – Willy Ginzkey”, 70mm x 60mm; with 
companion piece of his wife, her bust right, 80mm x 
62mm; Croatia, Josip Juraj Strossmayer (1815-1905), 
bishop and politician, Bronze Plaquette, by R Valdec 
and Franges Mihanovic, bust right in medallion, 
rev figure with flag strides forward, watched by 
Religion, 69mm x 57mm.  Very fine.  (3) £50-80 
 

The University in Strossmayer’s birthplace of Osijek was 
founded in 1975 and carries his name, the Josip Juraj Strossmayer 
University of Osijek.

510 Bohemia, Baptismal Medal, style of Nikl Milic, 
baptism at font before crucifix, rev infant lies on ground 
at feet of Christ, 48.5mm. Fine, dark tone. £50-80 
 

Bohemia, modern day Czech Republic

EGYPT

511 Suez Canal Authority, Silvered-metal Medal, 1956, 
building façade, rev canal map, 33mm.  Lacks 
suspender, nearly very fine. £40-60

512 President Anwar Sadat, large Gilt-bronze Medal, 
1975, bust above building and ship in Suez Canal, 
rev the October War of 1973, 80mm, in damaged case 
of issue; other modern Arabic medals (3), and one of 
Menelik of Ethiopia. Very fine and better. (5) £50-80

FINLAND

(image reduced)

513 The Winter War and Continuation War, Bronze 
Medal for Swedish Families, 1947, by Gerda 
Franziska Qvist (1883-1957) for Tillander OY 
(Helsinki), Peace holding lamp, rev infants with 
wreath in cartouche, BENIGNITATIS HUMANE 
FINLANDIA MEMOR, 51mm.  Extremely fine. £30-50 
 

Given by Finland to those Swedish families who cared for 
Finnish children during the wars.



FRANCE

514 André Tiraqueau (1488-1558), uniface cast Bronze 
Medal, Italian, 16th century, bust left, A TIRAQVELLVS 
SENAT PAR ROMÆ 1[552], 74mm (Pollard [2007] 
577; Trésor II, 31, 5; Arm II 256, 44). Very fine, a later 
cast, acquisition number on the reverse. £40-60 
 

André Tiraqueau (1488-1558), jurist, Counsellor to François I of 
France in 1541, and to the Papal Court from 1552

(image reduced)

515 Henri IV (1553-1589-1610) and Marie de Médicis 
(1573-1642), pair of Gilt Electrotype Copies of 
Medals by Guillaume Dupré contained in matching 
ormulu frames with beaded border: Henri IV, robed 
bust three-quarters right, HANRICVS IIII …, 101.5mm 
(BMC [Jones] 21; Maz 661; TN II, 3, 3; Pollard 638; 
Kress 558); Marie de Médicis, 1624, bust right 
wearing tiara, jewellery and large decorative lace 
ruff, retrograde legend, MARIA AVGVSTA GALLIÆ 
ET NAVARÆ REGINA, 102.5mm (BMC [Jones] 59; 
Maz 669; TN II, 7, 2; Pollard 649; Kress 568).  Very 
fine.  (2)  £40-60

516 Henry IV (1589-1610), the Artillery, restrike Silver 
Medal, 1601, by the Danfries [Philip I (c.1531-1606) 
and Philip II (c.1572-1604)], laureate and armoured 
bust right, with lion shoulder-plate, rev eagle astride 
two cannons firing at towns in the distance, IOVIS 
ARMIGER ALES, 49mm, edge stamped ARGENT 
(BMC [Jones] I, 189).  Mid 19th century, good very fine 
with light tone. £80-120

517 Louis XIV (1638-1643-1715), Tribute to the Navy, 
c.1689, modern Silvered-bronze Restrike of the Medal 
by J Mauger, laureate bust left, rev France seated in 
her sea-car, SPLENDOR REI NAVALIS, 72mm.  Very 
fine, the bronze showing on the reverse. £30-50

518 Louis XIV (1638-1643-1715), Institution of the 
Military Order of St Louis, Copper Medal, 1693, 
by J Mauger, bust right, rev the King, within an 
encampment, knights and a kneeling soldier, 
VIRTUTIS BELGICAE PRAEMIUM, 41mm (Divo 
246; Méd Louis le Grand 246); Louis XV (1710-
1715-1774), Congress of Soissons, Copper Medal, 
1728, by Du Vivier and J C Roettiers, youthful bust 
right, rev France seated, watches a cherub hang the 
shields of the allies, 41mm (Divo 73).  Extremely 
fine.  (2) £70-90

519 Jean-Paul Bignon, librarian to Louis XIV, Bronze 
Medal, 1704, by Bernard, bust right, rev DOCTRINA 
ET AEQUITAS, classical figures representing them 
standing, 41mm. Polished, very fine. £30-40

520 Napoleon, modern restrike Bronze Medals (3), 
Battle of Montenotte, 1796, by Gayrard, 42mm; 
Constitution of the Italian Republic, 1802, by George, 
45mm; Birth of the King of Rome, by Stuckhart, 
48mm.  Generally extremely fine.  (3) £80-120



521 Henri de la Tour d’Auvergne, Vicomte Turenne 
(1611-1675), Re-burial in Paris, Bronze Medal, 1800, 
by H Auguste, uniformed bust of Turenne left, rev 
nine-line inscription, 50mm (Bramsen 71; Julius 
849). Good very fine. £80-120 
 

Turenne’s body was transferred to Les Invalides on the orders 
of Napoleon Bonaparte. His tomb was completed in 1802 under 
the direction of Lucian Bonaparte, brother of Napoleon.

522 The Kings of France, Series of Copper Medalets 
(36), from Merovech (447-458) to Louis XIII (1628-
1643), each with portrait, rev details of reign, 33mm.  
Very fine and better. (36) £200-300

523 Louis XV (1710-1715-1774), Silver Portrait Jeton, 
mounted in the centre of an eight-pointed star, 
61.5mm; Louis XVI, States of Britanny, Silver 
Jeton, 1782, 28.5mm; Marie Antoinette, Execution, 
Gilt-copper Medal, 1793, by Küchler, 48mm; 
Netherlands, 100th Anniversary of the Liberation 
of Flushing, Silver Jeton, 1772, monument and 
view of port, EBEN-HAEZER, 28mm (vL supl 466); 
other Copper Medalets and Jetons (10), 18th / 19th 
Century.  Mostly fine, some better.  (14) £70-90

524 Two Putti, small rectangular Plaquette, 18th Century, 
shown in clouds with flowers, one with Pan pipes, 
36mm x 67.5mm.  Extremely fine. £40-60

525 Napoleon, Assassination Attempt, 1800, an 
inverted base metal impression of the obverse of 
by Henri Auguste’s medal, perhaps for use as a die, 
50mm. About very fine. £20-30

526 Fédération des Groupements Commerciaux 
du Nord, Gilt-bronze Plaquette, c.1900, by H 
Kautsch, blacksmith and standing female offered 
palm and wreath by Victory, LABOR IMPROBUS 
OMNIA VINCIT, rev legend and name (Mr Louis 
Rollin), 85mm x 65mm; Shooting, Silver Prize 
Plaquette, Rennes 1901, by G Dupré, 50mm x 
38mm; Victory, Bronze Plaquettes (2), by L Cariat, 
80mm x 33mm and 60mm x 25mm; another, by 
Mouchon, 53mm x 29mm. First extremely fine and 
rare, the others very fine and better.  (5) £70-90 
 

first ex DNW auction, 25 June 2003, lot 1536

(image reduced)

527 “Phonographe”, Bronze Medal, c.1930, by Maurice 
Delannoy (1885-1972), six musicians of various 
disciplines, musical notes on ribband scrolling 
out from a gramophone, rev gramophone record, 
68mm.  Almost extremely fine, scarce.  £50-80

(image reduced)

528 The Colonial Exposition, Marseille, Bronze Medal, 
1922, by Henri Bouchard, three soldiers of the 
Empire stand before different colonial scenes, rev 
view of the port of Marseille overlooked by the 
Palais de Longchamps, named in tablet, Baron 
Petiet, 67.5mm, in maroon leather case of issue.  
Virtually mint state. £150-200 
 

Le Baron, Charles Petiet (1879-1958), is more associated with 
the motor industry in which he was widely involved.  His 
involvement in aviation, whilst less extensive, was no less 
prominent.  During World War I he became the President of the 
Hispano group, where the water-cooled Hispano-Suiza 8 aero 
engine was to play an important part.  



(image reduced)

529 The International Exposition of Arts and Techniques, 
Paris, Gilt-bronze Juror’s Medal, 1937, by P M 
Dammann, standing figure, her arms raised, 
behind her the Muses of the Arts and Crafts, rev the 
ship of Paris, named in exergue, Baron Petiet Vice 
President du sous-groupe A Groupe XII, 77mm, in 
velvet-lined beige leather case of issue, decorated 
with exhibition logo in gilt.  Mint state. £150-200

530 Paris Mint Restrike Bronze Medals (4), 1970s-1980s, 
Napoleon, Baptism of the King of Rome, 113mm; 
Napoleon III (2), 74mm and 68mm; Admiral de 
Rigny, Navarino, 51mm; Belgian Advertising 
Medal, for Boden & Dechy, 80mm. Last extremely 
fine, the others mint state.   (5) £30-50

GERMANY

531 Ambrosius Blarer (1492-1564), reformist, cast Lead 
Medal, bust right, rev legend in seven lines, 37mm. 
Very fine. £30-50

532 Magdalena Geuderin von Heroldsberg, Cast Lead 
Portrait Medal, 1603, her bust left wearing flat 
hat, large ruff collar and embroidered dress, rev 
garnished armorial shield, 42mm x 33.5mm.  A late 
cast of a 17th century original, fine. £40-60

533 Essen, Copper Medal, undated, by Kissing, for 
meritorious services for the protection of animals 
and for poultry breeding, armorial shields, 
crowned and garnished enclosure, rev legend, 
40.5mm.  Extremely fine. £30-50

534 Bavaria, Dr Franz Josef Herz, agricultural economist 
(Landesökonomen), Bronze Medal, 1920, by Karl 
Goetz, bust right, rev legend, 40.5mm (Kienast 310); 
Hindenburg, 80th Birthday, Silver Medal, 1927, by 
Hörnlein, 36mm, edge SACHS MüNZE 999.  Both 
very fine.  (2) £70-90

535 Bavaria, Prince Ludwig and Princess Maria Theresia, 
Silver Wedding, Silver Medal, 1893, by A Boersch, 
conjoined busts left, rev family tree of their thirteen 
children, 41mm (Witt 2914); 400th Anniversary of 
the Frauenkirche in Münich, Copper Medal, 1894, 
by A Boersch, view of church, rev Madonna, 38mm 
(Hauser 799); Belgium, Bombardment of Antwerp, 
Copper Medal, 1830, by D van der Kellen, bust 
of General Chassé, three-quarters left, rev legend, 
46mm (Dirks 386).  Second and last extremely fine, the 
first nearly so.  (3) £70-90

536 Ludwig X, Duke of Bavaria-Landshut, cast Bronze 
Medal, by Mathes Gebel, bust right, rev shield with 
two crested helmets on top, 41mm (Kress 600). 
An old cast with brown patina. £80-120

537 Bavaria, Leopold, Prince Regent, Centenary of the 
Oktoberfest, Bronze Medal, 1910, by M Dasio, bust 
of Leopold faces conjoined busts of Crown Prince 
Louis and Marie Theresia (from 1810), rev horses 
race past tented stand, 32mm (Weber 78; Dogau 
6632).  Very fine. £50-80



538 Berlin Exhibition, Zinc Medal, 1896, crowned 
armorial shield, rev Fame with trumpet, 50.5mm; 
Italy, Florence, the Accademia del Cimento 
(the Scientific Society), Bronze Medal, 1841, by 
Nideröst, Academy interior, rev legends, 54.5mm; 
Roger Bacon (1214-1294), Copper Medal, 1818, 
by Gayrard, for the Series Numismatica, 41mm; 
Birth of the Duc de Bordeaux, Copper Medal, 1820, 
38mm.  Generally very fine.  (4) £50-80 
 

The Accademia del Cimento was founded in Florence in 1657, 
one of the oldest Scientific Societies.

(image reduced)

539 The Emperor Franz Joseph of Austria, the 
Mobilisation of the Austrian Army, Bronze Medal, 
1914, by Karl Goetz, bust of the Emperor left, 
rev double-headed eagle, 84mm (Kienast 133). 
Extremely fine. £100-150 
 

ex Glendinings, 4 November 1992, lot 404

540 Bremen Transatlantic, Silver Medal, 1928, 
by O Glöckler, 36mm; Paul von Hindenburg 
Reichspräsident, 1925-1934, Silver Medal, Berlin 
mint, 36mm; Hindenburg in the Walhalla, Silver 
Medal, undated, 36mm. A few contact marks, otherwise 
generally lustrous about uncirculated. (3) £60-80

541 Aluminium Tokens and Medals (6), Frohnauer 
Hammer, Georg, Duke of Saxony, 40mm; Bode-
Panze, Hannover, Berlin & Hamburg, 37.5mm (GKS 
B 047.02); Wickeder Eisen- und Stahlwerk GmbH, 
Arnsberg (2), 30.5mm and 17.5mm; Basse & Selve, 
28mm (2); with Nürnberg-Fürther Strassenbahn, 
Octagonal 20-Pfennig Aluminium-Notgeld (12), 
undated but 1921, with differing obverses.  Extremely 
fine to virtually mint state.  (18) £100-150

GREECE

542 George I (1845-1863-1913), Society of Friends of 
Education, Athens, Golden Jubilee, 1836-1886, 
Copper Medals (2), by Alois Börsch, Munich, 
Athena seated to left holding wreath, her owl 
behind her, and distant radiant Acropolis, rev 
legend within wreath, 50mm. First extremely fine or 
virtually so, the second very fine.  (2) £80-120

543 Lord Byron (1788-1824), Death or Memorial, 
uniface Basalte Portrait, right facing bust, 95mm, 
cracked and restored, otherwise as made; Centenary 
of his Death, Ceramic Badge, reproduction of the 
portrait by William Edward West, 1824 and 1924 
either side; with an attractive cigar box decoration 
depicting Lord Byron in an oval border, books, 
cigars and coins around, ship in the far distance.  
Much as made.  (3) £100-150

544 Captain Frank Abney Hastings (1794-1824), Naval 
Officer and Philhellene, centenary of his death, 
Bronze Medals (3), 1928, uniformed bust left, rev 
legend and sunset over sea, 41mm.  One mint state, 
the others nearly so.  (3) £60-80 
 

Hastings was wounded in an attack on Aitoliko, 25 May 1828, 
and died at Zante on 1 June.



545 Emmanouil Tsouderos (1882-1956), Governor of the 
Central Bank of Greece, Bronze Medals (2), 1938,  
inauguration of the Bank’s new building, bust left, 
rev Bank’s portico and three double doors, 60mm.  
First extremely fine, the second very fine.  (2) £50-80 
 

Emmanouil Tsouderos was briefly Prime Minister in 1941, and 
then Prime Minister of the Government in exile, 1941-1944.  
Tsuderos was appointed the first vice-Governor of the Central 
Bank of Greece and in 1931, Governor.

HONG KONG

546 Edward VII, Coronation Celebrations, 1902, Governor 
Sir Henry Blake’s Bronze Medal, by Edmonds, 
conjoined busts of the King and Queen Alexandra 
right, rev British man o’war and Chinese junk before 
mountains, 38mm, suspension loop and ring, extremely 
fine; French button-maker’s Tokens (2), one HM 
(Hartog Marchand), TW&W, with oriental inspired 
design, fine or better, one pierced.  (3) £40-60 
 

The much decorated Sir Henry Arthur Blake (1840-1918), was 
born in Limerick. Governor of Hong Kong, 1898-1903, his 
other governorships included the Bahamas, Newfoundland, 
Queensland and Jamaica, then after Hong Kong, Ceylon.

HUNGARY

(image reduced)

547 The National Music Academy, 50th Anniversary, 
Bronze Medal, 1925, by Fülöp Ö Beck, conjoined 
busts of Franz Liszt, Gyula Erkel and Géza to right, 
rev Apollo with animals, 1875-1925, 72.5mm (Niggl 
1095).  About extremely fine. £30-50 
 

Fülöp Ö Beck (1873-1945), sculptor, is best remembered for his 
work in decorating the Corvin department store, Budapest and 
for the Liszt memorial (1935).

ICELAND

548 Friendly Brothers of St Patrick, Gold Medal, 
undated, with loop for suspension, 14.06g.  Good 
very fine. £150-200

ITALY

549 Naples, Louis XII, of France (1462-1498-1515), 
Fantasy Medallic Ducat, struck in Copper, crowned 
bust right, LVDO FRA AN REGNI Q NEAP R, rev 
crowned shield of France, PERDAM BABILLONIS 
NOMEN, 27.5mm, 19th Century (cf F 826).  Choice 
extremely fine. £50-80

550 Girolamo Savonarola (1452-1498), Dominican 
priest, uniface circular Plaquette, Bronzed-lead, 
19th Century, derived from the image by Niccolo di 
Forzore Spinelli, called Niccolo Fiorentini hooded bust 
left, P HIERONYMVS SAVONAROLA ORDINIS PRAE, 
incised “PR” on reverse, 95mm,. Very fine. £40-60 
 

Savonarola, who preached against the moral corruption of the 
clergy, was the leader of Florence from 1494 until his execution 
in 1498. He is remembered for his destruction of “immoral art” 
and the burning of books.

(image reduced)

551 Alessandro de’ Medici (1512-1537), Duke of 
Florence, cast Bronze Medal, by Antonio Selvi, 
draped and cuirassed bust right, ALEX MED FLOR 
DVX I, rev magnificently armoured rhinoceros 
standing left, NON BVELVO SIN VENCER, 77mm 
(V&T 272, 85mm). A very fine late cast. £120-150

552 Cosimo III de’ Medici (1642-1670-1723), Grand 
Duke of Tuscany, cast Bronze Medal, by Gioacchino 
Francesco Travani (active 1634-1675), from the 
original of 1666, armoured bust left, mantle around, 
signed IFT, rev ship sails on a calm sea, CERTA 
FVLGENT SIDERA, signed TRAVANVS, 46mm (BDM 
VI, 130; Sandwich D17). A cast specimen, attractively 
patinated, good very fine. £100-150



(image reduced)

553 Giovanni Paolo Oliva, General of the Jesuit Order 
(1600-1681), Copper Medal, by Jean Charles François 
Chéron, undated (1671), on the canonisation of St 
Francisco de Borja y Aragon (Francis Borgia, 1510-
1572), bust right, rev Francis Borgia floating in the 
clouds left, supported by putti (Clifford Col 270; 
Mol 68, 255). A later cast, very fine. £50-70

554 Giovanni Girolamo Sbaraglia (1641-1710), doctor 
and anatomist in Bologna, Bronze Medal, by St 
Urbain, bust left, rev a parasitic vine grows up a tree, 
its end pulled down and knife against it, INVTILES 
AMPVTANS, 36mm (Brettauer 1022; Börner 1400). 
Polished, very fine. £40-60

555 Charles of Lorraine, Prince of Vaudemont, Silvered-
bronze Medal, 1621, by Gaspar Morone Mola, bust 
right in armour and mantel, CAROLVS A LOTH 
PRINCEPS A VAVDEMONT, rev eagle below sun, 
VIRTVS EST PATRVM, 51mm x 41mm (BDM IV, 116, 
illustrated). Good very fine and scarce. £200-300

556 Girolamo Savonarola, cast Bronze Medal, in the 
manner of Nicoló Fiorentino, bust left, rev celestial 
threatens Italian fortress with sword, 58mm (cf 
Kress 282). A later cast taken from a twice pierced 
original. £120-150

(image reduced)

557 The Bi-Millennium of the Emperor Augustus, large 
Silver Medal, 1937, by Guiseppe Romagnoli (1872-
1966), laureate bust of Augustus right, with the sign 
of capricorn, rev Roma seated facing two legionaires 
standing with Fortune holding cornucopiae, VOTA 
BIS MILLSSIMA FELICITER, in ex VICTORIO EMAN 
III REGE IMP BENITO MVSSOLINI DVCE, A XV A F 
R, 83.5mm, 315g.  Struck with a matt surface, good 
extremely fine and very rare. £250-350

558 The Genius of Leonardo da Vinci, Silver Medals (25), 
a part set, c.1974, by John Pinches, each depicting 
detail of a painting, drawing or sculpture, 51mm, 
each approx 51g, encapsulated in card holders.  
Brilliant mint state.  (25) £350-400

JAPAN

559 Mint Medals (3), in Bronze, Prize or Award Medal, 
Meiji 10 (1877), chrysanthemum head within 
scrolled border, 48mm; others (2), 20th Century, 
54mm.  Nearly extremely fine. (3) £50-80

MAURITIUS

560 Sir John Pope Hennessy (1834-1891), Copper 
Medal, 1890, by Louis-Oscar Roty, bust right, SIR 
JOHN POPE HENNESSY, rev diaphanous figure 
welcoming sail and steam ship at harbour, 68.5mm 
(BDM p.232).  Very fine. £100-150 
 

Sir John Pope Hennessy KCMG, grandfather of his name sake, 
the art historian, Sir John Pope-Hennessy, was a politician 
(minor Conservative member of Parliament) and Colonial 
Administrator, the 8th Governor of Hong Kong then the 15th 
Governor of Mauritius.



NETHERLANDS

561 Verenigde Oostindische Companie (VOC), 
Amsterdam chamber, Cast Brass Fire Brigade 
Badge, VOC monogram, A above, rev fire pump 
and hose, an ouroboros around, 40mm.  Extremely 
fine for genre, rare this nice. £70-90

RUSSIA

562 The Cruiser Aurora and the October Revolution, 
commemorative Bronze Plaquette, c.1970s, 
starboard ship portrait, rev ship’s name, 33mm x 
62mm.  Extremely fine. £30-50 
 

Aurora was a Pallada Class Cruiser.  Launched in 1900 she saw 
service in the Pacific Far East during the Russo-Japanese War.  
Having served in the Great War it was her refusal to carry out an 
order to put to sea, which sparked the October Revolution.  At 
9.45pm on 25 October 1917, a blank shot from her forecastle gun 
signalled the start of the assault on the Winter Palace.

SCANDINAVIA

563 Denmark, Albert Thorwaldsen (1770-1844), Danish 
Neo-Classical Sculptor, Bronze Medal, by Goetze, 
bust right, classical artisan holding Three Graces, 
44mm, very fine; Johan Tobias Sergel (1740-1814), 
sculptor, small White Metal Medal, 1833(?), bust 
right, rev classical sculptor carving naked female 
figure, 31mm, about extremely fine. (2) £30-50

564 Norway, Crown Prince Harald, Marriage to 
Sonja Haraldsen, Silver Medal, 1968, signed ØH, 
conjoined busts left, rev crowned shield of Norway, 
70mm, 140.23g, matt surface, minor scratches and 
blemishes, good very fine; Olaf, 75th Birthday, Bronze 
Medal, 1978, 70mm, extremely fine.  (2) £50-80 
 

On 29 August 1968, Crown Prince Harald married Miss Sonja 
Haraldsen from Vinderen in Oslo Cathedral after a nine year 
wait for approval for permission for the Crown Prince to marry 
a commoner.  Harald succeeded to the throne on 17 January 
1991, on the death of his father.

565 Sweden, Heinrich Wilhelm Rumpf, from 1706 
Dutch Resident in Sweden, Silver Medal, 1728, by 
Johann Carl Hedlinger, bust right with hair long, 
rev plain cubic block, AQVALIS ET ERECTVS, 52mm 
(Felder 71).  Some curvature to flan, scuffed and only 
fine but very rare.   £30-50

566 Sweden, Gustav III (1771-1792), Complimentary 
Silver Medal to Gustav and his mother Louisa 
Ulrika of Prussia, facing heads, rev wall mounted(?) 
sundial, LUCIS METITUR PROGRESSIBUS, 34mm 
(Hild 212/113-114). Good very fine. £50-70

567 Sweden, Joseph François Oscar Bernadotte, Oscar 
I (1844-1859), uniface Cast Iron Medal, unsigned, 
bust right, rev OSCAR I, 97mm. Pierced, good very 
fine. £20-30

568 Sweden, Carl XV (1859-1872), uniface Cast Iron 
Medal, unsigned, bust right, rev CARL XV, 97mm. 
Pierced, good very fine. £20-30

569 Erik Gustaf Geijer, philosopher and historian, 
Death 1847, Bronze Medal, by P R Lundgren, bust 
left, rev genius illuminates a tablet inscribed by 
a muse, TUA CAELESTES…, 49mm (Hild 340/2). 
Extremely fine. £40-60

SOUTH AFRICA

570 Natal, Agricultural, Horticultural, Industrial and 
Art Exhibition, Silver Award Medal, 1884, “To 
Col. W E Dearon, for Colour Painting”, prancing 
wildebeests below arms, rev engraved naming 
within wreath, 38mm, suspension loop.  Extremely 
fine.  £70-90

571 Boer War and later, Photographic Badges (4), 
Daniël Theron (TVK), 32mm; General [Barry] 
Hertzog; J G [Hans] Strydom, both 22.5mm; and 
the Voortrekker Monument, 32mm, first two by J-J 
Fouché.  Very fine with pins intact.   (4) £60-80 
 

Daniël Johannes Stephanus “Danie” Theron (1872-1900), 
formed the scouting unit, the Theron se Verkenningskorps (TVK), 
a bicycle corps.  James Barry Munnik Hertzog (1866-1942), Boer 
General and later Prime Minister.  Johannes Gerhardus Strijdom 
(1893-1958), Afrikaner politician, ‘the Lion of the North’, and 
Prime Minister.  A proponent of segregation and the later 
establishment of Apartheid.



572 Cape Town, 20th Century Base Metal Medals (9), 
Coronation Medals (3), Edward VII and Elizabeth 
II (2); University of Cape Town (5); McCallum & 
Stevens, large copper advertising medal, 65mm.  
Fine to very fine.  (9) £70-90

573 Western Cape etc, 20th Century Medals (9), most in 
base metals, Ceres (3); Grahamstown, Edward VII, 
White Metal Coronation Medal, 1902; Laingsburg; 
Oudtshoorn, Silver Centenary Medal, 1947, in glazed 
holder, and bronze; Somerset Hospital, Centenary, 
1959; Stellenbosch University, larger Silver Medal, 
1966, 51mm.  Very fine and better. (9) £70-90

574 Western Cape etc, 20th Century Medals (9), 
most in base metals, Riebeek (6); Beaufort, 150th 
Anniversary, 1968 (3), silver, in glazed holder, and 
base metals (2).  Very fine and better.  (9) £70-90

575 Northern Cape etc, 20th Century Medals (10), most 
in base metals, Kimberley; Klerksdorp; Vryburg; 
Bloemfontein (3); Winburg; Pietersburg; and 
Krugersdorpf (2).  Generally very fine.  (10) £60-80

576 Pretoria, Pretoria-Eeufees, Rectangular Silver 
Badges (2), 1955; Jacaranda Festival, Silver Medals 
(3); Sundry Base Metal Medals and Badges (7), 
including M W Pretorius (3), one named on edge.  
Generally very fine.  (13) £70-90

577 Royal Visits, Base Metal Medals (4), Edward, Prince 
of Wales (later Edward VIII), 1924, by Bowcher, 
for Spink & Son, in glazed holder (Giordano CM 
91); 1947 (3), two ‘Koninklike Besoek’; Coronation, 
1953, Barberton; Medals for Transvaal, Durban 
and Vereeniging (2); Larger Medals (3), Smuts / de 
Villiers Graaf, bronze; Smuts / Churchill; Verwoerd 
/ Strijdom, these silvered, each 51mm.  Very fine 
and better, first pierced.  (11) £70-90

SPAIN

(image reduced)

578 Church of the Daughters of Charity, Madrid, 
Inauguration 28 April 1910, Bronze Medal, by J 
Alsina, the Virgin Mary in front of the church, rev 
interior view of the building, 49mm. Good very 
fine. £20-30

SWITZERLAND

579 Général Jean de Sacconay (1646-1729), Copper 
Medal, 1729, by J Dassier, bust right, legend in eight 
lines, 40mm (Eisler, II, 27, 6); with smaller medals 
/ medalets by the Dassiers (6).  First extremely fine, 
others very fine or better.  (7) £50-80 
 

Jean de Sacconay was a Major General in the Berne army and 
was at the victory at the battle of Vilmergen.



580 Agrégation de Genève à la Suisse, 1824, Medal, by 
A Bovy, 57.5mm (Martin 56); Belgium, Universal 
Exposition, Liege, 1905, Bronze Medal, by Devreese, 
bust of Gustav Francotte left, rev man and woman 
making rifles, 65.5mm; Longchamps Fleuri, shaped 
‘Art Nouveau’ Silvered-bronze Medal, by Wolfers, 
58mm x 41mm; Boehemi, Silver Baptismal Medal, 
16th Century, style of Nickl Milicz, 48.5mm, deeply 
toned, about fine; Medalets (12), mostly French and 
World War I related, many very fine or nearly so.  
(15) £80-120

TURKEY

581 Italy, Victor Emmanuel III (1869-1947; and King 
1900-1946), The Italo-Turkish War, 1911-1912, Silver 
War Medal, by L Giorgi, bust right, rev legend in 
wreath, 32mm.  Suspender removed, very fine. £40-60 
 

Awarded to all Italian and colonial troops and civilian personnel 
who fought against the Ottoman Empire. 

582 Greece, The Battle of Navarino, Centenary 1927, 
Copper Medal, 1927, by Kelaidis, conjoined busts 
of Admirals Codrington, Heyden and De Rigny, rev 
legend in wreath, 40mm.  Extremely fine. £100-150

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

583 President William Howard Taft and the Fifth 
International Congress of Chambers of Commerce, 
1912, cast rectangular Copper Plaquette, 17 line 
text commemorating the event held in Boston in 
September 1912, integral laurel border with the 
names of the 47 participating nations, 178mm x 
101mm. Extremely fine. £120-180

MEDALS BY SUBJECT

584 Agriculture, Australia, The National Agricultural 
Society of Victoria, established 1870, Bronze Prize 
Medal, awarded 1875, by Hogarth, standing figure 
before animals and implements, rev impressed 
name in wreath, “E D Dyer”, and on edge, “First 
Prize, Aylesbury Ducks”, 51mm; and a Belgian 
Agricultural Medal, bull to left, 46mm,  About very 
fine and extremely fine.  (2) £50-70

585 Art Medals, Belgium, “L’Effort”, Bronze Plaquette, 
1903, by Isidore-Lievin de Rudder, labourer 
struggles with a weighty load, 65mm x 43mm; 
Fédération des Advocats Belges, 40th Anniversary, 
Bronze Plaquette, 1926, by Armand François de 
Callatay Bonnetain, a naked lady leans over the 
shoulder of a robed lawyer seated with his books, 
55mm x 70mm; Albert I, 150th Anniversary of the 
Belgian Academy of Science, Literature and Art, 
Bronze Plaquette, 1922, by Victor Rousseau, bust 
right, rev Muses climb steps towards temple, 72mm 
x 50mm. Extremely fine or nearly so, the first toned.  
(3) £50-80 

586 Art Medals, France, Bronze Plaquettes (3), Shooting, 
award by Le Soir, 1939, by P Theunis, laureate 
female holds a trophy of the Discobolus of Myron, 
rev details on oak spray, arched top, 83mm x 61mm; 
Société des anciens elèves de l’Ecole Spéciale 
d’Architecture, by H Lefebure, seated female 
student draws plans, 72mm x 52mm; Orphelins de 
la Guerre, by A Garlens, naked female encourages 
a naked child onwards, 66mm x 45mm.  Very fine or 
better.  (3) £40-60

587 Art Medals, France, Conseil Géneral des Côtes du 
Nord, Silver Medal, 1977, 72mm; Bronze Medals 
(4), L’Aviation, by P-M Dammann, 1920 (1970s 
restrike), 90mm; Le Printemps, by Paul Belmondo 
(1898-1982), 1976 strike of 1967 octagonal medal, 
a naked and loving couple, rev MON ENFANT 
MA SŒVR …, 90mm; others (2), of the Château de 
Josselin, 1981, 68mm and Albert Durer, 68mm; and 
”Hercules”, Tin Medal, a tribute to André Vauthier 
Galle, 1979, No 39/150, 90mm; Belgium, John 
Cockerill, his ashes buried by his statue, Liege, 
1947, 72mm.  All virtually mint state.  (7) £80-120

588 Art Medals, Hungary, “Országos Dalosverseny”, 
Bronze Medal, 1928, by József Reményi, engraved 
name, 1933, 81mm; Austria, Mountaineering, 
”Grossglockner”, Bronze Plaquette, by A Hartig, 
70mm x 65mm; Skiing, small Plaquette, 1927, 45mm x 
40mm.  First very fine, the others better.  (3) £40-60

589 Astronomy, France, J R Hind, H Goldschmidt and 
R Luther, the Discovery of the 100th Planet, Bronze 
Medal, 1868, by Alphée Dubois, conjoined busts 
left, rev a diaphonous Godess of the Night flies 
amidst the stars, 69.5mm, edge stamped BRONZE.  
Light ‘golden’ patination, extremely fine. £60-80



590 Buffaloes, The Royal Antediluvian Order of 
Buffaloes, Gold Jewel for ‘Services Rendered’, by 
Cashmore & Co, part openwork and motto on 
enamelled Garter, 60mm x 37mm, 9ct, total weight 
16.31g; Gilt-metal Badge of the Primrose League, 
both cased.  Extremely fine.  (2) £100-150

591 Engineering, The Grand Sunderland Bridge, White 
Metal Lottery Ticket, 1816, by T Halliday, view of 
the bridge, BUILT AD 1796, rev legend in ten lines 
and around, giving details, 44.5mm (BHM 930; 
Eimer 1087).  Very fine.   £40-60

(image reduced)

592 Engineering, George, Prince Regent, The 
Dedication of Waterloo Bridge, Silver Medal, 
1817, by Thomas Wyon Jr, laureate head left, rev 
the Royal Standard, edge PONTE WATERLOOENSI 
..., 27mm (BHM 961; Eimer 1091); Opening of 
London Bridge, Silvered-bronze Medalet, 1831, 
29mm (BHM 1548; Eimer 1246); Opening of the 
New London Bridge, 1973, Gilt-silver Medal, by D 
F Payne, 51mm (Eimer 2127).  First good very fine, 
second better, the last extremely fine.  (3) £40-60 
 

The Waterloo Bridge medals were struck from the residue silver 
put aside for the manufacturing of the Waterloo medals. The 
bridge, designed by John Rennie, was dedicated on the second 
anniversary of the Battle and was completed and opened the 
following year. It was demolished in 1936.

(image reduced)

593 Engineering, James Watt (1736-1819), Royal 
Cornwall Polytechnic Award Medal, copper, un-
named specimen, by W Wyon, 45mm, in red leather 
case of issue (Eimer 1272); James Watt & Co, Copper 
Medals (2), by J Moore, conjoined busts of Matthew 
Boulton and Watt right, 38mm (Eimer 1617); James 
Watt’s “Double Acting Steam Engine”, White 
Metal Medal, c.1830, medal 16 from Thomason’s 
set of “Scientific and Philosophical Medals”, 73mm 
(BHM 1336; Eimer 1237). First good extremely fine, 
the last three very fine.  (4) £60-80

594 Engineering, Sir Marc Isambard Brunel (1769-
1849), Completion and Opening of the Thames 
Tunnel, White Metal Medal, by J Taylor, unsigned, 
1842, bust left, rev view of the twin tunnels, 38mm; 
another, similar, but signed, “Opened 1843”, 38mm 
(BHM 2087, R3; 2140; cf Eim 1373); smaller Brass 
Medalet, by Griffin, 25mm.  Very fine, first pierced.  
(3) £60-80

595 Engineering, Sir Marc Isambard Brunel (1769-
1849), The SS Great Britain, Voyage from Bristol 
to London, White Metal Medal, 1845, by J Davis, 
43.5mm (BHM 2210; cf Eimer 1375); Opening of the 
Clifton Suspension Bridge, White Metal Medal, 1864, 
by J Moore, view of bridge, rev legend, 46mm (BHM 
2825, R2; cf Eimer 1572).  Both very fine.  (2) £50-80



596 Engineering, Newcastle Tramways, Silvered-
bronze Medal, 1923, by Fattorini, 51mm; Institute 
of Civil Engineers, Bronze Benjamin Baker Medal, 
1932, by Pinches, rev view of the Forth Bridge, 
57.5mm (Eimer 2021); with Copper Medal for the 
opening of the Alexandra Docks, Cardiff, 1907, 
51.5mm (Eimer 1900); and White Metal Medals (2), 
the Forth Bridge, 1890, 35mm; and the Blackpool 
Gigantic Wheel, 36mm. First two extremely fine, the 
others very fine.  (5) £60-80

(image reduced)

597 Exploration, Polar Exploration, France, Paul Emil 
Victor (1907-1995), Expeditions Polaires Française, 
Bronze Medal, undated, by G B Bazor, bust 
left, polar images beyond, rev methods of polar 
transport, 71mm.  Extremely fine. £150-180

598 Exploration and Seafaring, Portugal, 20th Century 
Bronze Plaquettes (3), by Vasco Birardo, full length 
figure facing, rev text, respectively featuring Vasco 
da Gama, Dinis Dias and Fernando Po, 90mm x 
60mm. Extremely fine. (3) £20-30

599 Exploration and Maritime, France, Art Medals 
(4), Captain Cook, Silvered-bronze, by Helène 
Guastalla, 1984, 80mm, No 49/100; Bronze (4), 
Francis Drake, by R Tschudin, 1984, 72mm; Easter 
Island [Ile de Pâques], by Simeon, 1987, 80mm, 
No 174/500; Le Soleil Royal, by C Condaro, 1988, 
68mm; René Duguay-Trouin and the naval Frigate 
Duguay-Trouin, signed AB, 70mm.  All mint state or 
virtually so.  (5) £40-60

600 Horses / Horse Racing, Gloucestershire, 9ct 
Gold Medals (2), awarded to Robert Black of 
York, Edgworth and District Agricultural Society, 
Spencer Challenge Cup Winner 1913, plough and 
coat of arms, rev text in wreath, 30mm, 13.9g; Tong 
Tenant Farmers Agricultural and Horticultural 
Society, 1911, text both sides, 26mm, 5.59g. Both 
good very fine.  (2) £100-120

601 Numismatics, The Société Suisse de Numismatique, 
an excellent though incomplete run of the Society’s 
Medals (50), 1894-1935, and including varieties in 
several metals, by various medallists and all with a 
portrait obverse, each 27mm, contained in a Lindner 
display tray.  Many as struck, but mostly extremely fine.  
(50) £250-350 
 

The medals comprise:- 1894, Brandt (5), AR, Æ (3 – one uniface), 
WM; 1895, Schwendimann (5), AR, Æ (2 – one uniface), WM (2), 
1897, Stampfer, Æ (2), WM; 1898, Morel-Fatio Æ (3 – one uniface), 
WM (2); 1899, Alberli, AR, AE (2), WM; 1900, Gremaud, Æ - uniface, 
WM; 1902, Droz, Æ (3 – one a trial), WM; 1903, Soret, Æ; 1904, 
d’Orelli (Jubilee), Æ, WM; 1905, Troyon, Æ, WM; 1906, Lohner, Æ, 
WM; 1909, Feer-Herzog, Æ; 1910, Graff, Æ, WM (2); 1912, Ruchat, 
AR, Æ; 1915, Bovy, Æ; 1918, d’Affry, Æ, WM; 1924, Wavre, AR, Æ; 
1927, Stapfer, Æ; 1931, Scherer, Æ; 1933, Muhem, Æ; 1935, Amiet, Æ. 

(image reduced)

602 Railways, Netherlands, Bronze Medal, 1839, by 
Van de Goor, locomotive left, rev Eerste Ijzeren 
Spoorweg in Nederland, 41mm, extremely fine, in 
turned wooden box; with miscellaneous medals and 
tokens (13), including agriculture and religion, 
Bath Guild Hall and Abbey Church, a Monneron 
5-Sols, these generally fine to very fine.  (14) £70-90

603 Science, Great Britain, Royal Meteorological 
Society, Jubilee 1900, Bronze Medal, by Messrs 
Pinches, bust of Luke Howard, meteorologist and 
chemist, rev text in and around wreath, 57mm 
(BHM 3686); Society of Chemical Industry, Saville 
Shaw Bronze Prize Medal to Cecil Robert Mavin 
1928-1929, in case of issue. Both extremely fine, first 
with a little spotting.  (2) £20-30

604 Science, Zoology, Albert Brachet (1869-1930), 
Bronze Plaquettes (2), by C Devreese, half-length 
portrait seated left. Both extremely fine.  (2) £30-50



605 Shooting, Silver Medal, Glarus, 1892, 45mm; France, 
109th Territorial Regiment of Infantry, Silver Medal, 
1879, 40.5mm; Glamart, Silver Medal, undated, 
38mm, suspension loop.  Generally extremely fine.  
(3) £70-90

606 Sport, Clifton College, Award Medals, Silver and 
Bronze (2), by Pinches, College Arms, rev the 
Discobolus of Myron, 43mm; other Bronze Medals 
(9), including 75th anniversary of the Olympic 
Games, 1971; European Cup, Semi-Finals, 1977; 
reduced size Silver reproductions of the 1908 and 
1948 Olympic Games Participation Medals, 41mm; 
and a small Swedish Victor’s Plaquette, 52mm x 
26mm.  Very fine to extremely fine.  (15) £60-80

607 Sport, Olympic Games, Centenary 1996, large 
French Bronze “Art” Calendar Medal, by Florence 
Huyar-Letourneur (signed HUYAR), Olympic torch 
and flame, rev naked female Greek athlete, borders 
of dates – six months to either side - around, 95mm.  
As struck. £20-30

MISCELLANEOUS

           (image reduced)

608 Large Copper Electrotype, with lead backing, 1828, 
by Beltrami, after Charles Lebrun’s painting [1661] 
“Alexander and Hephaistion visit the family of 
Darius in their tent after the battle of Isus” or “The 
family of Darius kneel before Alexander”, 150mm 
x 116mm. Very fine. £70-90

BANKNOTES AND PAPER MONEY

BRITISH

609 Provincial, Durham Bank (established 1815, 
amalgamated with Barclays Bank in 1896), £5, 16 June 
1891, Durham, for Jonathan Backhouse & Company, 
no.CW918, FIVE POUNDS lower left, vignette of 
woman sitting on a stone inscribed DARLINGTON 
1774 with dog and snake, by a large river, bridge 
and castle in the distance, signature cut-cancelled 
(Outing 722g). Lower right corner removed to cancel the 
note, otherwise intact good extremely fine. £40-60 
 

only 500 notes issued

610 Provincial, Stockton-on-Tees Bank (established 
1825, became Barclays Bank in 1896), £5, 14 October 
1885, Stockton, for Jonathan Backhouse & Company, 
no.AB1852, FIVE POUNDS lower left, vignette of 
woman sitting on a stone inscribed DARLINGTON 
1774 with dog and snake, by waterfront with 
several sailing ships in the distance, signature cut-
cancelled (Outing 2050c). Lower right corner removed 
to cancel the note, remainder cut in half and repaired 
on the back, two purple bank overstamps on the back, 
otherwise good fine. £20-30

611 Provincial, Stamford & Spalding & Boston Banking 
Company Limited (founded 1831, taken over 
by Barclays Bank in 1911), £10, 1 February 1899, 
Stamford, to pay Bearer or “Messrs Barclay & Co 
Limited, London”, no.F1197, TEN POUNDS at centre, 
decorative border around, printed by Perkins, 
Bacon & Co Ltd (London), signature cut-cancelled 
(Outing 2036f). Triangle-shaped cut in lower right to 
cancel the note, purple “UNION BANK OF SCOTLAND” 
overstamp on the front, purple “THE CAPITAL & 
COUNTIES BANK LD ALFORD” overstamp on the back, 
a little staining, otherwise about very fine. £25-35



612 Provincial, Darlington Bank, £5, 17 March 1882, 
Darlington, for Jonathan Backhouse & Company, 
no.GB429, FIVE POUNDS lower right, vignette at 
centre depicting woman , dog and snake by a river, 
bridge and church in the distance, signature cut-
cancelled (Outing 629r). Several bank overstamps and 
graffiti marks, otherwise good fine. £20-30

613 Bank of England, Henry Hase (1807-1829), White £1, 
10 January 1815, London, serial no.55237, printed 
date and serial numbers, countersigned lower right 
(Dugg 201c). Ragged edge with several holes in the 
body of the note and tears in the edges, otherwise fine 
and rare. £300-500

614 Treasury Notes, Third Issue, £1, undated (c.1917), 
brown with green denomination, black serial 
no.G22 834715, signed by John Bradbury, King 
George V at right, “ONE POUND” at centre, George 
and dragon at left (Dugg T16).  Good fine to about 
very fine. £60-80

615 Treasury Notes, Third Issue, 10-Shillings, undated 
(c.1918), green with brown denomination, red 
serial no.B36 520652, signed by John Bradbury, 
King George V at right, “TEN SHILLINGS” at centre, 
Britannia standing at left (Dugg T19).  A little dirty 
and creased, good fine. £250-300

616 Treasury Notes, Third Issue, 10-Shillings, undated 
(c.1918), green with brown denomination, red 
serial no.B38 735715, signed by John Bradbury, 
King George V at right, “TEN SHILLINGS” at centre, 
Britannia standing at left (Dugg T19).  Heavily folded 
and slight discolouration, otherwise good fine. £200-300

617 Treasury Notes, Third Issue, 10-Shillings, undated 
(c.1918), green with brown denomination, red 
serial no.B73 488920, signed by John Bradbury, 
King George V at right, “TEN SHILLINGS” at centre, 
Britannia standing at left (Dugg T19).  Heavily folded 
and dirty, very good. £80-120

618 Bank of England, White £5 (7), 2 September 1949, 
no.O32 016478, 23 November 1949, no.P03 086998, 
6 December 1949, no.P14 053685, 20 January 1950, 
no.P53 096800, 6 February 1950, no.P67 096900, 
17 July 1952, no.Y35 056775, 31 July 1952, no.Y47 
002572, all London, signed by P S Beale (Dugg 
B270).  All heavily folded and creased, several very dirty 
or stained with pinholes or small tears, generally good to 
good fine. (7) £300-500



619 Bank of England, White £5, 17 June 1947, London, 
serial no.M46 090291, Britannia and beehive top 
left, signed by K O Peppiatt (Dugg B264).  A little 
graffitti in blue ball-point pen on the back and a few old 
folds an creases, otherwise very fine. £100-120

620 Bank of England, White £5, 29 March 1949, London, 
serial no.M96 052422, Britannia and beehive top 
left, signed by P S Beale (Dugg B270).  Purple bank 
stamp on the back, small tear in lower edge and a few 
pinholes, old folds and creases, otherwise good fine/about 
very fine. £80-100

621 Bank of England, White £5, 28 May 1949, London, 
serial no.N48 063083, Britannia and beehive top left, 
signed by P S Beale (Dugg B270).  Small 3mm tear 
in lower edge and a yellowish vertical stain at centre, 
otherwise about very fine. £80-100

622 Bank of England, White £5, 31 August 1951, 
London, serial no.V59 026771, Britannia and 
beehive top left, signed by P S Beale (Dugg B270).  
Small 3mm tear in lower edge and several old folds and 
creases, about very fine. £80-100

623 Bank of England, White £5, 17 June 1955, London, 
serial no.A02A 041554, Britannia and beehive top 
left, signed by L K O’Brien (Dugg B276).  A little 
paper weakness in the body of the note and a few tiny edge 
nicks, heavy old folds, otherwise good fine. £70-90

624 Bank of England, White £5 (5), 10 November 1955, 
no.B28A 018369, 31 January 1956 (3), consecutive 
nos.B98A 006282-006284, 23 February 1956, 
no.C19A 080044, all London, signed by L K O’Brien 
(Dugg B276).  All heavily folded and creased, some 
small areas of staining with a few pinholes, generally 
good fine to about very fine. (5) £200-300

625 Bank of England, green £1 (62), Peppiatt (1), Beale 
(2), O’Brien (26), Hollom (19), Fforde (12) and Page 
(2), blue £1 (7), Peppiatt, brown 10-Shillings (16), 
Beale (4), O’Brien (5), Hollom (5), Fforde (2); Scotland, 
Bank of Scotland, £5 and £1 (2), 1972, Royal Bank of 
Scotland, £5, 1972, £1 (3), 1970, 1972 (2), Clydesdale 
Bank Ltd, £5 and £1 (2), 1972.  Generally good very fine 
to about uncirculated . (95) £140-180

626 Bank of England, £50 (3), £20 (20), £10 (43), £5 (19), 
£1 (13), 10-Shillings (5), c.1960s to 1990s, British 
Armed Forces £1 (10), 50-Pence (4), 10-Pence (9), 
Bank of Scotland £20, 2007, 20-Euros, 2002 and 
500-Drachmai, 1983, all with the number “14” 
featuring in the serial number.  Mixed grades, some 
well used, generally about very fine to good very fine  
(129) £1200-1500



627 British Cheques (3), £20, 5 February 1824, London, 
for Brown, Janson and Company, 32 Abchurch 
Lane, signature cross-cancelled; £45, 7 July 1778, for 
Gosling, Clive & Gosling, 19 Fleet Street, payable 
to “Mrs Hudleston”, signature cross-cancelled; 
unissued Banbury Old Bank Cheque for Cobb, 
Wheatly & Cobb, 18th century. Generally good very 
fine, scarce.  (3) £80-120

628 British Cheque, Barclay & Company Limited, 
£10, 20 March 1900 (over 18--), Northallerton 
branch, no.44001, payable to “Self” or “Bearer” 
with “Order” crossed out, drawn and signed 
by “William Hockwood” now cross-cancelled, 
red ONE PENNY stamp at right, “BARCLAY & 
COMPANY, BANKERS, WITH WHICH HAS 
BEEN INCORPORATED J BACKHOUSE & Co” top 
centre, “HEAD OFFICE :- 54, LOMBARD STREET, 
LONDON” in lower border, printed by Barclay & 
Fry Ltd (London). Pinhole top left, otherwise good 
extremely fine and scarce. £45-65

629 British Cheque, Barclays Bank Limted, £42, 24 
February 1936, Northallerton branch, no.12G 
03913, payable to “Miss Potter”, drawn and signed 
by “George D Cotter”, blue TWO PENCE stamp at 
right, “PAID 2 MAR 1936” stamp below and purple 
LLOYDS BANK DARLINGTON overstamp to left, 
BACKHOUSE’S BANK in left border, “HEAD 
OFFICE, 54, LOMBARD STREET, E.C.3.” in lower 
border. Diagonally punch-cancelled at centre, otherwise 
about uncirculated and rare. £35-45

AUSTRIA

630 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 
260), c.1919-1924, in various Kronen and Heller 
denominations, including Böchlarn (12), Haindorf 
(4), Kassenschein (3), Neudorf (3), Neustadt (2), 
Niedertalheim (7), Nussbach (5), Nussendorf (9), 
Perchtoldsorf (9), Pernau (7), Perronell (5), Persenbeug 
(4), Petzenfüchen (11), Pfarrkirchen (18), Peuerbach 
(24), Pischelsdorf (3), Pitzenberg (2), Preinsbach 
(6), Pressbaum (3), Puchberg (15), Puchenau (2), 
Puchfirchen, Pühert (3), Pucking (2), Purkersdorf (11), 
Pürnstein (4), Putzleinsdorf (8), Salzburg (10), Sandl 
(5), Schönau (5), Schöppenstedt (10), Schwarz (17); 
and others (70).  Many duplicates, most extremely fine 
and some colourful examples.  (lot) £70-90

631 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 140), 
c.1919-1924, mostly small size and low deno-
minations, including Reichenberg (3); Ulmerfeld 
(6); Larenburg (3); Utzenaich (9); Arnsdorf (5); 
Uttersee (6); Ruprechtshofen (17); Sonnberg 
(12); Sittendorf (4); Sindelburg (3); Stattersdorf (6); 
Wimpassing (2, divided into 3 denominations); and 
others (64).  Very fine and better.  (lot) £50-80

EGYPT

632 Specimen Postal Orders (3), Egyptian £1, 650-
Milliemes and 500-Milliemes, undated, payable in 
Egypt, The Sudan and Palestine.  All extremely fine.  
(3) £200-250

FRANCE

633 Bank of France, 20-Francs (2), 1980, consecutive 
serial nos.385389-385390 (P 151); with other 
banknotes of the world (10), including Isle of Man 
£5 and £1 (1), c.1979, nos.000014, Spain (2), France 
(4) and Greece (approx 50). First two and IOM notes 
uncirculated, the others mixed grades, poor to very fine 
or better.  (lot) £150-200



GERMANY

634 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld), Stadtsparkasse 
Bielefeld, Silk 100-Mark, 15 July 1921; 
Reichsbanknote, 100Mark, November 1920, no. 
D10136270. First extremely fine and rare, the second 
about uncirculated.  (2) £150-250

635 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 
55), c.1919-1924, including Miltenberg, Fünf-
Billionen Mark, 22 September 1923; Coswig-
Anhalt, Dessauische Landesbank, Eine Billion 
Mark, 16 Nov 1923, no.104; Halle, 500-Milliarden 
Mark, November 1923, uniface; Quedlinburg, 
500-Milliarden Mark, October 1923, and 
10-Milliard; others (54), 100,000-Marks and larger; 
and Austria, Inzersdorf, 50-Heller, printed on 
Calendar (29 Dezember).  Very fine and better.  
(lot) £100-150

636 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 140), 
c.1919-1924, large denomination notes, including 
Nürnberg (18), 500,000 to 10-Million Marks; 
Odenkirchen, 1- and 100-Million; Partenkirchen, 
5-Milliarden; Waldkirchen, 1-Million to 
100-Milliarden (4); Fürth, 1-Million; and many 
similar notes, similar practical designs (120).  Very 
fine and extremely fine.  (lot) £70-90

637 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 
280), c.1919-1924, including Bamberg (3); Bad 
Wörishofen (14); Treffurt (2); Wittenburg; Stettin 
(6); Dresden (14); Coblenz (8); Königssee (10); 
Dresdner Bank, Goldmarks / US$ (10); Elberfeld 
(2); Dülken (4); Döbein (20); others (124); stamp-
like and cut notes, Berghausen (23); Dessau (28, in 
three sheets); Mühldorf (5); Wasserburg (9).  Mostly 
very fine or better.  (lot) £70-90

638 Emergency Banknotes (Notgeld) (approx 240), 
c.1919-1924, mostly small size and low deno-
minations, a good and varied selection, many 
colourful notes.  Generally very fine and better.  
(lot) £50-80

639 Notgeld, c.1919-1924, small denomination 
notes, Bolkenhain (5); Görlitz, circular Mark and 
10-Pfennig; Landsberg (3); LPG “Karl Marx”, 
Langenau (6); Mersburg (6); Mindelheim (25); 
Munden (10); Nordingen (4); Ochsenfurt (13) 
Pfarrkirchen (9) and circular notes (20), some 
on photographic paper; Straubing (2); a group 
of stamp-like and perforated notes; others (32); 
Post WW II,  J. Hummel, Massing, 50 - 5-Marks, 
I July 1947 (11); and wood 50-Bierpfenninge 
“Amerikanische Zone”.  Very fine and extremely fine.  
(lot) £80-120

GREECE

640 Bank of Crete, 100-Drachmai, 3 March 1917, serial 
no.A06 62,201, 25-Drachmai (2), 26 September 
1912, no.A014 168,087, 26 September 1915, no.A004 
267,529, all with King George top right (P S154, 
153). First good fine, scarce, the others about very fine 
and good very fine.  (3) £250-350



INDIA

641 Government of India, Persian Gulf, 100-Rupees, 
serial no.ZO 723431, green, 10-Rupees, serial no.Z2 
126854, red, 5-Rupees, serial no.Z3 717874, orange, 
and Rupee, serial no.Z6 386343, pink (P S R4, R3, 
R2, R1). First about very fine, the others generally good 
fine.  (4) £80-120

SOUTH AFRICA

642 South African Reserve Bank, £5 (Vyf Pond), 4 
November 1950, serial no.C14 703794, portrait 
of Jan van Riebeeck at left (P 96). About 
uncirculated. £50-80

SHARE CERTIFICATES

643 National Railways of Mexico, First Preferred Stock 
Certificate for 2-Shares (3), 3-Shares, 5-Shares (2) 
and 10-Shares (approx 140), 1908, olive-green, 
each with orange stamp top right, most with almost 
half the coupons missing; Second Preferred Stock 
Certificate for 1-Share (2), 2-Shares, 3-Shares (7), 
5-Shares (3) and 10-Shares (approx 100), 1908, bottle-
green, each with orange stamp top right, all with full 
set of coupons intact, issued to a variety of investors. 
Generally very fine or better.  (lot) £200-300

MISCELLANEOUS

644 World Banknotes (56), Brunei, $1 (5), 1967, 1976, 
1988, 1994, 1996, $5 (4), 1967, 1986, 1993, 1996, $10 
(4), 1967, 1986, 1995, 1996, $20, 2007, $25, 1992, $50 
(4), 1982, 1995, 1996, 2004; Portugal, 20-Escudos 
(6), 1959, 1960, 1964, 1971, 1978 (2), 50-Escudos (5), 
1960, 1964, 1968, 1980 (2), 100-Escudos (5), 1957, 
1961, 1978, 1985, 1988, 500-Escudos (4), 1979, 1989, 
1997 (2), 1000-Escudos (5), 1961, 1967, 1968, 1994, 
1998, 2000-Escudos (2), 1992, 1997, 5000-Escudos 
(3), 1986, 1989, 1998, 10,000-Escudos, 1996, other 
small denomiations (7).  Generally good very fine to 
about uncirculated.  (56) £120-180

645 World Banknotes (62), Moldova, 50-, 200-, 1000- 
and 5000-Cupon, 1992, 1-Leu (5), 5-Lei (6), 10-Lei 
(4), 20-Lei (5), 50-Lei (4), 100-Lei, 200-Lei (2), 1993-
1995; Netherlands, 10-Gulden (2), 1942, 1943, 
25-Gulden, 1941, 50-Gulden, 1941, 100-Gulden, 
1944, 5-Gulden (2), 1966, 1973, 10-Gulden (3), 
1953, 1968, 1997, 25-Gulden (2), 1971, 1989, 
50-Gulden, 1982, 100-Gulden (2), 1977, 1992; 
Norway, Krone, 1944, 5-Kroner, 1957, 10-Kroner 
(3), 1959, 1968, 1977, 50-Kroner (4), 1981, 1993, 
1999, 2005, 100-Kroner (5), 1973, 1979, 1993, 1999, 
2004, 200-Kroner, 1999, 500-Kroner, 2002.  Generally 
good very fine, the modern notes mostly uncirculated.  
(62) £100-150

646 World Banknotes, Hungary, an assortment of 
modern banknotes (approx 125), 1910s to 2000s, 
including 2-Ket Korona, 1917, 10-Korona, 1920, 
20-Korona, 1920, 50-Korona, 1932, 100-Korona 
(2), 1920, 1945, 1000-Korona (3), 1920, 1923, 1943, 
100,000-Korona (2), 1945, 1946; Bahrain, ¼-Dinar, 
½-Dinar (6), Dinar (5), 5-Dinars (2), 10-Dinars (4), 
20-Dinars, 100-Dinars, 1960s to 2000s; Azerbaijan, 
25-, 50-, 100- (2), 250- and 500-Rubles, 1919-1920, 
and modern notes (16), 1990s to 2000s.  Mixed 
grades, generally very fin or better, modern notes mostly 
uncirculated. (lot) £100-150

End of Sale

We Have Moved!
Please note that Baldwin’s new address is:

399 Strand, London WC2R 0LX
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